INTERNATIONAL
OIL POLLUTION
COMPENSATION FUNDS

ANNUAL REPORT
1999




REPORT ON THE ACTIVITIES OF THE
INTERNATIONAL OIL POLLUTION
COMPENSATION FUNDS

IN 1999




No photograph in this Annual Report may be reproduced
without prior permission in writing from the JOPC Funds.

Photograph on front cover:
Lrika - France
(photograph: Marine Nationale)

Printed in Great Britain by:
Repro Workshop Lid, Caker Sircam Road, Alton, Hampshire
Telephone: (01420) 89449



FOREWORD

The Director of the International Oil Pollution
Compensation Funds 1971 and 1992 (IOPC Funds) presents the
Report on the activities of the Organisations during 1999. This
is the 21st year of operation of the 1971 Fund and the 4th year
of operation of the 1992 Fund.

The 1971 Fund was established in 1978 to administer
the system of compensation for oil poltution damage established
by the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund
Cenvention. In 1992 Protocols were adopted amending the
1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention.
These Protocols entered into force on 30 May 1996, A new
organisalion, known as the 1992 Fund, was established (rom
that date.

The 1971 Fund and the 1992 Fund are adiministered by
a joint Secretariat, headed by one Director.

By the end of 1999, 50 States had ralified the 1992
Protocol Lo the Fund Convention, and it is expected that a number of other States will do so in the
near future. All but two of the States which have deposited instruments of accession to the 1992
Fund Protocol have ceased to be Parties o the 1971 Convention. By the end of 2000 the number of
1971 Fund Member States will have been reduced from its highest level of 76 to 35.

As a result of the rapidly decreasing number of 1971 Fund Member States it is necessary
that procedures are established to enable the 1971 Fund to be wound up in the near future.

In 1999 the 1971 Fund has been invelved in the handling of claims for compensation arising
from a number of oil pollution incidents (cf Section 10). During the year the 1971 Fund has paid
significant amounts in compensation to victims of oil pellution. The 1992 Fund has been involved in
five incidents during 1999 but has so far made relatively sinall compensation payments. The Funds’
governing bodies have made a number of important decisions of principle in respect of the
admissibility of claims for compensation.

The Dircetor hopes that the information contained in this Report will be of interest to the

international community and will contribute to a befter understanding of the complex issues dealt
with by the 1971 and 1992 Tunds.

7

Mans Jacobsson
Director







TABLE OF CONTENTS

Foreword by the Director

Table of contents

Preface by the Chairman of the 1992 Fund Assembly

{
2

Intoductian
Comparison ol the ‘old' and 'new’ regimes

Membership of the TOPC Tunds
3.1 1992 Fund membership
32 1971 Fund membership

External Relations
4.1 Promotion of 1992 Fund membership and information on
Fund activitics

4.2 Relations with international organisations and interested circles

1971 Fund and 1992 Fund Assemblies and Execunive Committees
5.1 October 1999 Assemibly sessions
3.2 1971 Fund Txcculive Commiltee
53 1992 Fund Executive Commillee

Winding up of the 1971 Fund

6.1 The problem

6.2 Steps taken by the Secretarial

6.3 Consideration by the 1971 Fund Exccutive Committee
6.4 Accelerating the winding up

Administration of the [OPC Funds

7.1 Secretariat

7.2 Financial statements for 1998
7.3 Financial statements for 1999
7.4 Investment of funds
Contributions

8.1 The contribution system

8.2 1971 Fund: 1998 annual contributions
8.3 1971 Fund; 1999 annual conliibutions
8.4 1992 Fund: 1998 annual contributions
8.5 1992 Fund: 1999 annual contributions
8.6 1971 and 1992 Funds: Annual contributions over the years

12

14
14
14

16
17

18
18
21
21

26
26
26
27
27

29
29
30
30
30
31
32



9 1992 Fund Working Group on the Interpretation of the
Definition of 'Ship' in the 1992 Conventions

9.1
9.2

Application of the 1992 Convenlions to offshore craft
Application of the 1992 Conventions 10 unladen tankers

10 Seitlement of ¢laims

10.1
10.2

10.3

Overview

Incidents deall with by the 1971 Fuod during 1999
Vistabella

Haven

Aegean Sea

Braer

Keumdong N°5
Hiad

Sea Prince

Yeo Myung

Yuil N/

Honain Sapphire
Sea Empress

Kriti Sea

NI Yung Jung
Nalhodka

Nissos Amorgos
Osung N°3

Plate Princess
Diamond Grace
Kaltja

Evoikos

Kyungnam N°I
Pantoon 300
Mavritza Sayalero
Incidents dealt with by the 1992 [‘'und during 1999
Incident in Germany
Nakhodka

Osung N°3

[ncident in the United Kingdom
Sanfa Anna

Milad |

Mary Anne

Dolly

Erika

[ Looking Ahead

Annexes
I
I
IT1
v
v

Structure of the IOPC Funds

Note on 1971 and 1992 Funds' Published Financial Statements
1971 and 1992 Funds: Report of the External Audilor

1971 Fund: Opinion of the External Auditor

1971 Fund: Income and Expenditure Account - Genceral Fund

Page 34
34
35

37
37
41
41
42
49
50
63
67
68
72
73
75
75
80
81
83
90
96
99
100
100
101
104
105
107
109
109
111
(11
(11
112
114
s
17
18

121

122
124
125
135
136




Annexes (continued)

VI

VTI

VIl

X

X1

XTl
X1l
X1V
XV
XVI

XVII
XVIII
XIX

1971 Fund: Income and Expenditure Account

- Huven and Aegean Sea Major Claims Funds
1971 Fund: Incomc and Expenditure Account

- Braer and Keumdong N°5 Major Claims Funds
1971 Fund: Income and Expenditure Account

- Sea Prince and Yeo Myung Major Claims Funds
1971 Fund: Income and Expenditure Account

- Yuil N°! and Senyo Maru Major Claims I'unds
197} Fund: Income and Expendilure Account

- Sea Empress and Nakhodka Major Claxms Funds
1971 Fund: Income and Expenditure Account
- Nisyos Amorgos and Osung N°3 Major Claims Funds
1971 Fund: Balance Sheet
1971 Fund: Cash Flow Statement
1992 Fund: Opinion of the External Auditor

1992 Fund: Income and Expenditure Account - General Fund

1992 Fund: Income and Expenditure Account

- Nakhodka and Osung N°3 (Interim) Major Claims Fund

1992 Fund: Balance Sheet
1992 Fund: Cash Flow Statement

1971 Fund: Contributing il received in the calendar year 1998
in the territories of States which were Members of the 1971 Fund

on 31 December 1999

1992 Fund: Contribuling oil received in the calendar year 1998
in the territories of States which were Members of the 1992 Fund

on 31 December 1999
Summary of incidents: 1971 Fund
Summary of incidents: 1992 Fund

Page 137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147

148
149

150

151
152
170







PREFACE

The year 1999 was marked by the number of further
ratifications of the 1992 Protocol to the 1971 Fund Convention.
Many States have thus denounced the 1971 Convention. As
foreseen, the quorum needed for the funclioning of the
Assembly of the 1971 Fund was not achieved, although this
happened sooner than anticipated. The mechanisms putin place
in 1998 have allowed the 1971 Tund Lo continue to operate and
to deal with those incidents which are still not settled.

We cannot give too much encouragement to those
States which have not yel done so to denounce the 1971
Convention and accede to the 1992 Protocols. The greal efforts
made by the Secretariat to this effect must be sustained. "Lhe
cover which the 1971 Tund is supposed (o provide will quickly
become illusory if there are no longer sullicient contributors to
finance compensation [or damage sulfered as a result of any
new incidents. Although the Secretariat of the 1992 TFund
conlinues to administer the 1971 Fund, there is no link between
the two Organisations other than co-operation for the handling
of old incidents. The Member States of the 1992 Fund, and therefore the oil receivers in these States,
have no responsibility for compensation for incidents occuiring afier these States have left the 1971
Fund.

It 15 to be hoped that in 2000 the process ol denouncing the 1971 Convention will be
sufficiently advanced (o allow the proccdures {or winding up the 1971 Fund to be put into place.

Once this is accomplished, we must consider the future development of the 1992 Fund, both
from the point of vicw of its operation and as regards compensation for pollution damage. The 1992
Fund wus established on the samic basis as the 1971 Fund. The 1992 Fund Convention reproduces
most ol the provisions which govern the 1971 Fund, and this is particularly so in respect of winding
up which, in the case of the 1971 Fund, has proved to be completely inappropriate. When the 1992
TFund Conventien entered into force it was hoped (hat there will be [ew incidents invelving the 1992
Fund and abovc all that the new limits of compensation would not be reached quickly. The first
incident belied that expectation. These are important questions. We must not allow the interest in
the 1992 Fund, demonstrated by the many ratifications which have taken place, to lead to
complacency about the need to reflect on how the intermational compensation regime should be
adapted.

- —
e

e C//g_ -

Charles Coppolani
Chairman ol the 1992 Fund Assembly







1 INTRODUCTION

The [nternational Oil Pollution Compensation Funds 1971 and 1992 {(I0PC Funds) are two
intergovernmental organisations which provide compensation for oil pollution damage resulting
from spills of persistent oil (rom tankers.

The Intemational Oil Pollution Compensation Fund 1971 (1971 Fund) was established in
October 1978, 1i operates within the framework of two inlernational Conventions: the 1969
International Convention on Civil Liability for Oil Pollution Damage (1969 Civil Liability
Convention) and the 1971 International Convention on the Establishment of an International Iund
for Compensation for Oil Pollution Damage (1971 Tund Convention). This 'old' regime was
amended in 1992 by two Protocols. The amended Conventions, known as the 1992 Civil Liability
Convention and the 1992 Fund Convention, entered into force on 30 May 1996. The International
Qil Pollution Compensation Fund 1992 (1992 Fund) was set up under the 1992 Fund Convention,
when the latter entered into force.

The 1969 and 1992 Civil Liability Conventions govem the liability of shipowners for oil
pollution damage. These Conventions lay down the principle of strict hiability for shipowners and
create a system of compulsory hability fnsurance. The shipowner is normally entitled to limit his
liability to an amount which is linked to the tonnage of his ship,

The 1971 and 1992 Fund Conventions are supplementary to the 1969 Civil Liability
Convention and 1992 Civil Liability Convention, respectively.

The main function of the IOPC Funds is fo provide supplementary compensation to victims
of oil pollution damage in Member States who cannot obtain full compensation for the damage
under the applicable Civil Liability Convention. The compensation payable by the 1971 Fund for
any one incident 1s limited to 60 million Special Drawing Righis (SDR) (about £51 million or
US$83 million), including the sum actually paid by the shipowner or his insurer under the 1969 Civil
Liability Convention. The maximum amount payable by the 1992 Fund for any one incident is
135 million SDR (about £115 million or US$186 million), including the sum actually paid by the
shipowner or his insurer and the sum paid by the 1971 Fund.

Each Fund has an Assembly composed of representatives of all Member States of the
respective Organisation and an Executive Committee of 15 Member States elected by the respective
Assembly. The main function of the Executive Committee is 10 approve settlements of claims for
compensation, to the extent that the Director is not authorised to make such seitlements.




2 COMPARISON OF THE 'OLD' AND 'NEW' REGIMES

The main differences between the 'old’ regime of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and
the 1971 Fund Convention and the 'new' regime of the 1992 Conventions are set out below.

The 1969 and 1971 Conventions apply to pollution damage suffered in the territory
{im¢luding the territorial sea) of a State Party to the respective Convention. Under the 1992
Conventions, however, the geographical scope is wider, with the cover extended fo pollution damage
caused in the exclusive cconomic zone (EEZ) or equivalent area of a State Party.

The definition of poliution damage in the 1992 Conventions has the same basic wording as
the definition in the original Conventions, bul with the addition of a phrase 10 clarify that, for
environmental damage (other than loss of profit from impairment of the environment), compensation
is limited (0 costs incurred for reasonable measures aclually undertaken or to be undertaken lo
reinstale the contaminated environment.

The 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention apply only to damage
causcd or measures taken aller oil has escaped or been discharged. These Conventions do not apply
to pure threal removal measures, 1e preventive measures which are so successful that there is no
actual spill of oil from the tanker involved. Under the 1992 Conventions, however, expenscs
incurred for preventive measures are recoverable even when no spill of il occurs, provided that
there was a grave and imminent threat of pollution damage.

The 1969 and 1971 Conventions apply only to ships which actually cary oil in bulk as
cargo, ie generally laden tankers. Spills from tankers during ballast voyages are (herelore not
covered by these Conventions. The 1992 Conventions apply also to spills of bunker oil from
unladen tankers in cerlain circumstances,  Neither the 1969/1971 Conventions nor Lhe 1992
Conventions apply to spills of bunker oil (rom ships other than ankers.

The limit of the shipowner's liability under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention is the lower
of 133 Special Drawing Rights (SDR) (€113 or USE183) per ton of the ship’s tonnage or 14 million
SDR (£12 mitllion or US$19 million). Under the 1992 Civil Liability Convention, the limits are:

(a) for a ship not exceeding S 000 units of gross tonnage, 3 million SDR (£2.6 million or
USS$4.1 million);

(b) for a ship with a tonnage between 5 000 and 140 000 units of tonnage, 3 million SDR
(£2.6 million or US$4.1 million) plus 420 SDR {£356 or US$579) for cach additional unit of
tonnage; and

(©) for a ship of 140000 units of tonnage or over, 59.7 million SDR (£51 million or
USS$82 million).

There is a simplified procedure under the 1992 Civil Liability Convention for increasing
these limits.

Under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention, the shipowner is deprived of the right to limit his
liability if the incident occurred as a result of the owner's personal fault (actual faull or privity).
Under the 1992 Convention, however, the shipowner is deprived of this right only if it is proved that
the pollution damage resulted from the shipowner's personal act or omission, committed with the



inient to cause such damage, or recklessly and with knowledge that such damage would probably
resulf,

Claims [or pollution damage under the Civil Liability Conventions ¢an be made only agamnst
the registered owner of the ship concerned. This does not preclude victims from claiming
compensation outside the Conventions from persons other than the owner. However, the 1968 Civil
Liability Convention prohubits claims against the servants or agents of the shipowner. The 1992
Civil Liability Convention prohibits not only claims against the servants or agents of the owner, bul
also claims against the pilot, the charterer (including a bareboeat charterer), manager or operator of
the ship, or any person carrying out salvage operations or taking preventive measures.

The compensation payable by the 1971 Fund i respect of an incident is hmited to an
aggregate amount of 60 million SDR (£51 million or US$83 million), including the sum actually
paid by the shipowner (or his insurer) under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention. The maximum
amount payable by the 1992 Fund in respect of an incident is 135 million SDR {£115 million or
USS$186 mitlion), including the sum actually paid by the shipowner (or his insurer) under the 1992
Civil Liability Convention. The 1992 Fund Convention provides a simplified procedure for
increasing the maximum amount payable by the 1992 Fund.

Under the 1971 Fund Convention, the 197} Fund indemnifies, under certain conditions, the
shipowner for part of his hability pursuant to the 1969 Civil Liability Convention. There are no
corresponding provisions in the 1992 Fund Convention,

LIMITS LAID DOWN
IN THE CONVENTIONS
£. Million Sterling

5 105 140

Units of Tennage of Ship (1 000 Units)
=92 Fund 71 Eund — 92/.CLC 69 CLC




3 MEMBERSHIP OF THE TOPC FUNDS
3.1 1992 Fund membership

The 1992 Fund Convention entered into force on 30 May 1996 for nine States. By the end
of 1999, 39 States had become Members of the 1992 Fund. Eleven further States have acceded to
the 1992 Fund Protocol, bringing the number of Member States to 50 by the end o[ 2000, as set out
in the table below.

39 Swares for which the 1992 Fund Comvention is fn force
(and therefore Members of the 1992 Fund)

Algeria Germany New Zealand
Auslralia Greece Norway

Bahamas Grenada Oman

Bahrain Tceland Philippines
Barbados Ireland Republic of Korea
Belgium Jamaica Singapore

Belize Japan Spain

Canada Latvia Sweden

Croatia Libena Tuoisia

Cyprus Marshall Islands United Arab Emirates
Denmark Mexico United Kingdorn
Finland Monaco Uruguay

France Netherlands Venezuela

F1 States which have deposited instruments of accession, but for which
the 1992 Fund Convention does not enter into force until dute indicared

China (Hong Kong Special Administrative Region) 5 January 2000
Sri Lanka 22 January 2000
Yanuatu 18 February 2000
Panama 18 March 2000
Dominican Republic 24 June 2000
Seychelles 23 July 2000
laly t6 September 2000
Fiji 30 November 2000
Maurits 6 December 2000
Tonga 10 December 2000
Poland 22 December 2000

It is expected that a number of 1971 Fund Member States will ratify the 1992 Fund
Convention in the near future, eg Estonia, Colombia, Ghana, [ndia, Malaysia, Malta, Mauritania,
Morocco, Nigeria and the Russian Federation. It is likely that a number of other States will also -
become Members of the 1992 Fund in the near future, eg Argentina, Israel and South Afiica.

3

ot

S ]

1971 Fund membership

At the time of the entry into force of the 1971 Fund Convention in Ociober 1978, 14 States
were Pariies to the Convention and thus Members of the 1971 Fund. By March 1998 there were
70 Member States.

The 1992 Fund Convention provided a mechanism for the compulsory denunciation of the
1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention, when the fotal quantity of




contributing oil received in States which were Parties to the 1992 Protocol to the Fund Convention
(or which had deposited instruments of accession in respect of that Protocol) reached 750 million
tonnes. Accordingly, all 24 States which had deposited instruments of accession to the 1992 Fund
Protocol when this condition was fulfilled denounced the 1971 Fund Convention and ceased Lo be
Parties to the Convention on 15 May 1998, thereby reducing the number of 1971 Fund Member
States to 52.

Seventeen of these 52 States have since denounced the 1971 Fund Convention, reducing the
number of 1971 Fund Member States 10 35 by the end of 2000, as set out below:

35 States Parties to the 1971 Fund Convention

Albania Guyana Papua New Guinea
Antigua and Barbuda Teeland Portugal

Benin India Qatar

Brunei Darussalam Kenya Russian Federation
Cameroon Kuwait Saint Kitts and Nevis
Colombia Malaysia Sierra Leone

Cdte d'lIvaire Maldives Slevenia

Djibouti Malta Syrian Arab Republic
Eslonia Mauritania Tuvalu

Gabon Morocco United Arab Emirates
Gambia Mozambique Yugoslavia

CGhana Nigerig

10 States Parties to the 1971 Fund Convention which have deposited
instruments of denunciation which widl 1ake effect on date indicated

China (Hong Keng Special Administrative Region) 5 January 2000
Sri Lanka 22 January 2000
Vanuatu 18 February 2000
Panama 1] May 2000
Seychelles 23 July 2000
Italy 8 October 2000
Fiji 30 November 2000
Mauritius 6 Dececmber 2000
Tonga 10 Decemnber 2000
Poland 22 December 2000

15



-4 EXTERNAL RELATIONS
4.1 Promotion of 1992 Fund membership and information on Fund activilies

The Assemblies have emphasised (he importance of the IOPC Funds' strengthening their
activitics in the field of public relations.  With this in mind, and in order to establish and maintain
personal contacts between the Secretariat and officials within the national administrations dealing
with Fund matlers, the Director and other Cfficers have visited a number of 1992 Fund Member
States during 1999 for discussions with government officials on the Fund Conventions and the
operations of the [QOPC Funds.

The Secretariat has continued its efforts to increase the number of 1992 Fund Member
States. To this end, the Dircctor and other Officers have visited several non-Member States.
Members of the Secretariat have participated in regional seminars on maritime matters in Bahrain,
Dubai, Fiji, India, Japan, Mauritius, Singapore and the Ukraine. The Director and other Officers
have also given lectures at and participated in seminars, conferences and workshops in a number of
other countries on liability and compensation for oil pollution damage and on the operation of the
IOPC Funds. The Director has valued the opportunity (o lecture to students of the World Maritime
University in Malmd (Sweden), where information on the 1992 Fund and iis activities will be spread
throughout the world when the students return to their national maritime administrations. Lectures
have also been given at the IMO Intemational Maritime Law Institute (IMLI) in Malta.

The Director and other members of the joint Sccretariat have had discussions with
government representatives of non-Member States in connccltion with meetings within the
International Maritime Organization (IMQ), in particular during the sessions of the IMO Assermnbly,
Council and Legal Commitlee.

The Secretariat has, on request, assisted some non-Member States in the glaboration of the
national legislation necessary for the implementation of the 1992 Conventions. The Director has had
to inform a number of States, however, that while the Secretariat can provide model legislation and
examine draft legislation prepared by States, if so requested, il is not possible for the Secretariat (o
elaborate specific legislation for an individual State, as the Seeretariat would not be acquainted with
the details of the legislative tradition of the State in question.

The Assemblies of the 1971 Fund and 1992 Fund have granted cbserver status to a number
of non-Member States. Those Staics which are Members of only one Organisation have observer
status with the other Organisation. At the end of 1999 the following States which were not Members
of either Organisation had observer status with both.

Argentina Ecuador Saudi Arabia
Brazil Egypt Switzerland
Chile [ran, [slamic Republic of Turkey
Congo Panama United States
Democratic People's Peru

Republic of Korea




4.2 Relations with international organisations and interested circles

The IOPC Funds benefit from close co-operation with many intergovernmental and
international non-governmental organisations, as well as with bodies set up by private inlerests
involved in the maritime transport of oil.

The following intergovernmental organisations have been granted observer status with both
the 1971 Fund and the 1992 Fund:

United Nations

[nternational Maritime Organization (IMO)

United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP)

Baltic Marine Environment Protection Commission {(Helsink: Commission)

European Community

[nternational Institute for the Unification of Private Law (UNLIDROIT)

Regional Marine Pollution Emergency Response Centre for the
Mediterranean Sea (REMPEC)

The IOPC Funds have particularly close links with the International Maritime Organization
(1IMQ), and co-operation agreements have been concluded between each Fund and IMO. During
1999 the Secretariat represented the JOPC Funds at meetings of the IMO Assembiy, Council and
Legal Commitice.

The following international non-governmental organisations have observer status with both
the 1971 Fund and the 1992 Fund:

Advisory Committee on Protection of the Sea (ACOPS)

Baltic and International Maritime Council (BIMCO)

Comité Maritime International (CMI)

Cristal Limited

Federation of European Tank Storage Associations (FETSA)

Friends of the Earth Intermational (FOEI)

International Association of Independent Tanker Owners (INTERTANKO)
International Chamber of Shipping (ICS)

Intemational Group of P & T Clubs

International Salvage Union (ISU)

International Tanker Qwners Pollution Federation Limited {(ITOPTF)
International Union for the Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources (IUCN)
il Companies International Marine Forum (OCIMF)

In addition, the European Chemical Indusiry Council (CEFIC) has observer status with the
1992 Fund.

In the majority of incidents involving the IOPC Funds, clean-up operations are monitored
and claims are assessed in close co-operation between the Funds and the shipowner's liability
insurer, which in most cases is one of the 'P & I Clubs'. The technical assistance required by the
Funds with regard to oil pollution incidents is usually provided by the International Tanker Owners
Pollution Federation Limited (ITOPF).

The 1OPC Funds co-operate closely with the o1l industry, represented by the Oil Companies
International Marine Forum {(OCIMF) and Cristal Limited.

17



5 1971 FUND AND 1992 FUND ASSEMBLIES
AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEES

5.1 October 1999 Assembly sessions
1971 Fund Assembly: 22nd session

The acting Chairman of the 1971 Fund Assembly,
Ms Katarzyna Jedral (Poland) as representative of the
delegation rom which the former Chairman was elected,
attempted to open the 22nd session on 19 October 1999.
However, the Assembly did not achieve a quorum for the
session, despile extra efforts on the part of the Secretariat, since
only 17 of the 45 Member States were present at the required
time. As aresult, the items on the agenda of the Assembly were
dealt with by the 1971 Fund's Executive Committee, under the
Chairmanship of Dr Matteo Barada (ltaly), pursuant to the
Resolution adopted by the Assembly at its April 1998 session.
The following major decisions were taken by the Executive
Commiltee, acting on behalf of the Assembly,

° The 1971 Fund Convention provides that the
Convention will cease to be in force when the number
of Contracting States falls betow three. The Exceutive
Committee considered whether procedures could be
found which could speed up the winding up of the 1971
Fund. It was decided that the Secretary-General of IMO should be requested to convene
urgently a Diplomatic Conference, for the purpose of adopling a Protocol amending
Article 43.1 of that Convention (cf Section 6).

Dr Matleo Barada

@ The Executive Committee noted the Exlernal Auditor's Report and his Opinion on the
Financial Statements of the 197! Fund which went into great depth and detail and
welcomed, in particular, the 'value for money audit’. The Committee approved the accounts
for the financial period 1 January to 3| December 1998 (cf Scction 7.2).

@ The Commitiee decided to levy 1999 annual contributions for a total amount of
£8.3 million, of which £6.3 million was to be paid by 1 March 2000. It was decided that the
balance of these levies should be deferred and invoiced, to the extent necessary, during the
second half of 2000, The Committee also decided that £2.5 million of the balance of the
Haven Major Claims Fund should be reimbursed to contributors on that dale
(cf Section 8.3).

o The 1971 Fund may be exonerated, wholly or partially, from its obligation 1o pay
indemnification o the shipowner for part of his liability if, as a resull of the actual faull or
privity of the cwner, the ship did not comply with the requirements in any of the instruments
listed in Article 5.3(a) ot the 1971 Fund Convention. The Comimittee decided to include in
the list conlained in that Article the 1988 Protocol Lo the International Convention for the
Satety of Life af Sca 1974 (SOLAS 74) and the 1988 Protocol to the [nternational
Convention on Load Lines, 1966, with effect from | May 2000.




1992 FFund Assenibly: Irle session

The 1992 Fund Assembly held its 4th session from 18 to 22 October 1999 under the
chairmanship of Mr Charles Coppolani (France). The following major decisions were taken at that
session.

° The Assembly noted the Lxternal Auditor's Report and his Opinion on the Financial
Statements of the 1992 Fund which wenl info great depth and delail and welcomed, in
particular, the 'value for money audit. The Assembly approved the accounts for the
financial period | January - 31 December 1998 (cf Section 7.2).

2 The following States were clecled members of the 1992 Fund Executive Commitice:
Canada Latvia Singapore
Denmark Liberia Spain
France Marshall [slands Tunisia
Germany Mexico United Kingdom
Greece Republic of Korea Venezuela

L]

The Assembly considered the report of a Working Group which had been set up to study
two issucs relating to the defimition of ship' laid down in the 1992 Ciwil Liability
Convention and the 1992 Fund Convention. The Assembly decided to endorse the
conclusions of the Working Group regarding the applicability of the 1992 Conventions to
offshore craft. The Assembly also decided to reconvene the Working Group in April 2000
to consider further the issue of the apphcation of the 1992 Conventions fo unladen tankers
{cf Seciion 9).

L] The Assembly decided 1o increase the 1992 Fund's working capital from £12 million to
£15 million.

@ The Assembly decided to levy 1999 contributions or an amount of £13 million but decided
that this entire levy should be deferred and invoiced, if and to the extent required, during the
second half of 2000. The Assembly also decided that £3.7 million of the balance on the
Osung N°3 Major Claims Fund should be reimbursed to contributors on that day
{ct Section 8.5).

s On 5 January 1999 the People's Republic of China deposited instruments of accession (o the
1992 Protocols to the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention. As
regards ihe latter Protocol, the instrument of accession was limited in its application 1o lhe
Heng Kong Special Administrative Region (HKSAR).

The Japanese deleganon siated that it had doubts aboul the validity of China's accession Lo
the 1992 Fund Protoce) being limiled to HKSAR. Thal delegation considered that the
accession did not fulfil the requirements of Article 29 of the 1969 Vienna Convention on the
Law of Treaties, which provided that a trealy was binding upon each pariy in respect of its
entire territory 'unless a different intention appears from the ircaty or is otherwise
established!, since a different intention did not appear from the trealy nor had it been
otherwise established.

The Chinese delegation expressed the view that Article 29 of the Vienna Convention had
been fulfilled on the ground that a different intention had been othcrwise established. Thai
delegation drew the Assembly's attention o Lhe fact that some 80 multilateral treaties applied
to HKSAR but not to mainland China.



The Assembly considered whether steps should be taken to facilitate the winding up of the
1992 Fund in the future, should {he need arise, possibly by amending the provision in the
1992 Fund Protocol stipulating that the 1992 Fund Convention would cease to be in force
when the number of Contracting States fell below three. The Assembly decided that it was
premalure to address this issue.

The Chairman, Mr Charles Coppolani {(France), informed the Assembly that he would not be
available fo serve as Chairman beyond the end of the October 1999 session. The Assembly
expressed its profound gratitude to Mr Coppolani for the extraordinary professionalism,
efficiency and good-humoured nature which he had demonsirated during his chairmanship
of the 1992 Fund Assembly and, previously, of the 1971 Fund Assembly. The Assembly
elected Mr Willein Qosterveen (Netherlands) as Chairman from the end of the session, to
hold office until the next regular session of the Assembly.

The Assembly granted observer status to the Republic of the Congo and Turkey.
Decisions by the goversing bodies affecting both the 1971 Fund awd the 1992 Fiood

The 1971 Fund Execulive Commitiee (acting on behalf of the Assembly) and 1992 Fund

Assembly took the following major decisions affecting both Organisations.

-]

The 1992 Fund Assembly appointed the present Director, Mr Mins Jacobsson, to serve as
Director of the 1992 Fund for a further term of office for the period 2000 - 2004. Since the
1971 Fund Assembly had decided in Apnii 1998 that (subject to the agreement of the 1992
Fund Assembly) the Director of the 1992 Fund should ex officio be the person who held the
post of Director of the 1992 Fund, Mr Jacobsson will therefore carry out the functions of
Director of the 1971 Fund also for that period.

The non-submission of oil reports by a number of States continued to be a matter of serious
concern to the Funds' governing bodies, since without oil reports the Secretariat cannot issue
invoices for contributions by the contributors in the non-reporting State. The governing
bodies of the two organisations instructed the Director to inform the competent persons of
the States concemed that the respective Assembly would review individually cach State
which had not submifted its report and that it would then be for the Assembly to decide on
the course of action to be taken for each State (cf Section 8.1).

The Assemblics decided to change the normal due date for the payment of contributions
from 1 February to 1 March, to allow contributors more time to make arrangements for the
transfer of contributions to the IOPC Funds.

The budget appropriations for 2000 were adopted, with an administrative expenditure for the
joint Secretanat totalling £3 225 040.

The Assemblies had previously decided that a bituminous emulsion used for the production
of heat and power, known as ‘orimulsion’, should be considered as falling within the
definition of 'contributing oil' laid down in Article 1.3 of the Fund Conventions. It was
noted that there were a number of products similar to ‘orimulsion’ used for the same
purpose. It was decided that these products should also be considered as contributing oil. Tt
was further decided that they should be referred to by the generic term '‘bituminous
emulsions and {uel oil emulsions'. It was also decided that no allowance should be made for
fhe water content in those products for the assessment of contributions.

20



5.2 1971 Fund Fxecutive Committee
G0th - 6 21d sessiony

The 1971 Fund Executive Committee held three
sessions during 1999, The 60th and 61st sessions were held
under the chairmanship of Mr Alfred Popp QC (Canada) from
| to 3 February and from 27 to 29 April 1999, respectively. The
62nd session was held under the chairmanship of Dr Malico
Barada (Italy) from 19 10 22 October 1999. At that session the
Committee considered the items on the agenda of the
22nd session of the Assembly, as that body had been unable to
achieve a quorum {cf Section 5.1).

The main decisions taken by the 1971 Fund Executive
Committee al these sessions are reflected in Section 10.2 in the
contex!( of the particular incidents.

53 1992 Fund Executive Committee
2nd - Sth sexsions

The 1992 Fund Executive Committee held four sessions
duning 1999. The 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th sessions were held
under the chairmanship of Professor Lee Sik Char (Republic of
Korea) from | to 3 February, 27 fo 29 April, 20 to 22 October
and 22 October 1999 respectively.

The main decisions taken by the 1992 Fund Executive
Committee at these sessions are reflected in Scction 10.3 in the
context of the particular incidents.

Professor Lee Sik Chai

21



0 WINDING UP OF THE 1971 FUND
0.1 The jlr'uhlt‘n!

As more States join the 1992 Fund and cease to be Members of the 1971 Fund, the "old'
regime is losing iis importance, and the 1971 Fund will soon cease to be financially viable.
However, the 1971 Fund Convention provides thal the Convention will remain in force until the date
when the number of Contracting States falls below three, and it is unlikely that this will happen in
the near future. Consideration has therefore been given o the possibility of accelerating the winding
up of the 1971 Fund.

Financial consequences of remaining in the 1971 Fund

With the departure from the 1971 Fund of a number of States, the total quantity of oil on
which coniributions are levied has been reduced from its maximum of 1 200 million tonnes to
250 million tonnes by the end of 1999. By January 2001, this quantity will have fallen (o some
95 million tonnes. The effect of this reduction in the contribution base is the considerably increased
financial burden which might fall on the contributors in those States which remain Members of the
1971 Fund.

Risk of na contributors in remaininge Memher Statey

There is considerable concern that before the 1971 IFund Convention can be wound up, the
1971 Fund will face a situation in which an incident occurs and the 1971 Fund has an obligation to
pay compensation to victims, but where there are no contributors in any of the remaining Member
States.

Stires nol r!r'”-‘-‘f:’a’“'1"4‘.'_.'_‘ "old’ f'c".‘;f.'."}." when aeceding (o 1992 Protocols

As the 1992 Protocols provide much higher limits of compensation than the Conventions in
their original versions and have a wider scope of application on several points, there are no
advantages for a State which has acceded to the 1992 Protocols in remaining a Member of the 1971
Fund. If aniacident were to occur in a State which was a Member of both the 1971 Fund and the
1992 Fund, the legal situation would be very complex.

In April 1998 the 1971 Fund Assembly expressed its concemn that some States had acceded
to the 1992 Protocols without having deposited instruments of denunciation of the 1969 and 1971
Conventions. The Assembly therefore adopfed a resolution in which Governments of 1971 Fund
Member States which deposited instruments of accession 1o the 1992 Protocols were reminded of the
need 1o deposit simultaneously instruments of denunciation of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention
and 1971 Fund Convention.

6,2 Steps taken by the Secretariat

The Director has taken a number of steps to draw the attention of the Governments of the
remaining 1971 Fund Member States to the significant problems which continuing membership of
the 1971 Fund would causc and of the great urgency of acceding to the 1992 Protocols and of
denouncing the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 197! Fund Convention. These steps include
contacts with the respective Embassies and High Commissions in London, visits by I'und staff'to the



capitals of States concerned, presentations by Fund staff at semunars, conferences and workshops
with participation of representatives of interested States, and assistance to States to prepare the
necessary instruments of denunciation of the 1969 and 1971 Conventions and the legislation
required to implement the 1992 Protocols.

The Director and the Head of the External Relations and Conference Department attended
the 9th mecling of States Parties to the United Nations Convention of the Law of the Sea, held in
New York from 19 to 28 May 1999. In connection with that meeting, they met representatives (in
marny cases at the level ol ambassadors) of 21 of the remaining 1971 Fund Member States, mainly
those States which do not normally attend the sessions of the 1971 Fund's governing bodies, to
inform them of the problems which their States would face if they were to remain Parties to the 1971
FFund Convention. The representatives of those States were invited to draw the attention of their
respective Governments to the importance of their States’ dencuncing the 1971 Fund Convention as
soon as possible.

On the occasion of the IMO Assembly in November 1999, the Tirector held meetings with
representatives of 31 of the remaining 1971 Fund Member States for the purpose of emphasising the
urgency of their respective States' denouncing the 1971 Fund Convention.

0.3 Consideration by the 1971 Fund Executive Commilitee

A number ol ways of accelerating the winding up of the 1971 Fund were considered at the
October 1999 session of the 1971 Fund Executive Commiftee, acting on behaif of the Assembly.
The discussions were based on a study by the Director and the opinions of two eminent experts in
public international law. The examination addressed the issue of whether the general rules of
international treaty law could be used to speed up the termination of the Convention. |t was noted
that as a matter of cusiomary international Jaw a treaty may be terminaled as a result of unforeseen
fundamental changes in the basis for the Parties' agreement to the treaty ('fundamental change of
circumstances').

Four options were studied, namely:

(a) amendment of Article 43.1 of the 1971 Fund Convention by means of a Protocol to the
effect that the Convention would be terminated well before the number of Contracting States
fell below three;

4] adoption of a Resolution by the 1971 Tund Assembly terminating the Convention;

{c) use of the procedure for rapid denunciation laid down in Article 42 of the 1971 Fund
Convention; and

(d) involvement of the International Court of Justice or an Arbitration Tribunal.

During the Execcutive Commitlee's discussions it was generally accepted (hat no option for
the early termination of the 197! Fund Convention was entirely satisfactory.

23



6.4 Accelerating the winding up
Acceleration of the denunciation procedure

Under Article 41.3 of the 1971 Fund Convention, an instrument of denunciation takes effect
one year after it is deposited with the Secretary-General of IMO. This period of one year may be
reduced by implementation of the procedure laid down in Article 42. That Article deals with the
case where denunciation by one Member State significantly increases the level of contributions for
the remaining Member Slates. In that situation any Member State may request the Director to
convene an exiraordinary session of the Assembly, to be held within 60 days of such a request. Such
a request must be made within 90 days of the deposit of the instrument of denunciation in question.
The Director may also convene such an Assembly on his own initiative. [f the Assembly decides
that the denunciation in question will result in a significant increase in the level of contributions for
the remaining Member States, any such State may denounce the Convention not later than 120 days
before the date when that denunciation takes effect, with effect from the same date.

It was generally acknowledged that the accelerated denunciation procedure provided in
Article 42 of the 1971 Fund Convention would only assist those States which did in fact submit
instruments of denunciation, by reducing the time it would take before the denunciation took effect.
It was noted that the procedure would have only a limited effect on the winding up process since a
number of States would not denounce the Convention during the period specified in that Article. It
was further noted that it was extremely unhkely that an extraordinary session of the Assembly
convened under Article 42 would obtain a quorum, and that it was very questionable whether either
the Executive Committee or the Administrative Council could take the decisions envisaged in
Article 42.

The Execulive Committee therefore decided that, despite ltaly's denunciation of the 1971
Fund Convention on 8 October 1999 having reduced the contributing oil base of the 1971 Fund from
250 million tonnes to some 100 million tonnes, the Director should not, on his own iniiative,
convene an extraordinary session of the Assembly. However, the Director was instructed to write to
all remaining 1971 Fund Member States, informing them of the effects of Italy's denunciation and
advising them of the possibihity of their requesting the Director to convene such an extraordinary
session. A letter to this effect was sent to all remaining Member States in November 1999. By the
end of 1999 no State had requested the Director to convene such a session.

Assembly Resolution

Under this option, the 1971 Fund Assembly would adopt a Resolution to the effect that the
1971 Fund Convention would cease 1o be in force when certain conditions were [ulfilled, although
the number of the remaining Member States had not fallen below three.

The Direcior considered that the adoption of a Resolution by the Assembly would be a
legally effective way of terminating the 1971 Fund Convention and laying down the procedures for
the winding up of the 1971 Fund. He took the view, however, that this option was less solid than the
adoption of a Protocol amending Axticle 43.1. A few delegations expressed doubts as to whether a
body (ie the Assembly} could take steps 1o bring about a demise of the wreaty by which it had been
elected (ie the 1971 Fund Convention).

24



Involvement of the International Court of Justice

The Executive Committee shared the Director's view that the involvement of the
International Court of Justice was not a viable option for the 1971 Fund's purposes.

Amending Ariicle 43.]

The main discussion related to the possibility of adopting a Protocol amending the 1971
Fund Convention to Lhe effect that the Convention would be terminated well before the number of
Member States fell below thiee,

Normally such an amendment would be binding only on the States which had expressed
their acceptance. In the light of the difficulties which would result if explicil acceptance of the
amendments were required, the Director had suggested that it would be appropriate to consider
whether the envisaged amendment to Article 43.1 could be brought into force by means of a
simplified procedure under which the consent of a State to be bound would be given nof by express
indication but by tacit or implied consent, ie by States failing to object within a certain period of
time. Some delegations considered that since the 1971 Fund Convention did not provide for a tacit
amendment procedure, it was not possible to follow such an approach.

The Executive Committee decided that IMO should be requested to convene urgently a
Diplomatic Conference for the purpose of adopting a Protocol amending Article 43.1 of the 1971
Fund Convention. The Committee elaborated a draft Protocol containing two opiions, one based on
a tacit amendment procedure and the other requiring explicit aceeptance by States. In November
1999 the IMO Assembly approved the 1971 ['und’s request. The Diplomatic Conference is expected
to be held in September 2000.

Liguidation of the 1971 Fund

Termination of the 1971 Fund Convention would not result in the liquidation of the 197)
Fund. Steps will therefore have to be taken to ensure that the 1971 Fund is liquidated in a proper
manner. The Executive Commitiee held a preliminary discussion of this issue and instructed the
Director to study the matter further.

25



7 ADMINISTRATION OF THE 1OPC FUNDS
7.1 Secrefariat

The 1971 Fund and 1992 Fund have a joint Secretariat headed by one Director. During 1999
the Secretariat has continued to face a very heavy workload. The strong commitment of the staff to
their work, as well as their knowledge and expertise, are great assets to the IOPC Funds, and these
factors are crucial to the efficient Funclioning of the Secretariat.

In the hight of the changing nature of the work of the Secretariat, the need to administer two
Funds, and the workload on staff members, in 1998 an extemnal consultant was engaged to undertake
a review ol the working methods within the Sceretariat, in order to obtain the most efficient and
cost-effective way of managing the IOPC Funds. As a result of this review, the Assemblies took
certain decisions in 1998 on a new structure of the Secretariat and new working methods. These
decisions have been implemented gradually during 1998 and 1999.

The Assemblies' decisions included an increase in the size of the Secretariat, and as a result
significant additional office space is required. The Secretariat is at present located in the IMO
building in London. Regrettably, no additional space is available there, resulting in the Secretariat
having to relocate outside the IMO building. New premiscs have been found in Victoria, a short
distance from the IMO building. It is expected that the Funds will relocate to the new premises in
the spring of 2000.

The IOPC Funds continue to use external consultants to provide legal or technical advice. [n
a number of cases the Funds and the P & I insurer involved have jointly established local claims
offices 1o facilitate an efficient handling of the great numbers of claims submitted.

The Assemblies have emphasised the importance of the 1992 Fund’s strengthening the
Secretariat’s activities in the field of public relations, To this end, the IOPC Funds' web site was
launched at the address http:/www.iopcfund.org in October 1999,

The Secretanat took a number of sieps during 1999 to cusure that the IOPC Funds' IT
system was 2000 compliant.

7.2 Financial statements for 1998

The financial statements of the 1971 Fund and the 1992 Fund for the period | January to
31 December 1998 were approved by the respective governing bodies at their sessions in Qctober
1999.

As in previous years both the 1971 Fund's and the 1992 Fund's accounts were audited by the
Compiroller and Auditor General of the United Kingdom. The Auditor’s report covering both
Organisahons is reproduced in full in Annex [T and his opinions on each linancial statement are
reproduced in Annexes 1V and XIV.

Statements summarising the information contained in the audited statements for this period
are given in Annexes V - X1 for the 1971 IFund and in Annexes XV - XV for the 1992 Fund.

26



There are separate mcome and expendilure accounts for the General IFund and for cach
Major Claims Fund. Separate Major Claims Funds are cstablished for incidents for which the total
amount payable by the 1971 Fund exceeds ! million Special Drawing Rights (SDR) (£850 00C) or
4 millien SDR (£3.4 million) by the 1992 Fund.

1971 Faund

An amount of £1 972 491 was refunded to contributors from the General Fund in 1998 asa
result of the lowering of the 1971 Fund's working capital from £10 million to £5 million.
Reimbursement of £2.8 million was also made to those persons who had contributed to the Senye
Maru Major Claims Fund. This Major Claims Fund was ¢losed in 1998.

Annual contributions were receivable in respect of the Nakhodka (£29.8 million), Sea Prince
(£3.0 mullion), Nissos Amorgos (£2.0 million) and Osung N°3 (£2.0 million) Major Claims Funds.
Claims expenditure for the period amounted to some £30.8 million. The majority of this expenditure
related 1o four cases, namely (he Nukhodka, Sea Prince, Yl N°F and Osung N°3 incidents.

The balance sheet of the 1971 Fund as at 31 December 1998 is reproduced in Annex XIL.
The balances of the various Major Claims Funds are also given. The contingenl liabilities were
estimated at £307 million in respect of claims arising from 22 incidents.

I992 Frnud

Annual contributions of £5.9 million accounted for the major part of the General Fund's
income during 1998. Contributions of £3.5 million were receivable with respect to the Osung N°3
Interim Major Claims Fund during this period. The balance on this Major Claims Fund as al
31 December 1998 amounted to some £3.7 million. No contributions were receivable in 1998 with
respect to the Nakhodka Major Claims Fund.

There was no nel claims expenditure during 1998,

The balance sheel of the 1992 Fund as at 31 December 1998 is reproduced in Annex XVII,
‘The balances of the various Major Claims Funds arc also given. The contingent liabilities werc
estimated at £74 million in respect of claims arising (rom four incidents.

1.3 Financial statements for 1999

The financial statements of the 1971 Fund and 1992 Fund for the period 1 January to
31 December 1999 will be submitted to the External Auditor in the spring of 2000, and will be
presented to the respective Assemblies for approval at their sessions in Octaober 2000. These
accounts will be reproduced in the TOPC TFunds’ 2000 Annual Report.

7.4 Investment of funds
Favestment policy

In accordance with the Financial Regutlations of the 1971 and 1992 Funds, the Director is
responsible for the investment of any funds which are not required for the short-term operation of
each Fund. In accordance with these Regulations, in making any investments all necessary steps are

27



taken to ensure the maintenance of sufficient liquid funds for the operation of the respective Fund, to
avoid undue currency risks and generally to obtain a reasonabie return on the investments of each
Organisation. The investments are made mainly in Pounds Sterling. The assets are placed on term
deposit. Investments may be made with banks and building societies which satisfy cerfain criteria as
to their financial standing.

Tnvestment Advisory Bodies

The Assemblies of the 1971 Fund and the 1992 Fund have, for each organisation, established
an Investment Advisory Body, consisting of experts with specialist knowledge in investment
maftters, to advise the Director in general terms on such mafters. The members of the two bodies are
the same.

1971 Fumnd

Investments were made by the 1971 Fund during 1999 with a number of banks and building
soctetics in the United Kingdom. Asat 31 December 1999 the 1971 Fund's portfolio of investments
totalled £113 million. The portfolic was made up of the assets of the 1971 Fund and a credit balunce
on the conlributors' account.

Interest due in 1999 on the investments amounted to £6.8 million on an average capital of
£118 million.

1992 Fund

[nvestments were made by the 1992 Fund during 1999 with a number of banks and building
societies in the United Kingdom. Asat 31 December 1999 the 1992 Fund's porifolio of investments
totalled £57 million. The portfolio was made up of the assets of the 1992 Fund and the Staff
Provident Fund.

Interest due in 1999 on the investments amounted to £2 million on an average capital of
£36 million.

28



8 CONTRIBUTIONS
8.1 The contribution system
Busis for levy of contriburtions

The TOPC Funds are financed by contributions paid by any person who has received in the
relevant calendar year in excess of 150 000 tonnes of crude oil or heavy fuel o1l {contnbuting o1l) in
poris or terminal installations in a State which 15 a Member of the relevant Fund, after carriage by
sea. The levy of contributions is based on reports on oil receipts in respect of individual contributers
which are submitted to the Secretariat by the Governments of Member States. Contributions are
paid by the individual contributors directly to the FOPC Funds. Governments are not responsible for
these payments, unless they have voluntarily accepted such responsibility.

Non-submission of vil reports

The non-submission of o1l reports by a number of States was considered by the delegations
at the October 1999 sessions of the goverming bodies of both the 1971 Fund and the 1992 IFund to be
a matter of serious concern fo other Member States and in particular to the contributors in those
Staies, since wathout o1l reports the Secretariat cannot issue invoices for contributions. At that time
two Member States of the 1992 Fund and 32 Member States of the 1971 Fund (ie over two-thirds)
had not submitted their reporls on contributing cil received in 1998. For 16 of the 1971 Fund
Member States reports were outstanding for between three and 11 years.

The governing bodies renewed their instructions that, if a State did not submit its oil repoits,
the Director should make contacts with that State and emphasise the concerns expressed by the
governing bodies in this regard. The Director was also instructed to inform the competent persons of
the States concerned that the Assembly would review individually each State which had not
submitted its report and that it would then be for the Assembly to decide on the course of action to
be taken for each State,

Tnitial aund annual contvibutions

The 1971 Fund has initial and annual contributions. The 1992 Fund has only annual
contributions.

Initial contributions are payable when a State becomes a Member of the 1971 Fund.
Contributors pay a fixed amount per tonne of contributing oil received during the vear preceding 1hat
in which the 1971 Fund Convention entered into force or the Stafe in question. This amount was
fixed by the Assembly a1 0.04718 (gold) francs per tonne {0.003145 SDR), which at 30 December
1999 corresponded to £0.0026689.

Annual contributions are levied by each Organisation to meet the anticipated payments of
compensation and the estimafed administrative expenses during the forthcoming year and, in the
case of the 1971 Fund, paymenis of indemnification of the shipowner under Article 5.1 of the 1971
Fund Convention.

Deferred invoicing system

In June 1996 the Assemblies introduced a system of deferred invoicing for the two
Organisations. Under this system the Assembly fixes the total amount to be levied in contributions

29



for a given calendar year, but may decide that only a specific lower amount should be invoiced for
payment by | February (1 March for 2000) in the following year, the remaining ainount, or a part
thereof, 10 be invoiced later in the year if 1t should prove to be nccessary.

3.2 1971 Fund: 1998 annual contribufions

In October 1998 the Executive Committee, acting on behall of the Assembly, decided to
levy 1998 annual contributions to the General Fund and live Major Claims Funds for a total amount
of £26.7 mullion. [t was decided that ihe cnlire Ievies to the General Fund (£1.7 mullion) and the
Nakhodka Major Claims Fund (£7.5 million) should be due for payment by 1 Febhruary 1999,
whereas the entire levies in respect of the Yuif N°1, Sea Empress, Osung N°3 and Evoikos incidents
should be deferred. The Director was authorised to decide whether to invoice all or part of the
amounts of the delerred levics for payment during the second half of 1999,

When assessing the situation in June 1999 the Direcior decided not 1o make a deferred levy
in respect of the above-mentioned Major Claims Funds, since it would be possible to make the
neeessary payments from the liquid assets of the 1971 Fund. Contributors were notified of this
decision in June 1999.

8.3 1971 Fund: 1999 annual contributions

In October 1999 the Executive Committee, acting on behalf of the Assembly, decided not to
levy annual contributions in respect of the General Fund. However, the Committee decided to levy
annual contributions io three Major Claims Funds for a total amount of £8.3 million. It was decided
that the levies lo the Nakhodka (£1 million) and Osung N°3 Major Claims Funds {£5.3 million)
should be due for payment by 1 March 2000, whereas the entire levy in respect of the Sea Empress
incident should be deferred. The Director was authorised to decide whether to invoice al) or part of
the amount of the deferred levy for payment during the second half ol 2000.

The Commiitee also decided that, since all claims and expenses arising oul of the Haven
incident had been paid and the amount remaining in this Major Claims Fund was considered to be
substantial, an amount of £2.5 million should be reimbursed to the contributors to the Haven Major
Claims Funds and the balance be transferred to the General Fund. The Commiltec decided that this
reimbursement should be made on 1 March 2000,

The 1999 contribulions o the Nukliadka Major Claims Fund were based on the quantities of
contributing oil received in 1996 in States which were Members of the 1971 Fund at the time of the
Nakhodika incident (2 January 1997). The shares of the 1999 contributions to that Fund in respect of
Member States are illustrated by the charl opposite.

8.4 1992 Fund; 1998 annual contributions

In October 1998 the Assembly decided 1o levy 1998 contributions to the General Fund for a
total ol £7.2 million, due for payment by 1 February 1999.

The Assembly decided to make a levy of £41 million (o the Nakhodka Major Clauns Fund as
1998 contributions, £30 million of which represented a renewal of the levy to that Major Claims
Fund which had been made by the Assembly in October 1997, The Assembly also decided that
£21 million should be due for payment by 1 February 1999, and that the remainder of the levy
(£20 million) should be deferred.

30



1971 EUND:
NAKHODKA MAJOR CLAIMS! FUND CONTRIBUTIONS' (1999)

Others. 22%

United Kingdom! 7
laly: 12%

Erance R%

Netherlands 8%
Japan: 22%
Canada. 3% 9
India 4% >
Republic of 'Korea 9%

The Assembly decided further to make a levy of £1.4 million to the Osung N°3 Interim
Major Claims Fund, as 1998 contributions. It was decided that the whole of this levy should be
deferred.

The Durector was authornised to decide whether to invoice all or part of the deferred levies for
payment during the second half of 1999. [n accordance with this aulhority, the Director decided in
June 1999 to invoice £9 million as a deferred levy to the Nakhodia Major Claims Fund for payment
by 1 Scptember 1599 but not to make a deferred levy to the Osung N°3 Major Claims Iund.

8.5 1992 Fund: 1999 annual contributions

The Assembly decided not to levy 1999 contributions to the General Fund. However, the
Assembly decided to levy contributions of £13 million to the Nakhodka Major Claims Fund as 1999
coniributions, the entire levy to be deferred. The Director was authorised to decide whether to
invoice all or part of the deferred levy for payment during the second half of 2000.

The Assembly decided Lhat, sincc all claims and expenses arising out of the Osung N°3
incident had been paid and the amount remaining in this Major Claims Fund was considered to be
substantial, an amount of £3.7 million should be reimbursed to the contributors to the Osung N°3
Mator Claims Funds and the balance be fransferred to the General Tund. The Assembly decided that
this reimbursement should be made on | March 2000.

3l



1971 FUND AND 1992 FUND:
ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS LEVIED

£ Sterling (millions)

79 80 81 82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90/ 91 92 93 94 95 96/ 97 98 99
Xear
[ 1971 Fund B3 1992 Fund

8.6 1971 and 1992 Funds: Annual contributions over the years

Details of the 1971 and 1992 Funds' 1998 and 1999 annual coniributions are sel out in the
table opposite,

The payments made by the 1971 and 1992 Funds in respect of claims for compensation for
oil pollution damage vary considerably from year to year. As a result, the level of annual
contributions {o the IF'unds has fluctuated from one year to another, as illustrated in the graph above.

With respect to contributions levied by the 1971 Fund over the years, £1 609 000 was
outstanding as at 31 December 1999. As for contributions levied by the 1992 Fund since 1996,
£552 000 was ouistanding as at 31 December 1999,

In Octaber 1999 the governing bodies of the [97]1 and 1992 Funds expressed their
satisfaction with the situation regarding the payment of contributions.

32



33

Orgamsation| Annual Decision of General Fund/Major Claims Fund Total Oil year | Levy per
Contribution| governing amount due 1onne
Year body £ £
1971 FUND 1998 Qciober 1998 | Istlevy |General Fund 1 700 000 1997 0.0024768
Nakhodka Japan 7 500 000 1996 0.0061171
"""""""""" ddlevy [Nolevymade | | |
1999 October 1999 | Istlevy |Nakhodka Japan 1 000 000 1996 0.0008178
Osung N°3 Republic of Korea/Japan 3300000 1996 0.0043189
Credit Haven Ttaly -2 500 000 1990 -0.0026328
2nd levy |Sea Empress United Kingdom Ma;(;t(]]t)ma:; 1995
1992 FUND 1998 Qctober 1998 Ist levy [Gencral Fund 7 200 000 1997 0.0081266
Nakhodka Japan 21 000 000 1996 0.0319418
"""""""""" mdlevy |Nakhodka | Jdapam | 9000000 1996 | 00134974
1999 QOcrober 1999 | Istlevy [Credic Osvng N°3 Interim Republic of Korea/Tapan 3700000 1996 -0.0056367
2nd levy |Nakhodka Japan M]a; l(;?)gn{]:; 1996

<|> To be invoiced to the extent required for payment in the second haif of 2000



9 1992 FUND WORKING GROUP ON THE INTERPRETATION OF THE
DEFINITION OF 'SIIP' IN THE 1992 CONVENTIONS

In October 1998 the 1992 Fund Assembly established an intersessienal Working Group to
study (wo issues relating to the definition of 'ship' laid down in the 1992 Civil Liability Convention
and the 1992 Fund Convention, namely

(1) the circumstances in which an unladen (anker would [all within the definition of 'ship'; and

(i) whether, and if so to what extent, thc 1992 Conventions apply to offshore crafl, namely
floating storage units (FSUs) and floating production, storage and offloading units (FPSOs).

The definition of ship in Article I.1 of the 1992 Civil Liability Convention reads:

'Ship' means any sea-going vessel and scaborne craft of any type whatsoever
constructed or adapled [or the carriage of o1l in bulk as cargo, provided thal a
ship capable ol carrying oil and other cargoes shall be regarded as a ship only
when it is actually carrying oil in bulk as cargo and during any voyage
following such carriage unless it is proved that it has no residues of such
carriage of o1l in bulk aboard.

This definition is incorporated in the 1992 Fund Convention,

The Working Group met on 26 and 27 April 1999 under the chairmanship of Mr John Wren
(United Kingdom).

9.1 Application of the 1992 Convenfions to offshore craft

As regards the application of the 1992 Conventions to offshore craft 1t was noted that the
Working Group had drawn the following conclusions:

) Offshore craft should be regarded as 'ships’ under the 1992 Conventions only when they
carry oil as cargo on a voyage to or from a port or terminal outside the o1l field in which
they normally operate.

(i) Offshore craft would fall outside the scope of the 1992 Conventions when they leave an
offshore oil field for operational reasons or simply Lo avoid bad weather.

In letiers to the Director some companics opcrating in the offshore sector had expressed
concems as to the restrictive interpretation recommended by the Working Group. These companies
had expressed the view that there was no support in the text of the 1992 Civil Liability Convention
for a distinction between offshore craft and trading lankers.

A number of delegalions cxpressed their surprise at the late intervention of some members
of the offshore industry, given that wide consultations had taken place prior 10 and during the
Intersessional Working Group, and that no new legal or lechnical arguments were being presented.
Those declegations stressed that any final decision regarding the applicability of the 1992
Conventions {o offshore craft was a matler for national courts, but that it was expedient for the 1992
Fund to adopt a policy before an incident involving such a craft occurred in a 1992 Fund Member

34



State. For this reason those delegations were of the view that the Assembly should not defer its
decision on the issue, recogmising that such a decision was always open to revision in the light of
new informafion.

The Assembly decided to endorse the conclusions of the Working Group regarding the
apphicability of the 1992 Conventions to offshore craft. The Assembly emphasised thal in any event
the decision as fo whether the 1992 Conventions applicd to a specific incident would be taken in the
light of the particular circumstances of that case. It was noted that the issue could be reconsidered if
new information were 1o come to light.

9.2 Application of the 1992 Conventions to unladen tankers

The Working Group had drawn the following conclusions as regards the circumstances in
which an unladen tanker would fall within the detintiion of 'ship":

(i) the word 'oil" in the proviso in Article I.] of the 1992 Civil Liability Convention means
persistent hydrocarbon mincral oil, as defined in Article 1.5 of the Convention;

(i the expression 'other cargoes' in the proviso should be interpreted to mean non-persistent
oils as well as bulk solid cargoes;

(iii)  as a consequence the proviso in Article 1.) should apply to all tankers and not only to
ore/bulk/oil ships (OBOs});

(iv)y  the expression ‘any voyage' should be interpreted literally and not be restricted to the first
ballast voyage afier the carriage of a cargo of persistent oil;

(v) a lanker which had carried a cargo of persistent oil would fall outside the definition 1f it was
proven that it had no residues of such carriage on board: and

(vi) the burden of proof that there were no residues of @ previous camriage of a persistent oil
cargo should normally fall on the shipowner,

In a document submitted to the Assembly the delegations of Australia, Canada, the
Netherlands and the United Kingdom had expressed the view that:

(1) a dedicated o1l tanker (ie a tanker capable of carrying persistent oil and non-persistent oil} is
atways a 'ship’ for the purposes of the 1992 Civil Liability Convention; and

)] the proviso in the definition of 'ship’ applies only to vessels and craft capable of carrying oil,
including non-persistent oil, and other cargoes.

Several delegations stated that they supported the interpretation proposed by the Working
Group. Some delegations expressed the opinion that they did not agree with the conclusions of the
Working Group but supported the views set out in the document presented by the four delegations.

One delegation staled that the overriding issue was the definition of 'oil' in the Convention,
which was restricled to 'persistent oil', and that it would not be legally possible to widen the
interpretation of the definition of 'ship’ beyond that proposed by the Working Group.



Assembly chaired by Mr Coppolani
(photograph: John Ross)

Other delegations considered that it was prematurc for the Assembly to take a decision,
particularly m view of the limited time which had been available to sludy the new document, and
that the matter should be examined (urther.

The Assembly nstructed the Director fo reconvene the Working Group for a one day
meeting during the week of the session of the 1992 I'und Execuiive Committee in April 2000 and
urged all interested delegations 10 submif documents well in advance of that meeting in order to
allow delegations to consider the matter 1 detail before the meeting, The Director was invited to
carry out a further study, with particular emphasis on the ramifications of the proposal by Australia,
Canada, the Netherlands and the United Kingdom.

36



10 SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS
10.1  Overview

1971 Fund claims settlements 1978 - 1999

Since its establishment in October 1978, the 1971 Fund has, up to 31 December 1999, been
involved in the settlement of claims anising out of 94 incidents. The total compensation paid by the
1971 Fund to date amounts to over £243 million (US$3%90 million).

The 1971 Fund has made payments of compensation and indemnification of over £2 million

as a result of each of the following incidents in respect of which all third party claims have been
setiled.

Ship Place of incident Year 1971 Fund

payments
Antonio Gramsci Sweden 1979 £9.2 million
Tanio France 1980 £18.7 million
Ondina Federal Republic of Germany 1982 £3.0 million
Thuntank 3 Sweden 1986 £2.4 million
Rio Orinoco Canada 1990 £6.2 million
Haven Ttaly 1991 £30.3 million
Taiko Maru Japan 1993 £7.2 million
Toyotaka Maru Japan 1994 £5.1 million
Senyo Maru Japan 1995 £2.3 mitlion

In addition, the 1971 Fund has made payments of compensation of over £2 million in
conneclion with each of the following incidents for which third party claims are outstanding. In a
number of the cases listed, such as the Aegean Sea, Braer, Sea Prince and Sea Empress incidents,
considerable payments of compensalion have also been made by the shipowner or his insurer.

Ship Place of incident Year e ——

payments
Aegean Sea Spain 1992 £5.2 million
Braer United Kingdom 1993 £40.6 million
Keumdong N°3 Republic of Korea 1993 £10.¢ million
Sea Prince Republic of Korea 1995 £10.6 million
Yuil N°! Republic of Korea 1995 £14.4 million
Sea Empress United Kingdom 1896 £9.4 million
Nakhodka™ Japan 1997 £43.3 million
Osung N°3 Republic of Korea/Japan 1997 £6.9 million

As can be seen from the graph overleaf, the annual payment of claims by the 1971 Fund has
been considerably higher in the last seven years than in the period up 10 1992,

L The 1992 Fund has paid a further £4.9 million.

37



1971 FUND;
ANNUAL PAYMENT OF CLAIMS

£ Sterling (millions)
S0
45

79 80 81 82 83 B4 85 86 87 88 890 90 91 92 93 94, 95! 96 97

Year

Annex XX to this Report contains a summary of all incidents for which the 1871 Fund has
paid eompensation or indemnification, or where it is possible that such payments will be made by
the Fund. It also includes some incidents in which the 1971 Fund was involved but ultimately was
not called upon to make any payments.

There has been a considerable increase in the amounts of compensation claimed from the
197) Fund over the years. In several recent cases the total amount of the claims submitted greatly
exceeds the maximum amount available under the 1971 Fund Convention. Claims have been
presented which in the 1971 Fund's view do not fall within the definition of pollution damage laid
down in the Conventions, There have also been claims which, although admissible 10 principle, are
(or amounts which the Fund considers greatly exaggerated. As aresuli, the 1971 Fund and claimants
have become involved in lengthy legal proceedings. In these circumstances, it is becoming
increasingly difficult for the 1971 Fund to achieve its aim of providing prompt payment of
admissible claims.

Incidents in 1999 involving the 1971 Frund

The 1971 Fund has nol been notified of any incidents occurring in 1989 which may give rise
ro claims against it.

Incidenss i previons years with owtstanding elaims against the 1971 Fund
Asat 3] December 1999 there were outstanding third party ¢claims in respect of 18 incidents

imvolving the 1971 Fund which had occwred before 1999. The situation in respect of some of these
incidents is summariscd below.

38



Claims arising from the Aegean Sea incident (Spain, 1992) have been submitted in criminal
proceedings for a total amount of some £96 million. The 1971 Tund has paid approximalely
£5.2 million in compensation, and the shipowner's P & [ insurer has paid some £3.2 million, In.June
1997 the Court of Appeal upheld the judgement of the Criminal Court of first instance with regard to
criminal and civil liability and on the claims for compensation presented in the criminal proceedings.
The Courls held jnter alia that the evidence submitted by the majonity of the claimants was
insufficient lo substantiate the amount of the losses suffered and those claims were referred for
quantification to the procedure for the execution of the Court of Appeal's judgement. There isstill a
high degree of uncertainty as Lo the total amount of the established claims. In September 1999 the
Spanish Government presented a study by the Inslituto Espanol de Oceanogralia containing an
assessment of losses suffered by the claimants in the fishery and mariculture sectors. Discussions
are being held concerning this assessment. The 1971 Fund is considering complex issues refating to
the distribution of liability and recourse arising from the Court of Appeal's judgement in respect of
the civil habilities of the parties concerned, in particular as regards the distribution of liability
between the 1971 Fund and the Spanish State. It is understood that some 60 claumants have brought
civil proceedings in respect of claims totalling £85 million, but the actions have not yet been served
on the 197) Fund. The question has arisen as 1o whether these claims are time-barred, and legal
opinions on this point have been exchanged between the 1971 Fund and the Spanish Government.
Discussions on the various issues are being held between the Spanish Government and the 1971
Fund.

As regards the Braer mcident (United Kingdom, 1993), the 1971 Fund has paid
approximately £40.6 million in compensation, and the shipowner's P & 1 insurer has paid some
£4.3 million. Claims amounting to £80 million became the subject of legal proceedings in
Edinburgh. The total amount of the claims presented exceeded the maximum available under the
1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention, viz 60 million SDR (£50.6 million}).
In view of the uncertainty as regards the outstanding claims, the Executive Committee decided in
October 1995 to suspend any further payments of compensation. A number of the claims have since
been withdrawn and out-of-courl sctllements have been reached in respect of others, The claims
remaining in the legal proceedings now total £27.6 million. Further claims amounting 1o
£5.7 million have been agreed but not paid. During 1999 the Courts have rendered important
Judgements in respect of claims for pure economic losses in the fishery sector which had been
rejected by the 1971 Fund. The Courts rejected those claims on the ground that they were ¢laims for
relational economic loss which was not admissible. In October 1999 the Lxecutive Commiliee
authorised the Dircctor to make partial payments to those claimants whose claims have been
approved but not paid, i{ the claims pending in the court proceedings together with the claims which
had been approved but not paid fell below £20 million.

As regards the Sea Empress incident (United Kingdom, 1996) claims have been approved
for a total of £16.3 million. Payments of £6.9 million have been made by the shipowner's insurer
and of £9.4 million by the 1971 Fund. Further claims are being examined. The shipowner has
commenced limitation proceedings. A criminal prosecution was taken against the Milford Haven
Port Authorily. The Port Authority pleaded guilty to one charge and no trial was held. The Port
Authority was fined £4 million. The Executive Commitiee decided in October 1999 that (he 1971
Fund should 1ake recourse action against the Part Authority 1o recover the amounts paid by it in
compensation.

‘The Nakhodka incident (Japan, 1997) was the first incident involving both the 1971 Fund
and the 1992 Fund. Claims tofailing £213 million have been received. This amount exceeds the
maximum amount available from the 1971 and 1992 Funds (135 million SDR or £115 million), asa
consequence of which the payments by the 1971 FFund and the 1992 Fund are currently limited to

39



60% of the damage suffered by each claimant. The total payments made by the 1971 Fund to
claimants amount to £43.3 million and the 1992 Fund has paid £4.9 million. The shipowner and his
msurer have made payments totalling £940 000. Reports published by the Japanese and Russian
authorities on the cause of the incident have been analysed by the Director with the assistance of
legal and technical experts. The Executive Commitiee has decided that the I[OPC Funds should
oppose any attempt by the shipowner to limit his liability. The Funds have taken recourse action
against ihe shipowner, his insurer, the shipowner's parent company and the Russian Mantime
Register.

Claims totalling £7.4 million have been presented out of court in respect of the Nissos
Amorgos incident (Venezuela, 1997). Claims have so far been approved for £3.6 million, and the
settlement amounts have been paid in full by the shipowner's insurer. Claims for significant
amounts, including £37 million by the Republic of Venezuela, £81 miilion by a fishermen's union
and £75 million by fish processors, have been lodged in court. Further claims are expected.

Incidenty in 1999 involving the 1992 Fund

During 1999 the 1992 Fund became involved in three incidents which have given or may
give rise to claims against the 1992 [Fund.

The barge Mary Anne carrying 711 tonnes of intermediate fuel o1l sank on 22 july 1999 ai
the entrance to Manila Bay (the Philippines). The wreck leaked oil for several days and sonie oil
reached the shoreline. [tis unlikely that the total amount of the established claims will exceed the
amount of compensation available under the 1992 Civil Liability Convention, some £2.6 million.
However, the insurer has informed the 1992 Fund that it is investigating a number of apparent
anomalies which, 1f substantialed, could put the shipowner in breach of the insurance policy. Itis
naot known whether the shipowner is financially capable of meeting his obligations under the 1992
Civil Liability Convention.

The Dofly, registered in Dominica, sank in a port in Martinique on § November 1999,
carrying some 200 tonnes of bitumen. Seo far, no cargo has escaped. Thergare fears that fishing and
mariculture would be affected il bitumen escapes. The French authorities are considering whal
measures should be taken to prevent such an escape. The 1992 Fund has reserved its position as to
whether the 1992 Fund Convention is applicable to this incident.

On 12 December 1999 the tanker Erika, carrying 30 000 ronnes of heavy fuel oil, broke in
lwo in a storm in the Bay of Biscay, some 50 kilomeires south of Briftany (France}. The two parts of
the wreck sank to a depth of some 100 metres. It is estimaled that some 14 000 onnes of o1l escaped
from the ship polluting over 400 kilometres of coastline, and that as much as 16 000 tonnes of oil
remain in the two parts of the wreek. Tt is expected that the incident will give rise to claims for
significant amounts for clean-up operations and operations (o remove the o1l from the wreck, as well
as for losses in the fishery, mariculture and tourism sectors.

Ineidents in previous years with entstanding claims against the 1992 Funi
As at 31 December 1999 there were three incidents (an incident in Germany (1996), the

Nulhodha (Tapan, 1997) and the Milad 1 (Bahrain, 1998)) which occurred before 1999 which have
or might give rise fo claims against the 1992 Fund.

40



10.2  Incidents dealt with by the 1971 Fund during 1999

The following section of this Report details incidents with which the 1971 Fund has been
mvolved in 1999. The Report sets out the developments of the various cases during 1999 and the
position taken by the 1571 Fund in respect of claims. The Report is not intended to reflect in full the
discussions of the Exccutive Commulitee.

Claim amounts have been rounded in this Repori. The conversion of foreign currencies into
Pounds Sterling is as at 30 December 1999, except in the case of claims paid by the 1971 Fund
where conversions have been made al the rate of exchange on the date of payment.

VISTABELLA
{Caribbean, 7 March 1991)

While being towed, the sea-going barge Vistabella (1 090 GRT), registered in Trinidad and
Tobago and carrying approximately 2 000 tonnes of heavy fuel oil, sank to a depth of over
600 meires, 15 miles south-east of Nevis. An unknown quantity of oil was spilled as a result of the
incident, and the quantity which remained in the barge 1s not known,

The Vistabella was not entered in any P & [ Club but was covered by a third party liability
insurance with a Trinidad insurance company. The insurer argued that the insurance did not cover
this incident. The limitation amount applicable to the ship was estimated at FI'r2 354 000
(£223 000). No limitalion fund was established. It was unlikely that the shipowner would be able to
meet his obligations under the 1969 Civil Liabihty Convention without effective insurance cover,
The shipowner and his insurer did nol respond to invitations to co-operate in the claim settlement
procedure.

The 1971 Fund paid compensation amounting to FFr8.1 million (£986 500) to the French
Govermment in respect of clean-up operations. Compensation was paid to private claimanis in
St Barthélemy and the British Virgin [slands and to the authorities of the British Virgin [slands fora
total of some £14 250.

The French Government brought legal action against the owner of the Vistabetla and his
insurer in the Court of first instance in Basse-Terre (Guadeloupe), claiming compensation for
clean-up operations carried out by the French Navy. The 1971 Fund iniervened in the proceedings
and acquired by subrogation the French Government's claim. The French Govermment withdrew
from the proceedings.

In a judgement rendered in 1996 the Court of first instance held that the 1969 Civil Liability
Convention was not applicable, since the Vistabella had been flying the flag of a State (Trinidad and
Tolbago) which was not Parly o that Convention, and instead the Court applhied French domestic law,
The Court accepted that, on the basis of subrogation, the 1971 Fund had a right of action against the
shipowner and a right of direct action against his insurer. The Court held that it was not competent
to consider the 1971 Fund's rccourse claim for damage caused in the British Virgin Islands. The
Court awarded the Fund the right to recover the total amount which it had paid for damage caused in
the I'rench territories.

The 1971 Fund took the view that the judgement was wrong on two points. Firstly, the 1969
Civil Liability Convention which formed part of French law applied to damage caused n a State
Party to that Convention, and this was independent of the State of the ship's registry. Secondly, the

41



French courts were competent under that Convention to consider claims for damage in any State
Party (in¢luding the British Virgin Islands). The 1971 Fund decided nevertheless not to appeal
against this judgement as regards lhe applicability of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention, as it
would hardly have any value as a precedent 1n other cases, singe the Court had awarded the 1971
I'und the fotal amount paid by it for damage in the French territories and as the amount paid by the
Fund for damage outside those territories was insignificant.

The shipowner and the insurer appealed against the judgement.

The Court of Appeal rendered its judgement in March 1998, Tn the judgement - which dealt
mainly with procedura}l issues - the Court of Appeal held that the 1969 Civil Liability Convention
applied to the tncident, since the criterion for applicability was the place of the damage and not the
Nag State of the ship concerned. The Court further held that the Convention applied to the dircel
action by the 1971 Fund against the insurer. 1t was held that this apphied also in respect of an insurer
with whom the shipowner had taken cut insurance although not having been obliged to do so, since
the ship was carrying less than 2 000 tonnes of oil in bulk as cargo.

The case was referred back to the Court of first instance which has yet fo decide on the
merits of the case as regards the direct aclion taken by the 1971 Fund against the insurer.

HHAVEN
(Ttaly, 11 April 1991}

The incident

The Cypriot tanier Haven (109 977 GRT) caught fire and suffered a series ol explosions on
11 Apnil 1991 while at anchor seven miles off Genva. The vessel, which was carrying
approximately 144 000 tonnes of crude oil, broke into three parls. A large section of the deck
separated from the main structure and sank to a depth of about 80 melres. The bow section became
detached and sank to a depth of about 500 metres. The remaining main part of the ship was towed
into shallower water, and on 14 April, afier a further series of explosions, it sank in 90 metres of
water, some 1.5 miles off the coast.

The quantity of 01! consumed by the [ire was not established, but it was estimated (hat over
10 000 tonnes of fresh and partially bumnt o1l was spilled into the sea. A significant quantity of oil
came ashore between Genoa and Savona, Some oil spread westwards, affecting the coast in four
French departments and the Principality of Monaco,

Exiensive clean-up operations were carricd out in [taly, as well as in France and Monaco.

Limitation proceedings

After legal action had been taken against the shipowner, the Court of [irst instance in Genoa
opened limitation proceedings in May 1991. The Court fixed the limitation amouwnl al
LIt 23 950 220 000 (£7.7 million), which cerresponded to 14 million SDR. The shipowmer's P & 1
insurer, the United Kingdom Mutual Steam Ship Assurance Association (Bermuda) Limited
(UK Club), provided a bank guarantee for LIt 24 002 million. The 1971 Fund intervened in the
limitation proceedings, pursuant to Article 7.4 of the 1971 Fund Convention.

42



Haven — the buming tanker
(photograph: Studio Ing Martarelli)

The 1971 Fund lodged oppesition to the Court's decision to open the limitation proceedimgs,
challenging the shipowner's vight of limitation. Corresponding oppositions were lodged by the
Italian Government and some other claimants.

A large number of claims were filed in the limitation proceedings against the shipowner.

Question of time bar

The question arosc of whether the majorily of the claims arising out of the Haven incident
were lime-barred vis-a-vis the 1971 Fund. According to Article 6.1 of the 1971 Fund Convention,
claims for compensation against the 1971 Fund are time-barred three years after the date when the
damage occurred, unless the claimants take certain legal steps. In the Haven case, the three-year
period expired on or shortly after 11 April 1994, A claimant can avoid the lime bar as regards the
1971 Fund by bringing legal aclion againsi the Fund or by making a notification to the Fund under
Article 7.6 of the 1971 Tund Convention of an action against the shipowner and/or his insurer. Only
a few claimants fulfilled the requirements of Article 6.1 by notifying the 1971 Fund under
Article 7.6, namely the Irench State, the French communes, the Principality of Monaco, a few
Italian claimants, the shapowner and the UK Club.

The 1971 Fund Assembly took the view that the claims in respect of which ne fermal
netification was made fo the 1971 Fund were time-barred, in the light of the provisions in Article 6.1
oflthe 1971 Fund Convention. The 1971 Fund therefore took the nceessary steps to preserve its right
10 invoke the defence of time bar against those claimants who had not notified the Fund of the action

43



against the shipowner or who had not taken action against the Fund within the time limit of three
years.

Claims for compensation

Some | 350 ltalian claimants presented claums relating mainly to the cost of clean-up
operations, damage to property and loss of income. These claims totalled approximately
LIt 765 000 million (£244 million), including a claim by the Italian Government for clean-up
operations for LIt 261 000 million (£84 million).

The Ttalian Government also presented a claim relating o damage to lhe marine
environment.  The items of this claim which were quantified by the claimant totalled
LIt 883 435 million (£284 miilion) and related fo restoration of phanerogams and damage restored
by the natura) recovery of the resources (sea and atmosphere). The ¢laim contained in addition
several important items where the quantification was left to the Court to decide on the basis of
equily, namely the ¢onsequences of beach erosion caused by damage to phanerogams, and
irreparable damage to the sea and the atmosphere. Also, the Region of Liguria, Lwo provinces and
14 municipalities included items relating to environmental damage in their respective claims.

List of established claims ('stato passivo’)

In April 1996 the judge in the Court of first instance in Genoa in charge of the limitation
proceedings rendered a decision in which he delermined the admissible claims for compensation
(‘stato passivo’). The list of admissible claims was established in the context of the limitation
proceedings initiated by the shipowner and the UK Club.,

In his decision the judge made an observation Lo the cflect that the 1971 Fund's position in
respect of the time bar issue was clearly groundless, since in his view the intervention of the 1971
Fund in the limitation proceedings under Article 7.4 of the 1971 Fund Convention hud the same
effect as a notification under Article 7.6.

The claims 1n respect of which agreement on quantum had been reached at that time between
the claimants and the shipowner/UK Club were admitted for the agreed amounts, since these
amounts had not been challenged. The list of admissible claims established by the judge included
claims totalling L1t 186 000 million (£60 million) plus interest and compensation for inflation. The
judge stated that the numerous claims which were not documented could not be admitted.

As regards the claims for environmental damage, the 1971 Fund maintained the position that
claims relating to non-quantifiable elements of damage 1o the environment could not be admitted. In
its mterpretation of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention, the 1971
Fund Assembly has r¢jected the assessment of compensation for damage to the marine environment
on the basis of an abstract quantification of damage calculated in accordance with theoretical models
(1971 Fund Resolution N3 adopted by the Assembly in 1980). The Asserably has also taken the
view that compensation can be granted only if a claimant has suffered a quantifiable economic loss.
The judge held that the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Tund Convention did not
exclude environmental damage. He stated that only the State of Ttaly was cntitled to compensation
for environmenial damage and that conscquently the local authorities had no right to such
compensation. He took the view that the environmental damage could not be quantified according to
a commercial or economic evaluation. He assessed this damage as a proportion (approximately 1/3)
(LIt 40 000 million or £13 million) of the cost of the clean-up operations. The amount arrived at by
this assessiment would, in his view, represent the damage which was not repaired by these
gperations.

44



Oppositions to the 'stato passivo'

Oppositions to the judge’s decision were lodged by the 1971 Fund, the Ttalian Governiment,
one Italian contractor, the shipowner and the UK Club. In its opposition the 1971 Fund maintained
that the judge was wrong in rejecting the defence of time bar. The Fund also lodged opposition in
respect of a number of other issues, in particular the claim relaling to envirenmental damage. The
State ol [laly made opposition in respect of a number of items which were not accepted in full by the
judge. In particular, the State requested that compensation for environmental damage should be
increased from the amount awarded by the judge, LIt 40000 million (£13 million), to
LIt 883 435 million (£284 million).

The opposilions were to be considered by the Court of first instance, composed of three
judges. It would have {aken several years until the Court rendered its judgement.

Method of converting (gold) francs

The amounts in the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention in their
original versions were expressed in {(gold) francs (Poincaré francs). Under the 1969 Civil Liability
Convention, the amounts expressed in {gold} francs should be converted into the national currency
of the State in which the shipowner establishes the limitation fund on the basis of the 'official' value
of that currency by reference to the franc on the date of the establishment of the limitation fund. In
1976 Protocols were adopted to both Conventions. Under these Protocols, the (gold) franc was
replaced as the monetary unit by the Special Drawing Right {SDR) of the international Monetary
Fund (IMF). The 1976 Protocol o the 1969 Civil Liability Convention entered into force in 1981,
whereas the 1970 Protocol to the 1971 Fund Convention came into force in 1994, ie afier the Haven
incident,

An important legal question arose in the limitation proceedings, namely the method to be
applied for converting the maximum amount payable by the 1971 Fund (900 million (gold) francs)
into ltalian Lire. The 1971 Fund had taken it for granted that the conversion should be made on the
basis of the SDR. It was mainiained by some claimants, however, thai the conversion should be
made by using the free market value of gold, since there was no longer any official value of gold and
the 1976 Protocol 1o the Fund Convention which replaced the (gold) franc with the SDR was not in
force.

The 197] Fund's main argument in support of its position was that the inclusion of the word
‘official' in the defimtion of the unit of account laid down in the original text of the 1969 Civil
Liability Convention was made deliberately to rule out the application of the free market value of
gold. The Fund drew atiention Lo the fact that the judge fixed the limit of the shipowner's Jiability by
using the SDR. The unit of account in the 1971 Fund Convention is defined by a reference to the
1969 Civil Liability Convention, and in the 1971 Fund's view this reference must be considered to
refer to the Civil Liability Convention as amended by the 1976 Protocol thereto. The 1971 TFund
pointed out that the application of different units of account in the 1969 Civil Liability Convention
and the 1971 Fund Convention would lead to unaccepiable results, particularly as regards the
relationship between the portion of liability 1o be borme by the shipowner and the 1971 Fund,
respectively, on the basis of Article 5.1 of the Fund Convention.

The judge in charge of the limitation proceedings held that the maximum amount payable by
the 1971 Fund should be calculated by the application of the free market value of gold, which gave
anamount of LIt 771 397 947 400 (£248 million) (including the amount paid by the shipowner under
the 1969 Civil Liability Convention), instead of LIl 102 643 §00 000 (£33 million) as mainlained by
the 1971 Fund, calculated on the basis of the SDR. After the 1971 Fund had lodged opposition, the
Court of first instance (which was composed of three judges) upheld the decision.

43



The 1971 Fund appcaled against this judgement. In a judgement rendered in April 1996, the
Courl of Appeal in Genoa confirmed ihat thc maximum amount payable under the 1971 Fund
Convention should be calculated by the application of the frec market value of gold.

The 1971 Fund lodged an appeal to the Supreme Court of Cassation against the Court of
Appeal's judgement.

Settlements made by the shipowner/UK Club

Following the publication of the 'stato passivo' in April 1996, the UK Club agreed to pay
direetly to the Region of Liguria, the Provinces of Genoa and Savona and the 20 municipalities in
llaly an ex gratia amount of LIt 25 000 million (£9.1 million), in addition to the amounts admitted in
the 'stato passivo'. During the period 1995 - 1997, the shipowner/UK Club seftled and paid all the
other claims listed in the 'stato passivo' with the exception of the ¢laim of the Italian State.

Payments made by the 1971 Fund

The 1971 Fund paid LTt 1 582 million (£666 000) to 1wo [talian clean-up coniractors and
FFr10.7 million (£1.4 million) to French public bodies (other than the French State), in both cases
againsl securities protecting the Fund against overpayment,

Seareh for a solution

Being convinced of the legal validity of the 1971 Fund's position in respect of the time bar
issue, the Lxecutive Committee, nevertheless, recognised in October 1994 that the on-going legal
proceedings in ltaly gave rise to some uncertainty as regards the {inal outcome of this matter. For
this reason, and conscious of the desirability of victims of pollution damage being compensated, the
Commilttee instructed the Director fo cnter into negotiations with al) the parties concemed for the
purpose of arriving at a global solution of all outstanding claims and issues. The Commiilee
emphasised that such a solution must respect inter alia the {ollowing conditions:

o the maximum payable under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 TFund
Convention was 60 million SDR;

0 claims could be admissible only if a claimant had suffered a quantifiable economic loss, and
claims for damage to the marine environmenlt per se were not admissible.

These conditions were endorsed by the Assembly.

Global settlement

In June 1995 an offer for a global settlement was made by the shipowner, the UK Club and
the 1971 Fund. Discussions concerning this offer were held during 1996 and 1997 (cf Annual
Report 1997, pages 51 - 52).

In April 1998 the l1alian Government submitted a Bill to the Italian Parliament authorising
the Prime Minister to conclude a settlement agreement with the shipowner/UK Club and the 1971
FFund.

In April 1998 the Assembly authorised the Director 10 sign an agreement on a global
settlement once the Bill had been upproved by the ltalian Parliament, provided that the agreement
fulfilled the conditions for a global settlement laid down by the Assembly. He was also authorised
to pay the settlement amounts relerred to in the table on page 48 to the State of Ttaly, the French
State and the Principality of Monaco. The Assembly approved, as part of a global settlement, the

46



pavmenl {0 the UK Club of £2.5 million in respect ol mdemnification of the shipowner under
Article 5.1 of the 1971 F'und Convention.

The Bill was approved by Parliament after some amendments, and the Act in question was
promulgated by the President of the Republic on 16 July 1998. Thercafter the text of an agreement
for a global settlement (a tripartite agreement) between the ltalian State, the shipowner/UK Club and
the 1971 Fund was elaborated. The [talian Government considered it appropriate to obtain an
opinion of the Consiglio di Stato confirming the conformity of the proposed agreement with the
lerms of the Act. This opinion was issued in November 1998 confirming that the proposed
agreement did conform with the Act, but it was considered nevertheless thal certain amendments
should be made to the agreement. The draft agreement was revised in December 1998 in the light of
this opinion.

The wipartite agreement was signed in Rome on 4 March 1999,

Under the tripartite agreement, the parties undertook to withdraw all legal actions in the
Italian courts. Asregards the 1971 Fund the agreement was based on a maximum amount available
under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention of 60 million SDR. The
amount fo be paid by the 1971 Fund did not relate to environmental damage. The agreement
provided for a payment by (he shipowner/UK Club to the Italian State on an ex gratia basis and
without admission as to the liability of any party, to the extent that the payment exceeded the
balance of the limitation amount under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention.

In order to become elTeclive, the tripartite agreement had (o be approved and registered by
the Court of Accounts (Corte dei Conti), and this was done on 22 April 1999,

A separale agreement between the shipowner/UK Club and the 1971 Fund on the issug of
indemnification was also signed in Rome on 4 March 1999.

The payments by the shipowner/UK Club and the 1971 T'und to the Italian State were
eftected by means of an irevocable lelter of crednt for the benefit of the State issued by a bank in
Genoa. The bank was authorised to release the funds to the ltalian State when documents had been
presenied to the bank evidencing the withdrawal of the relevant legal actions.

The withdrawal of the legal actions tock place on 19 May 1999, except for the 1971 Fund's
withdrawal of its appeal before the Supreme Court, which took place on 28 May 1999,

The funds under the letter of credit were released 1o the Italian State on 27 May 1999,

The 1971 Fund made payments of TFr12 580 724 (£1.3 million) lo the French State on
17 June 1999 and of FFr270 035 (£28 000) to the Principahity ot Monaco on 22 June 1999.

The 1971 Fund paid indemnification ol £2.5 million to the UK Club on 7 May 1999,

[Further claims

Further claims were submitted in 1997 in the limitation proceedings from fishery interests in
the Province of Imperia. Under the tripartite agreement, the shipowner/UK Club undertook to
defend these claims and resolve them at their own risk and expense, holding the 1971 Fund harmiess
in the event of an unfavourable outcome in these proceedings.




In a decision dated 16 April 1999, the judge in charge of the limitation proceedings rejecied
these claims for procedural reasons. One group of these claimants undertook not to lodge opposition
to this decision. Another group of claimants has lodged an appeal, whereas the remaining claimants
have nol yet taken a decision in this regard.

Financial consequences of the global seftlement
The financial consequences for the 1971 Fund of the global setilement are set out below:

Lt
Total amount available under 1969/1971 Conventions (60 million SDR), converted
using rate applicable on date when shipowner's iimitation fund was established 102 643 800 000
Less Shipowner's limitation amount (14 million SDR) - 23950 220 000

78 693 580 000
Less Payments made by 1971 Fund to two [talian contractors -1 582 341 690

77111238310

Less  Payments made by 1971 Fund to French public bodies other than the
French State (FIr10 659 469}, converted using rate applicable on date of purchase
of French Francs (28.3.96) - 3321 490 540

73789747 770

Less  Other payments by the 1971 Fund in French Francs
converted using the rate applicable on the date of purchase ol
French Francs (7.9.98)
- To French State FFr12 580724
- To Principality of Monaco _ 270035
FFr12 850759 3787118677

Balance paid by 1971 Fund 1o ltalian State 70002 629 093

Payment to UK Club (indemnification of the shipowner) £2 500 000

The 1971 Tund paid thus a total amount of LIt 78 693 580 000 (£26.4 million) in
compensalion and £2.5 million in indemnification of the shipowner.

Under the tripartite agreement the UK Club paid to the Italian State a total of
LIc47 597 370 907 (£16.5 million). This amount includes an ex gratia paymeni made without
adnmssion as to the liability of any party, to the extent that the amount exceeds the balance of the
shipowner's limitation pursuant to Article V.1 of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention.

The total amount received by the ltalian State was therefore LIt 117 600 million
(£42.9 million).

Criminal proceedings

Criminal action was brought in the Court of Genoa against three individuals connected with
the ownership and operation of the Havenn. The accused were acquitted by a verdict delivered in
November 1997, The prosecutor appealed against the verdict. The appeals proceedings have not
been completed.

48



!l

H\’ “‘«‘. il
A ,- 5
| |

Assembly n session
{(photograph: Jehn Ross)

AEGEAN SEA
(Spain, 3 December 1992)

The incident

During heavy weather, the Greek OBO Aegean Sea (57 801 GRT) ran aground while
approaching La Corufia harbour in north-west Spain, The ship, which was carrying approximately
80 000 tonnes of crude oil, broke in two and burnt fiercely for about 24 hours. The forward section
sank some 50 meires from Lhe coast. The stern section remained to a large exlent intact. The oil
remaining in the alt section was removed by salvors working from the shore. The quantity of oil
spilled was not known, but most of the cargo was either consumed by the fire on board the vessel or
dispersed in lhe sea.

Several stretches of coastline east and norih-cast of L.a Coruna were contaminated, as well as
the sheltered Ria de Ferrol. Extensive clean-up operations were carried ouf al sea and on shore.

Claims handling

The Spanish authoritics set up a public office in La Corufia to give information to potential
claimants on the procedure for presenting claims and to distribute claim forms provided by the
1971 Fund. The 1971 Fund, the shipowner and the shipowner's P & | insurer, the United Kingdom
Mutual Stcamship Assurance Association (Bermuda) Limited (UK Club), cstablished a joint claims
office in La Coruiia.

49



Claimsg for compensation

As at 31 December 1999, 1 277 claims had been received by the Joint Claims Office,
totalling Pts 24 809 million (£93 million). Compensation had been paid in respect of 838 claims (or
a total amount of Pts | 712 million (£8.4 million). Out of this amount, the UK Club had paid
Pts 782 million (£3.2 million) and the 1971 Fund Pts 930 muillion (£5.2 million).

Claims totalling some Pts 24 730 million (£92 million) were submitted 10 the Criminal Court
of first instance in La Corufia. These claims correspond to a great extent to those presented 1o the
Joint Claims Office.

It is understood that some 60 claims have been brought against the shipowner, the UK Club
and the 1971 Fund in a Civil Court in La Corufia by a number of companies and individuals,
principally in the mariculure sector, who did not submit any claims in the criminal proceedings but
who indicated in those proceedings that they would present their claims at a later stage in civil
proceedings. It is also understood that the (otal amount of these claims is Pts 22 000 million
(£82 million). The 1971 Fund has not been notified of these claims.

Shipowner's vight of [imitation

In 1992 the Criminal Court ordered the shipowner 1o conslitute a imitation fund and fixed
the limitation amount at Pts 1 129 million (£4.2 million). The limitation fund was constituted by
means of a bank guarantee provided by the UK Club for the amount set by the Count.

Level of provisional payments

In view of the uncertainty as to the total amount of the claims arising out of the degean Sea
incident, the 1971 Fund imtially limited payments to 25% of the established damage suffered by
cach claimani. This ligure was increased to 40% in Qctober 1994,

Criminal proceedings in La Coruiia

Criminal proceedings were initiated in the Criminal Court of first instance in La Corufia
agamnst the master of the Aegean Sea and the pilot in charge of the ship's entry into the pori of
La Coruila. The Court considered not only the criminal aspects of the case but also the claims for
compensation which had been presented in the criminal proceedings against the shipowner, the
master, the UK Club, the 1971 Fund, the owner ol the cargo on board the degean Sea and the pilot.

In a judgement rendered in April 1996 the Criminal Court held that the master and the pilot
were both liable for criminal negligence. They were each sentenced to pay a fine of Pis 300 000
(£1 120). The master, the pilot and the Spanish State appealed against the judgement, but the Court
of Appeal upheld the judgement on 18 June 1997.

Distribution of liabilities and questions relating to recourse

The Criminal Court of first instance and the Court of Appeal held that the master of the
Aegean Sea and the pilot were directly liable for the incident and that they were joinfly and severally
liable, each of them on a 50% basis, to compensate victims of the incident. Tt was also held that the
UK Club and the 1971 Fund were directly hable for the damage caused by the incident and that this
liability was joint and several. In addition, the Courts held that the owner ol the 4egean Sea and the
Spanish Siate were subsidiarily liable,

There exist differences of opinion between the Spanish State and the 1971 Fund as to the
interpretation of the judgements. The Spanish Government has maintained that the UK Club and the
1971 Fund should pay up {o the maximum amount available under the 1969 Civil Liabitity
Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention (60 million SDR), and that the Spanish State would pay

50



compensation only if and to the extent that the total amount of the established claims exceeded that
amount. The Fund has maintaincd that the final distribution of the compensation payments between
Ihe various parties declared civilly liable should be: the UK Club and the 1971 Fund 50% of the total
compensation for the damage (within their respective limits laid down in the Conventions), the State
the remaining 50%. The shipowner and the UK Club share the 1971 Fund's interpretation of the
judgement.

The Spanish Government has presented three legal opinions on the distribution of liabilities.
The first, by the Legal Departiment of the Ministry of Public Administrations, draws attention fo the
fact that the State has subsidiary liability, as opposed to the direct liability of the UK Club and the
1971 Fund. Inthe opinion il is maintained that the Club and Fund would therefore have to respond
lo each of he claims within the limits of their respective liabilities under the Conventions. The
opinion concludes that the direct liability and the subsidiary liability represent a first and second
degree liablity, which imposes an obligation on those liable in ihe first degree, and that the victim
can seek enforcement against those subsidiarily liable only when the liability of those directly liable
has been exhausted. The second opimon, given by a Spanish law {irm, also concludes that the
liability of the UK Club and the 1971 Fund, within their respective limits of hability under the
Conventions, precedes that of the Spanish Siate. Tt is stated that the liability of the Spanish State is
subsidiary to the pilot's liability and limited to 50% of the total amount of compensation for which
the pilot is liable. The Lhird opinion, by four professors at Universidad Carlos 111 in Madrid, also
concludes that the liability of the UK Club and the 1971 Fund precedes that of the Spanish State,

The 1971 Fund has obtained an opinion from a tformer judge of the Spanish Supreme Court
on the interpretation of the judgements as regards the distribution of labilities between the parties
concerned. The opinion concludes that the claimants could request the execution of the Court of
Appeal's judgement against the UK Club and the 1971 Tund and, until they had been fully
compensated, also against the pilot and the Spanish State, which was subsidiarily civilly liable in
relation to the pilot. In the opinion it is stated that, between them, the UK Club and the 1971 Fund
were liable for 50% of the damage and the State was liable for the other 50%. The legal opinion
states that the UK Club and the 1971 Fund could bring a recovery action against the State in the
gvent that they paid the 50% of the damage which should have falicn on the Spanmish State. The
opinion concludes that the final distribution of the compensation payments between the various
parties declared civilly liable after all recovery actions have been carried out should be: the insurer
and the 1971 Fund 50% of the total compensation for the damage (within their respective limits Jaid
down in the Conventions), the State the remaining 50%.

On 12 June 1998 the Spanish Government and the 1971 Fund concluded an agreement to the
effect that the Spanish Government would not invoke the defence of time bar if the competent bodies
of the Fund were (o decide to take recourse action against the State to recover 50% of the amounts
paid by the Fund in compensation, provided that such an action was taken within one year of the date
of the agreement.

On 9 Junc 1999 the Spanish Ambassador in London and the Direclor signed a new
agreement under which the Spanish State undertook not to inveke the time bar if the recourse action
against the Spanish State was taken before 12 June 2000. Tn a letter to the Director, the Spanish
Ambassador staled that Span recognised that the agreement applied provisionally [rom the daie of
signature but that it would enler into force when Spain informed the 1971 Fund that all the
procedures required under Spanish law had been complied with. In the letter 1t was stated that the
provisional application of the agreement would terminate if Spain did not notify the Fund before
12 May 2000 that all these procedures had been complied with, or if Spain notified the Fund before
that date that these procedures would not be complied with. Tn the letter it was further stated that

51



Spain undertook in case ol termination of the provisional application not to invoke the time bar if the
Fund ook recourse action against Spain within 30 days of 12 May 2000 or, where applhicable, of the
receipt of such notification.

The Courts' decisions in respect of claims for compensation

If a claimant has not proved the quantum of the damage suffered, the guantification may,
under Spanish law, be deferred to the procedure for the execution of the judgement. In such a case,
the court is obliged to determine the criteria to be applied for the assessment of the quanturn of the
damage suffered. In the Aegean Sea case, the Criminal Court of first instance and the Court of
Appeal considered the evidence presented by many claimants to be insufficient to substantiate the
amount of the losses suffered and decided that these ciaims should be quantified during the
procedure for the execulion of the judgement.

The Courts found that six claims tolalling Pts 840 million (£3.1 million) were substantiated
by acceptable evidence. Four of these claims related to clean-up operations or preventive measures
and two belonged to the fishery sector. All other claims in the (ishery sector were referred to the
procedure for the execution of the judgement.

For further details of the judgements and (he positions of the parties in the couit proceedings
reference is made to the 1997 Annual Report, pages 56 - 59.

Execution of the Court of Appeal's judgement

Under Spanish law, the Court of Appeal's judgement is not subject to appeal and,
consequently, the judgement is enforceable in respect of the claims for which specific amounts have
been awarded in compensation.

The 1971 Fund was nolified in September 1997 of a decision, issucd by the judge in charge
of the execution of the judgement of the Court of Appeal, ordering the master of the Aegean Sea und
the pilot to pay the fines in accordance with the judgement of the Court of first instance which had
been upheld by the Court of Appeal. This decision also ordered the two defendants who had been
held directly liable, namely the UK Club and the 1971 Fund, (o pay the claimants the amounts of
compensation awarded by the judgement as modified by the Court of Appeal.

Although the enforceability of judgements rendered by national courts was recognised in the
1971 Fund Convention, the Executive Committee considered at its session in October 19935 that, in
view of the provisions of Arlicle &, the Convention also provided that such enforcement could be
subjecl Lo a decision of the Assembly or of the Executive Commitiee under Article [8.7 concerning
the distribution of the total amount available for compensation under the 1969 Civil Liability
Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention. In view of the high degree of uncertainty as to the total
amount of the established claims, both as regards many of the claims covered by the judgements and
as regards the claims presented in the civil proceedings, the Executive Committee decided that
payments to the claimants who had been awarded a specilic amount in the judgements should be
limited to 40% of the respective amounts so awarded. The Committee confirmed this decision in
QOctober 1999,

The UK Club appealed against the September 1997 decision on vanious grounds. The Court
of Appeal rejected the UK Club’s appeal on the ground that the judgement rendered by it on 18 June
1997 was final. Once the parties involved in the appeal proceedings have been notified of the Court
of Appeal's decision, the judge will execute the judgement against those parties held liable by the
judgement of the Court of Appeal.

52



On 5 October 1999 the Court in charge of the procedure for the execution of the judgement
served the 1971 Fund with pleadings submitted by eight out of the ten groups of claimants
concemed. In these pleadings the claimants indicated the evidence which they intended to submit to
the Court at a later stage to prove their losses and the evidence which they requested the Court to
obtain on (heir behalf. The Court gave the 1971 Fund ten days to notily the Court of any evidence it
mtended to rely upon during the execution of the judgement procedure.

The only evidence submitted with the pleadings was two reports, prepared by an expert
appointed by the Court, on losses sulfered by two {ish wholesalers and a certificate issued by the
Regional Government of Galicia (Xunta de Galicia) indicating the amount of the losses suffered by
shellfish harvesters affected by the Aegean Sea incident. The experts engaged by the UK Club and
the 1971 Fund are examining this documentation. The 1971 Fund requested the Court to suspend the
proceedings since the evidence referved to in the pleadings was incomplete. On 11 October 1999 the
judge issued an order extending the period for the Fund’s submission of its pleadings until three
months had elapsed from the date when the claimants had submitted the necessary cvidence.

Determination of the maximumn amount payable by the 1971 Fund

During the hearing in the Criminal Court of first instance, a number of claimants raised the
1ssue of the method 10 be applied for converting into Spanish Pesetas the maximum amount payable
under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convenlion which was expressed in
(gold) francs (Pomcaré francs). Those claimants maintained that the amount should be converted
using the frec market value of gold, instead of on the basis of the Special Drawing Right (SDR),
since the 1976 Protocol to the Fund Convention which replaced the franc as the unit of account by
the SDR of the International Monetary Fund had not cntered inlo force at the time of the Aegean Sea
incident.

In the hearing the 1971 Fund maintained (hat ihe conversion should be made on the basis of
the SDR, and invoked mainly the same reasons as it had used in the court proceedings in the Haven
casc (cl page 45).

In its judgement the Criminal Court of first instance stated that as regards the 1971 Fund the
applicable limil was the one laid down in Article 4 of the 1971 Fund Convention, i¢ on the basis of
the SDR. The Court of Appeal held that the maximum amount payable by the 1971 Fund was
900 million Poincaré francs or 60 mullion SDR, which should be converted into the national currency
at the official value thereof in relation to a unii consisting of 65.5 milligrams of 900/1000 fine gold,
or otherwise in relation to the value of the cunrency in relation to the SDR. The Court of Appeal
stated that the claimanis were entitled to opt for the method of conversion that they considered to be
mosl favourable to them.

The Executive Committee has expressed the view that ii would be difficult to apply the
Cowrt of Appeal's judgement if some claimanis were 1o choose Lo have the maximum amount
converied into Pesetas on the basis of the Poincaré franc, while others chose conversion on the basis
of the SDR. Conversion on the basis of the Poincaré franc would have to be done using the last
official value of gold in Spain, ie that of 19 November 1967, since there is no longer an official
value of gold. Converting 900 million (gold) francs into Pesetas on that basis would give
Pis 4 179 105 000 (£15.6 million). A conversion based on the value of the SDR on the date of the
constitution of the shipowner's limitation fund, on the other hand, would give Pts 9 513 473 400
(£35.6 million).

33



Question of thme bar

The question of time bar is governed by Article VI of the 1969 Civil Liabihty Convention
as regards the shipowner and s insurer and by Article 6.1 of the 197! Tund Convention as regards
the 1971 Fund. In order to prevent his claim from becoming time-barred, a claimant must take legal
action against the 1971 Fund within three years of the date when the damage occurred, or must
notify the 1971 Fund before the expiry of that period of a legal action for compensation against the
shipowner or his insurer. This period expired in the Aegean Sea case for most claimants on or
shortly after 3 December 1993,

A number of claimants in the fishery and aquaculture sectors filed eriminal accusalions
against four individuals. These claimants did not submit claims for compensation in those
proceedings, bul only reserved their right to claim compensation in future proceedings (1e in civil
proceedings to be brought at a later date after the completion of the criminal proceedings) without
any indication of the amounts involved. These claimants neither brought legal action against the
1971 Fund within the prescribed time period, nor notified the 1971 Fund of an action for
compensation against the shipowner or the UK Club. In December 1995 the Executive Committee,
recalling that it had previously decided that the strict provisions on nme bar in the 1969 Civil
Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention should be applied in every case, took the view
that these claims should be considered time-barred vis-g-vis the 1971 Fund.

During 1998 and 1999 the Spanish Governmient and the 1971 Fund exchanged legal opinions
on the issue.

The opinions presented by the Spanish Government were given by the Legal Deparmment of
the Ministry of Public Administrations, by a Spanish law firm and by four professors at the
Universidad Carlos Il in Madrid. The opinions obtained by the Spanish Government concluded that
the actions brought against the 1971 Fund in the Civil Courl were not lime-barred. The main reason
for this conclusion was that under Spanish law criminal proceedings suspended the running of
prescription periods and that therefore the three-year periods of prescription established by the 1969
and 1971 Conventions must be calculated rom the day when the final judgement in the criminal
proceedings was rendered, ie from 18 June 1997. Tn the opinion by the four professors it was stated
that the Spanish translation of the term 'shall be extinguished' in the 1969 Civil Liability Convention
used the word 'prescribiran’ and that the translation of the same term in the 1971 Fund Convention
used the term 'caducaran’. They stated that in view of this contradictory terminology, it must be
found that both Conventions contemplated periods of prescription (‘preseripeion’). In their view, the
criminal proceedings had the effect of interrupting the period of prescription and that therefore this
period had not started to run. The professors expressed the view that if not interrupted by the
criminal proceedings, which in elfect they were, these periods werc interrupted by the contacts and
negotiations which had taken place between claimants and the Joinl Claims Office, which could be
considered as recognition of debts.

The 1971 Fund obtained opinions by a former Spanish Supreme Court judge and by two Jaw
professors and pracrising lawyers. The conclusion in these opinions was that the claims in question
were extinguished and thus time-barred. The two professors made the point that the actions for
compensation referred to in the time bar provision were individual actions and that these actions had
to be brought within three years from the date when the damage occurred. In their view the time bar
provisions were provisions of substantive law and nol procedural, and provisions of substantive law
took precedence over procedural law. All three authors stated that under the Spanish Constitution
and the jurisprudence of the Spanish Supreme Court international treaties took precedence over
domestic law and that for this reason the conflict must be resolved in accordance with the provisions
of the Conventions. They expressed the view that claimants who had only reserved their right to

54



claim compensation in future proceedings (ie civil proceedings to be brought at a later date after
completion of the criminal proceedings) were time-barred because the reservation of the right to
bring an action at a later date could noti be considered as an individual legal action in accordance
with Article 6.1 of the 1971 Fund Convention.

In the light of the differing views expressed in the various legal opinions, the Commitiee
agreed with the Director in October 1999 that the very complex issues relating io time bar should be
discussed further with the Spanish Government and instructed him to continue those discussions.

Loans to claimants

In June 1997 the Executive Commitiee was informed of the Spanish Government's decision
to provide a credit facility of Pts 10 000 million (£37 million) for aquaculture companies and of
P1s 2 500 million (£9.3 million) for shellfish harvesters and fishermen. This credit facility was set up
through a Spanish State-owned bank. In October 1998 the Committee was informed that the Spanish
Government had decided to increase the credit facility to a maximum of Pts 22 500 million
(£84 million).

Search for a mechanism for progress towards solving the oufstanding issues

in February 1998 the Executive Commitice considered that it was necessary to find a
mechanism which would enable progress to be made towards solving the outstanding issues so that
claimants could be paid as soon as possible, respecting the basic principles of the Conventions and
the principles of the admissibility of claims laid down by the Assembly and the Executive
Committee, including the requirement for a claimant to submit evidence to substantiate his losses.
To this end, and within the framework of these principles, a Consultation Group composed of
representatives of six delegations 1o the Executive Commitiee was set up to assist the Director in his
search for solutions,

On the Director’s iniliative, several meetings were held in Madrid with representatives of the
Spanish Government, at which there was a constructive exchange of views concerning the main
problems which had prevented progress from being made.

In September 1999 the Spanish Government presented a study carried out by the Instituto
Espaiiol de Oceanografia containing an assessment of the losses suffered by fishermen and shellfish
harveslers and by claimants in the maricultre sector. Extensive documentation containing evidence
of the losses suffered by companics in the mariculiure sector was submitted. The Instiute had
assessed the losses by fishermen and shellfish harvesters at between Pts 4 110 million (£15 million)

and Pts 4 731 million (£18 million) and the losses in the mariculture sector at Pts 8 329 million
(£31 mullion).

In October 1999 the Executive Committee considered that the 1971 Fund should focus its
efforts on an examination of the documentation presented by the Spanish Government in support of
the claims in the fishery and aquacuiture sectors, the distribution of liabilities between the Spanish
State and the shipowmer/UIC Club/1971 Fund and the legal issue relating to time bar. The Committee
instructed the Director to pursue his discussions with the Spanish Government with the objective of
reaching a global agreement which would seitle all outstanding issues. It was noted that any such
agrecment would have to cover all parties involved, including the shipowner and the UK Club.

A meeting was held in Madrid in December 1999 for a first discussion of the technical
assessment in the Institule’s report. The 1971 Fund thereafter made written observations on the
report. Itis expected that further meetings will be held early in 2000.

35



Possible suspension of the legal proceedings

Discussions were held between the various parties involved on a provisional suspension of
the legal proceedings before the courts in order to facilitate the negotiations between the Spanish
Government and the 1971 Fund.

In April 1999 the Executive Committee authorised the Director to agree with the claimants
to request the courts to suspend the legal proceedings, provided that the Director, after consultation
with the 1971 Fund's lawyer, was of the view that such a suspension would not prejudice the Fund's
position. No agreement has been reached between the claimants and the 1971 Fund on this point.

BRAER
(United Kingdom, 5 January 1993)

The incident

The Liberian tanker Braer (44 989 GRT) grounded south of the Shetland Islands (Limted
Kingdom). The ship eventually broke up, and both the cargo and bunkers spilled inio the sea. Due
to the prevailing heavy weather, most of the spilt oil dispersed naturally, and the impact on the
shoreline was limied. Oil spray blown ashore by sireng winds atfected farmland and houses close
to the coast.

The United Kingdom Government imposed a fishing exclusion zone covering an area along
the west coast of Shetland which was affected by the oil, prohibiting the capture, harvest and sale of
all iish and shellfish species from within the zone. The ban was lifted in stages for various species,
with the exception of mussels and Norway lobsters, for which the ban remains in force.

Claims settled out of court

As al 31 December 1999 some 2 000 claims for compensation had been paid, wholly or
partly, for a total amount of approximately £44.9 million. Out of this amount the 1971 Fund had
paid some £40.6 million and the shipowncr's P & T insurer, Assuranceforeningen Skuld {Skuld
Club), some £4.3 million. In addition, claims amounting to £5.7 million had been accepled as
admissible but had not yet been paid.

Court proceedings

Ceneral situation

Claims against the 1971 Fund became Lime-barred on or shortly after 5 January 1996. By
that date some 270 claimants had taken action in the Court of Session m Edinburgh against the
shipowner, the Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund. The total amount claimed was approximately
£80 million.

By the end of 1999 a number of claims had been withdrawn {rom the legal proceedings.
A number of the claims in court had been settled tor a tota) amount of £4.3 million. The 101 claims
remaining in the legal proceedings total £27.6 million.

The court actions relate mainly to claims for reduction in the price of salmon, loss of income
in the fishing and fish processing sector, personal injury and damagc (0 asbeslos cemenl roofl
coverings. The majority of these claims were rejected by the 1971 Fund on the basis of decisions
taken by the Executive Committee, or because the claimants had not presented sufficient supporting
evidence. Some claimants, ¢g the United Kingdom Government and a number of fishermen, took
legal action to preserve their right to make it possible to continue discussions for the purpose of
arriving at out-of-court settlements.

56



Most of the claimants did not include in their original court action sufficient details of the
alleged losses to enable (he 1971 Tund to assess the validity of their claims.

Smolt supplier

In 1994 the Excculive Committee considered a claim presented by Landcaich Ltd (herealier
referred to as 'Landcatch’) for £2.6 million plus interest. Landcatch supplied smolt to salmon
farmers on Shetland from its installation on mainland Scotland some 500 kilometres from Shetland.
The claim related to losses allegedly suffered as a result of the Braer incident having interrupted the
normal stocking of salmon smolt in Shetland waters. The Commitiee rejected this claim as not
fulfilling the criteria for (he admissibilily of claims for compensation.

Landcaich pursued its claim against the shipowner, the Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund in the
Court of Session. The main argument invoked by Landcatch was that the United Kingdom Merchant
Shipping (Ol Pollution) Act 1971 and the Merchant Shipping Act 1974, which gave effect to Lhe
1969 Civil Liability Convenlion and the 1971 Tund Convention, imposed an absolute liability of
indeterminate extent in respect of all losses caused by contamination (the 'but for' argument).

With respect to the arguments presented by the parties in the court proceedings, reference is
made 1o the 1997 Annual Report, pages 63 - 5.

In a decision reached in November 1997 the Courl of Session agreed with the position of the
shipowner, the Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund (hat, although the statutory provisions imposed
hability for pure economic loss, there was nothing in the provisions to suggest that the limitations
upen the recoverability of economic loss in general law were 1o be displaced. The Court stated that
Landcatch's primary argument would exicnd the scope of statutory liabilities in the case beyond any
reasonable limit and beyond any limit which Parliament could have contemplated. [ was also stated
that although the purpose ef the 1971 Fund was to provide full compensation to victims, the Fund's
hability was limited. The Court stated that this suggested that the 1971 Fund was to compensate
proximate claimants and not remote claimants. In conclusion the Court held that the liability for
pure econemic loss could be satisfactorily interpreted to mean a hability for such loss where it was
directly caused by the contamination in accordance with the established principles ol Scots law.

Landcatch appealed against the judgement to the Inner House of the Court of Session (the
Court of Appeal lor Scotland). The appeal was heard in Janvary and March 1999,

Landcatch's main argument in the appeal procecdings was thal common law principles of
remoteness could not be applied, thaf the Merchant Shipping Acts did not place any restriction on
the liability ot the shipowner, and thai it was therefore enough for Landcatch to establish that if the
incident had not occurred, Landcatch would not have suffered the losses (the ‘but for' argument).
Landcatch also argued that the Courl should take the 1971 Fund's practice inta consideration and that
the Court should artive at an interpretation consistent with the Fund's criteria for admissibility under
which the claim was adnussible. [n additon Landcatch maintained that there was such a close
relationship between Landcatch and the Shetland salmon larming industry that Landcatch would
necessarily be affected by the oil spill.

The Appeal Court unamimously rejected all these arguments. The Court took the view that
the ‘but for' argument, 1f accepted, would open up a limitless chain of even more remote claims. The
Court held that the Merchant Shipping Acts did not cover secondary or relational claims. One of the
three judges stated that accepling the 'but for' argument would cause a dramatic change in (he law
both in the Umted Kingdom and in many other Contracting States. The Court did not considcr it
proper to treat the criteria and decisions of the Fund as an aid to interpreting United Kingdom

57



legislation. Finally the Court rejected Landcalch's argument that there was a close relationship
between Landcatch and the Shetland economy which would entitle Landcatch {o recover relational
economic loss.

Although Landcatch was entilled Lo appeal o the House of Lords, Landceatch decided not to
do s0.

Salmon price damage claims

A number of salmon farmers have maintained that the price of Shetland farmed salmon sold
from outside the exclusion zone was depressed for a period of at least 30 months as a result of the
incident and claimed compensation for the losses lrom such price depression. The shipowner, the
Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund concluded, on the basis of advice from their experts, that there wasa
fali in the relative price of Shetland salmon for six months following the Braer incident, and the
Fund - with the agreement of the shipowner and the Skuld Club - paid compensation totalling
£311 600 1o a number of claimants on that basis, but further compensation for the period thereafter
was rejecled.

Further claims in this category amounting to £11.3 million became the subjecl of legal
proceedings.

One salmon price damage claim was the subject of a hearing in November 1998 as o
whether it was admissible in principle. The claimant argued that the Court had been mistaken in its
decision i respect of the claim of Landcatch, where the Court held that claims for relational
cconomic loss were not admissible. The claimant identified four factors which in his view
distinguished the salmon price damage claim from the claim of Landcatch, namely the fact that there
was a proximity between the claimant's farms and the exclusion zone, that the claimant's business
was in aquaculture, that the claimant shared the same market as fish farms located in the exclusion
zone, and that Shetland salmon was a recognised product with a special market identity.

The shipowner and the Skuld Club maintained that the claim was inadmissible, since the
salmon farmer had not suffered any loss caused by contamination. They argued that the claimant
had suffered no more than relational economic loss and referred to the Court's judgement in the
Landcatch case. The 1971 Fund, which had intervened in the proceedings, did not make any
submission on the general question of the admissibility of this claim, having already made
provisional payments to the claimant in respect of losses suffered during the six months following
the incident.

In a judgement rendered in December 1998 the Court of Session took the view that the
factors advanced by the claimant did not provide any material ground for distinction between the
case under consideration and the Landcatch case. The Court pointed out that 211 that had happened
was thal damage to other partics' property had caused the claimant 10 suffer economic loss. The
Court held that the salmon fanmer's claim was no more than one for relational economic loss, similar
to that of Landeatch which had been rejected by the Court in 2 previous judgement. The fact that the
1971 Fund had made interim payments to the claimant was in the Court's view irrelevant.
Accordingly, the claim was dismissed.

The claimant appealed against the judgement but has recently indicated that the appeal will
be withdrawn.

58



Claim by P & O Scottish Ferries Ltd

In 1995 the Exccutive Committee considered a claim for £900 000 submitied by P & O
Scottish Ferries Ltd for alleged loss ol income from its ferry service between Aberdeen and Sheiland
as a result of a reduction in the number of tourists visiting the Shetland Islands and a reduction in the
volume of freight. P & O Scottish Ferries Ltd, whose main office is in Aberdeen, is the only
operator of passenger ferries between Shetland and the United Kingdom mainland (Aberdeen).

The Committee took the view that the eriterion of reasonable proximity had not been
fulfilled. In particular, it was considered that there was not sufficient proximity between the
claimant's activity and the contamination. It was also considered that the claimant's business did not
form an integral part of the economic activity of Shetland. For these reasons, the claim was rejected.

The company took legal action against the shipowner and the Skuld Club, and notifted the
1971 Fund of the actions, claiming compensation for an amount of £900 000, subsequently reduced
10 £680 000. The company argued that the Courl had been mistaken in the decision in the Landcateh
case, where it was held that claims for relational economic loss were not admissible. The company
[urther maintained that this case was distinguishable from the Landecatch case and salmon pricc
damage case in that there was sufficient proximity between the company and the contamination fo
establish liability. The shipowner, the Skuld Club and the 197] Fund memntained that this case was
one conceming relational economic loss, that the damage covered by the claim was too remote and
that the action should therefore be dismissed.

[n a judgemenl rendered on 7 January 1999 the Court of Session accepted the arguments
advanced by the shipowner, the Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund and dismissed the actions. The Court
considered inter alia that the losses were not a direct consequence of the oil spill but were no more
than an indirect consequence of the adverse publicity affecting the image of Shetland as a source of
fish and fish products and as a holiday destination, and that the adverse publicily was in ils lurm a
consequence of the contamination of other parties' property.

The company appealed against the Court of Session's decision but has recently indicated that
the appeal will be withdrawn.

Fish processors’ claims

Compensation totalling £3.2 million has been paid to 17 [ish processors and associated
services, mainly for losses suffered as a result of being deprived of the supply of fish from the
exclusion zone.

Six claims submitted by fish processors totalling £7.7 million are pending in court. The
claims relate to losses allegedly suftered as a result of a reduction in the processing of certain types
of fish and shellfish during the period 1993 - 1995,

A meeling ook place in early December 1998 with representatives of some of the claimants
and a representalive of the 1971 Fund, together with their respective legal advisers and experts. The
purpose of this meeting was to determine whether the claimants had any more evidence to
substantiate their claims in order to allow the Fund to review its assessment of these claims. The
claimants and their advisers indicated that they did have evidence to support the claims, but that they
had so far only presented the minimum amount of information, since preparation of ali of the
evidence would be time consuming. They stated that this work would not be done until after there
had been a debate and an ensuing courl decision as to the admissibtlity of the claims.

59



A hearing was scheduled in the Court of Scssion during May 1999 for a legal debale on the
admissibility of these claims. At the request of the claimants, however, the hearing was postponed
pending Landcatch's decision on whether or not to appeal to the House ol Lords. The hearing is
scheduled to take place in June 2000.

Smolt purchuser

In 1995 the Executive Committee considered a ¢laim by a Shetland-based company,
Shetland Sea Farms Lid, in respect of a contract to purchase smolt from a related company on the
mainland. The smoli had cvenlually been sold at 50% of its purchase price to another company in
the same group. The Executive Commitlee accepied thal the claim was adnussible in principle, but
considered that account should be taken of any benefits derived by other companies in the same
group. Allempts (o seltle the claim out of court failed and the company took legal action against the
shipowner, the Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund.

Shetland Sea Farms Ltd claimed compensation for £2 million allegedly relating to losses on
the resale of the smolt and loss of profit on the sale of salmon which would have been reared from
the smolt, The shipowner, the Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund maintained that the company could
not, as a matter of law, recover damages for loss of profits from the sale of a finished item {salmon)
and also recover the costs of the raw material (smolt) needed 1o produce the fimshed item.

In September 1998 the Court rejecied the argument of the shipowner, the Skuld Club and the
1971 Fund and decided that the matter could not be resolved purely as & mauer of law and that
evidence had to be presented as to whether the company was entitled to compensation and, if s, to
what extent. After a detailed examination of the judgement, the shipowner, the Skuld Club and the
1971 Fund decided not to pursue an appeal against the Court's decision. This claim is to be the
subject of a hearing on the facts in September 2000,

Adverse health effects

A claimant took legal action against the shipowner, the Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund for
£250 000 alleging that he had suffered adverse health effects as a result of contamination following
the grounding of the Braer. He maintained that he had suffered stress, anxiety and depression as a
result of pollution damage to livestock, fields and crops owned by a partnership of which he was a
partner. Ata preliminary hearing on admissibility, it was argued by the shipowner, (he Skuld Club
and the Fund that the alleged stress and depression were not damage caused by contamination or
pollution damage in terms of the statutory provisions which implement the 1969 Civil Liability
Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention into United Kingdom law. [t was accepted by the
shipowner, the Skuld Club and the FFund that damage for the purposes of the legislation could
include physical injury.

The Court held that, without having heard evidence as 1o the law, it could not resolve the
legal question as to whether psychological symptoms caused by contamination of livestock, fields
and crops which the claimant actively farmed as a partner were encompassed within the stalutory
provisions.

The shipowner, the Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund appealed against this decision on the
basis that claims in respect of stress, anxiety, depression or other such symptoms of a psychological
nature did not fall within the ambit of damage caunsed by contamination within the abave-mentioned
statutory provistons. They also argued that claims for psychological damage allegedly caused by the
effects of witnessing damage by contamination to property were not sufficiently proximale to
constitute damage caused by contamination or pollution damage in the terms of the provisions. The
appeal was to be heard in June 1999. However, in May 1999 the claimant informed the 1971 Fund

60



that he no longer wished 1o proceed with his claim. The appeal hearing therefore did not take place,
and the legal action was withdrawn.

Legal vction by a fivh sales company

In October 1998 a fish sales company took legal action against the 1971 Fund requesting a
declaration judgement on two points. The claimant requested a declaration to the effect that the
1971 Fund was not entitled (o take into account payments made prior to the establishment of liability
on the part of the shipowner and his insurer, when calculating the upper limit of the Fund's liability.
The claimant also requested that the liability of the 1971 Fund should be calculated by reference nol
to the Special Drawing Right but to the free market value of gold.

A hearing took place in December 1998 af which the Skuld Club angd the 1971 Fund
requested that this action should not be considered until it had been determined whether this
compensation c¢laim was admissible. The Court granted this request.

Property damage cluimy

Claims were submuitted for damage to asbestos cement tiles and corrugated sheets used as
roof coverings for homes and agricultural buildings, which the claimants alleged was a result of
pollution.

A detailed investigation was carried out by consulting engineers engaged by the 1971 Fund
and the Skuld Club, who concluded that the analysis of the physical characteristics of the materials
revealed nothing which was inconsisteni with the age of the roofs, their degree of exposure and the
standard of workmanship and maintenance. According to the consulting engineers, the physical and
microstructural analyses revealed no evidence that oi! from the Braer had contributed to the
deterioration of the materials examined. The consuiting engineers stated that the chemical analyses
and the petrographic examinations revealed no evidence that pefroleum hydrocarbons had penetrated
the materials or causcd any kind of detenoration. In the light of the results of the investigation, the
1971 Fund rejected the claims relating to the asbestos roofs.

Lighty-four claims in this caiegory, for a total of £8 million, became the subject of legal
proceedings, although subsequently 34 claims totalling £5.1 million were withdrawn. No
satisfactory technical evidence has been presented in support of these claims which were originally
based on the assumption that the alleged damage was caused by oil. The claimants' expert now
hypothesises, however, that the aclive component present in the dispersants used to treat the oil was
the cause. The 1971 Fund's experts do not consider that the report of the claimants' expert provides
satisfactory evidence that the dispersanis caused the alleged damage.

During a four-week hearing in June 1999 evidence was heard in the Court of Session in
respect of five property damage claims which had been selected to provide a wide geographical
spread and variety of types of roof materials,

The claimants described various problems associated with (heir roofs, including the curling
of their slates and curling, cracking and softening of the corrugated sheet roofs which had not been
observed prior to the incident. Their expert indicated that this might have been caused by the
dispersant chemical, which was sprayed on (he oil slicks, being blown onto the land and then onto
the claimants' roofs. It was accepted by the 1971 Fund (hat of the 110 tonnes of dispersant sprayed,
a very small quantity could have been blown onto the land but only over a restricted geographical
area. Experl witnesses engaged by the shipowner, the Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund stated that only
minute quantitics of dispersant reached the land and that in any event there was no scientitic basis
that dispersants used to seek to break up the oil spill could cause damage to asbestos cement roofs.

61



AL the conclusion of the hearing the Court indicated that if wished {o receive wrillen
submissions from the lawyers for the parties on the issues raised in the evidence. Following receipt
of the submissions an oral hearing was held in December 1999, The final hearing will take place in
January 2000.

Right of limitation of the shipowner and his insurer

In September 1997 the Court of Session decided that the Skuld Club was entitled to hmit its
liability in the amount of 5 790 052.50 SDR (£4.9 million). The Court has not yet considered the
question of whether or not the shipowner 1s entitled to limit his liability.

In 1996 the Executive Committee decided that the 1971 Fund should not challenge the
shipowner's right of limitation or take legal action against him or any other person to recover the
amounts paid by the 1971 Fund in compensation.

Suspension of payments

In October 1995 the Executive Commitiee ook note of the total amount of the claims
presented so far and noted that a number of claimants intended to bring legal actions against the
shipowner, the Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund. The Committee decided to suspend any (urther
paymenis of compensation until the Committee had re-examined the question of whether the {otal
amount of the established claims would exceed the maximum amount available under the 1969 Civil
Liabihity Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention, viz 60 million SDR. The suspension of
payments is still in operation.

The total amount of compensation available under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention
and the 1971 Fund Cenvention is 60 million SDR, which converted at the rate applicable on
25 September 1997 (the date on which the shipowner's limitation fund was established) corresponds
to £50 609 280.

So far, the total amount paid in compensation 1s £44 959 834 out of which the 1971 Fungd
has paid £40 640 278 and the Skuld Club has paid £4 319 556. Theve is, therelore, £5.6 million
available for payments in respect of the remaining claims. As mentioned above claims totalling
£5.7 million have been approved but not paid.

The claims pending in court total £27.6 million.

Al the Executive Commitiee's October 1999 session the United Kingdom delegalion
reminded the Executive Committee that many claims had been approved since the suspension of
payments and that some of thesc claims had remained unpaid for some four years. This delegation
stated that as the uncertaintics swrounding the claims which were the subject of legal proceedings
became clarified, and once the maximum amount of the 1971 Fund's exposure could be established,
then a partial payment of the approved claims should be made.

The Executive Committee decided to authorise the Dureclor to make parlial payments to
those claimants whose claims had been approved but not paid, if the claims pending in the courl
proceedings together with the claims which had been approved but not paid fell below £20 million.
The Committee further decided that the proportion of the approved amounts to be paid should be
decided by the Director on the basis of the tolal amount of all outstanding claims.

62



Ertka — clean-up at sea
(photograph: Marine Nationale)

KEUMDONG N°5
(Republic of Korea, 27 Sepiember 1993)

The incident

The Kerean barge Keunidong N°5 (481 GRT) collided with another vessel near Yosu on the
southern coast of the Republic of Korea. As aresult an estimated 1 280 tonnes of heavy fuel oil was
spilled from the Keumdong N°5, The oil quickly spread over a wide area due lo strong tidal currents
and alfected mainly the north-west coast ol Namhae island.

The Korean Marine Police carried out clean-up operations al sea, using its own vessels as
well as ships belonging to a Port Authority and fishing boats. Clean-up contractors were engaged for
the onshore clean-up operations, and a labour force of over 4 000 villagers, policemen and army
personnel was employed.

Claims for compensation

Claims relating to the cost ol clean-up operations were settled at an aggregate amount of
Won 5 600 million (£2.5 million) and were paid by the shipowner's P & 1 insurer, the Standard
Steamship Owners' Protection and Indemnily Association (Bermuda) Ltd (Standard Club), by
September 1994, The total amount paid by the insurer by far exceeds the limitation amount
applicable to the Kewmndong N°3, Won 77 million (£53 000). The 1971 Fund made advance
payments to the insurer lotalling US$6 million (£4 million) in respect of these subrogated claims.

63



The incident affected fishing activities and the aquaculture industry in the arca. Claims for
compensation were submilted by the Kwang Yang Bay Qil Pellution Accident Compensation
Federation, representing 11 fishery co-operatives with some 6 000 members in all. The total amount
of the claims presented was Won 93 132 million (£5) million).

During the period July 1995 - September 1996 agreements were reached on most of
the claims presented by the Kwang Yang Bay Federation. The amounts agreed Lotalled
Won 6 163 million (£4.2 million), compared with a total amount claimed of Waon 48 047 million
(£24 million). These claims have been paid in [ull {or the agreed amounts.

Legal actions

Claims by Yosu Fishery Cao-operative

The Yosu Fishery Co-operative left the Kwang Yang Bay Federation and took legal action
against the 1971 Fund in May 1996. Claims for damage to the common fishery grounds totalling
Won 17 162 million (£9.4 million) were filed in court.  In addition, claims totalling
Won 1 641 million (£900 000} were submitted by over 900 individual members of this co-operative
(fishing boat owners, set net fishing licence holders or onshore fish culture facility operators).

The experts engaged by the 1971 Fund and the Standard Club assessed the losses allegedly
suffered by all the claimants of the Yosu Co-operative at Won 810 million (£440 000). The experts
considered that the alleged productivity of the common fishery grounds was exaggerated and
inconsistent with official records and ficld observations, and that the interruption of business was
significantly shorter than that alleged by the claimants. The loss of camings claimed by the fishing
boat and set net operators was considered too high in the light of an analysis of information provided
by the claimants concerning their normal fishing activity, and certain ¢laims related to losses
suffered outside the area affected by the oil. The operators of the fish culture facilities did not
provide evidence that the alleged losses were caused by the o1l spill.

A mediation hearing was held before the Courtin October 1998 to consider the individual
fishing boai claims. The 1971 Fund explained the methods used by ils experts for determining the
loss of eamings in respect of different sizes of fishing vessels engaged in various fishing sectors.
The claimants did not agree with the 1971 Fund's assessment methods.

The Court rendered a compulsery mediation decision in early December 1998, The Court
accepted most of the 1971 Fund's arguments, but decided that the compensalion for unregistered and
unlicensed fishing boat claimants should be calculated in the same way as for registered and licensed
claimants. Although the Court did not give a detailed cxplanation for ils decision, it stated that
income {rom business prohibited by law was not necessarily an illegal income which was
inadmissible for compensation. The Court stated that when deciding on the admissiblity of claims
the Court should take into account, on a case by case basis, (he original purpose of the law in
question, the degree of blameworthiness of the claimant and the degree of illegality of the act. Inthe
Cowt's view the income of unlicensed fishermen in this case did not appear to be illegal income.
The Court awarded the unlicensed (ishing boat claimants Won 65 million (£35 600).

The position taken by the Court in the mediation decision was at variance with the policy
adopted by the 1971 Fund, 1¢ that claims for loss of income by fishermen operating without a
required licence were inadmissible. The 1971 Fund therefore lodged an opposition to the Court's
mediation decision.

In 2 judgement rendered in January 1999 the Court found that the claimants had suffered
damage due to the oil pollution, but rejecied their calculations of their losses due to the lack of

64



information on the income of individual fishermen, the unreliability of the evidence they presented,
the unreliability of part of the testimony of the Chairman of the Yosu Fishery Co-operative and the
lack of a direct causal relationship between the alleged losses of income and the incident.

In determining the amount of the damages the Court awarded compensation for both loss of
eanings and pain and suffering (condolence money) in respect of common fishing grounds and
intertidal culture farms, for loss of eamings only in respect of fishing vessels and for pain and
suflfering only n respect of cage cullure farms, one onshore aquarium and one onshore hatchery.

In the case of common fishing grounds and intertidal culture farms, the Cowrt awarded
damages for loss of earnings as a result of business interruption caused by the clean-up operations
and by the smell ef oil. In calculating the losses the Court applied the same business models and
used the same annual productivity data as the 1971 Fund's experts had applied in assessing the
claims in respect of common fishing grounds and intertidal culture farms. Consequently, the amount
assesscd by the Court in respect of loss of eamings (Won 546 million (£300 000)) is very close to
the amount assessed by the 1971 Fund's experts {Won 521 million (£285 000)).

In the case of the unhcensed fishing vessels the Court applied the same business models and
profit per day per (on of vessel that the 1971 Fund's experis had used to assess claims in respect of
licensed vessels.

The Court held that the common fishing grounds and intertidal culiure Farms must also have
suffered damage due to mortality, growih retardation, migration of slock and decreased sales.
However, due to insuflicient evidence of the quantum of the damage, the Court was unable to assess
the amount of the damage. The Courl therefore awarded compensation for pain and suffering. In
determining the compensation for pain and suffering the Court again used the same annual
productivity data as had been used by the 1971 Fund's experts to determine business interruption
losses in respect of common fishing grounds and intertidal culture farms. The Court took into
account all the evidence presented, in¢luding the assessments of aother claims made by the 1971
Fund, and the degree of evidence of the damage, although no details were given in the judgement of
how these factors were taken into account. The Court specified amounts of compensation for pain
and suffering (condolence money) which corresponded Lo about 10% of the annual production of
common [ishing grounds and about 8.4% of the annual production of interlidal culture farms.

The Court held that a number of caged culture farms, one onshore aquarium and one onshore
hatchery must also have suffercd damage due 1o mortality of stock, retardation in growth and
decreascd sales. In the absence of any supporting evidence or any ixed standard to determine such
losses, the Court awarded compensation for pain and suffering varying from Won 1 million (£548)
to Won 5 million (£2 740). No details were given in the judgement as 1o how these sums were
determined.

In addition, the Court decided that the 1971 Fund should pay inierest on the awarded
amounts, calculated at 5% pey annum from 27 September 1993 to 26 January 1999 and at 25% per
annum from 27 January 1999 to the date of payment. The Court decided that the claimants should
bear 9/10 and the 1971 Fund 1/10 of the legal costs that were incurred by the plaintiffs and the 1971
Fund.

Claims by an arkshell fishery co-operative

An arkshell tishery co-operative brought legal action against the 1971 Fund in respect of a
claim for Won 4 160 million (£2.3 million). The claim related to damage allegedly caused during
1994 10 the arkshell cuitivation farms of its members. This claim was rejecied by the 1971 Fund and

65



the Standard Club because there was no evidence that the alleged damage was caused by oil
pollution.

The Court also rendered a judgement in respect of the arkshell claims in Japuary 1999
rejecting the 1971 Fund’s arguments. The Court held that vl freated with dispersants moved with
the currents and reached the arkshell culture farms and arkshell hatcheries which were located in a
shallow and enclosed body of water and that this had led to mortalities and retarded growth of
arkshells. Although the Court considered it possible that other environmental factors could have
caused the death of arkshells, it held that it could not be said that there was no causal link between
the oil spill and the damage sufiered by the claimants.

With regard to the arkshell farms the Court rejected the claimants' method of calculating
damages on the ground that the sales records used by them werc incomplete and unreliable. The
Courl held therefore that the property losses could not be assessed, but that where 1t was recognised
that there had been a property loss, compensation for pain and suffering should be awarded,

As for the arkshell hatcheries, the Court accepted that the oil spill had a negative effect on
seedlings but rejected the claims as presented due to lack of supporting evidence. The Court held
that the clean-up costs accepted by the 1971 Fund for these facilities should be regarded as property
losses and that compensation for pain and suffering should be awarded instead of compensation for
unquantifiable losses due to mortalitics and growth retardation,

The Court determined the amount of compensalion for pain and suflering in respect of
arkshell culture farms and hatcheries on the basis of statistics provided to the Court by the 1971
Fund on the national average arkshell production between 1988 and 1992 and the average price of
arkshell between April and June 1994, The amounts of compensation for pain and suffering were
calculated on the basis of the distance between the culture farms and the incident site, with the
amounts ranging between 5% and 10% of the average annual production. The two arkshell
batcheries were awarded Won 10 million (£5 480) each plus the clean-up costs admitted by the 1971
Fund, Won 6.3 million (£3 450). The Court made the same decision in respect of interest and costs
as for the claims by the Yosu Fishery Co-operative.

Appeals by the claimants and the 1971 Fund

All the claimants belonging to the Yosu Fishery Co-operative, with the cxception of one
Village Fishery Assaciation, have appealed against the judgement. Their total claimed amount is
indicated in the appeal at Won 13 868 million (£7.6 million).

Although all the arkshel! culture farms accepted the judgement, two arkshell hatcheries
appealed agamst it and the total amount claimed in the appeal i1s Won 359 million (£197 G00).

The 1971 Fund has lodged appeals against the Court’s judgements in respect of the Yosu
Fishery Co-operative and the arkshell [ishery co-operative on the question of facts, since the Fund’s
experts had expressed the view that, apart from business interruptions to the activities of common
fishing grounds, intertidal culture farms and fishing vessels, there was no evidence that the oil or the
dispersants used e combat the spill had caused any damage.

The 1971 Fund has also appealed against the decisions to allow compensation for 'pain and
suffering' or 'condolence money', since it has consistently taken the position that compensation is
payable under the 1969 Ciwvil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention only for cconomic
losses actually suffered.

66



The Court granied provisional enforcement of the judgement. In connection with its appeals
the 1971 Fund requested a stay of the provisional enforcement. Under Korean law the Court has the
diseretion to grant such a siay, but in order for a request for stay to be granted, the defendant has to
make a deposit with the Court of the amount awarded to the plaintiff.

In accordance with requirements under Korean law, the Fund deposited with the Court
Won 1 571 million (£795 000) in respect of the Yosu Fishery Co-operative claims and
Won 474 million (£240 000) in respect of the arkshell fishery co-operative claims, corresponding to
the amounts awarded by the first instance Court. The Court subsequently granted a stay of the
provisional enforcement.

Several hearings have been held in the Seoul Appellate Court. It is expected that the
hearings will continue at approximately monthly intervals until the parties have presented all their
evidence. The Appellate Court granted a request by the 1971 Fund for the claimants to produce
various sales records in respect of the arkshell fishery co-operative and commaon fishing grounds
within the area of the Yosu Fishery Co-operative.

The 1971 Fund has presented technical opinions on the first instance Court’s judgement and
further evidence in support of the Fund's opposition 1o the claims.

Limitation proceedings

The shipowner made an application to the competent disirict court that limitation
proceedings should be opened. The Standard Club paid the limitation amount plus interest,
corresponding to Won 77 million (£33 000), in cash to the Court in December 1994, The limitation
fund was distributed to the claimants and the limitation proceedings were concluded in August
1995.

ILIAD
(Greece, 9 October 1993)

The Greek tanker ftigd (33 837 GRT) grounded on rocks close to Sfaktiria island after
leaving the port of Pylos (Greece). The Jliad was carrying about 80 000 tonnes of Syrian light crude
oil, and some 200 tonnes was spilled. The Greek national contingency plan was activated and the
spill was cleaned up relatively rapidly.

In March 1994 the shuipowner’s > & I insurer established a limitation [und amounting to
Drs 1 496 533 000 (£2.8 million) with the competent court by the deposit of a bank guarantee. One
claimant tock legal aciion to challenge the shipowner's right to limut Jus liability. The Court of first
instance rejecled this action. The claimant appealed against that decision but the appeal was
rejected.

The Count decided that claims should be lodged by 20 January 1995, By that date,
527 claims had been presented, totalling Drs 3 071 million (£5.8 million) plus Drs 378 million
(£712 000} for compensation of 'moral damage'’.

The Court appointed a liquidater to examine the claims in the limitation proceedings. It is
expected that this examination will be completed in the ncar future.

Claims against the 1971 Fund in respect ol this incident became time-barred on or shortly
after 9 October 1996. With the exception of an owner of a fish farm, the shipowner and the P & |

67



insurcr who have claims totalling Drs 1 339 million (£2.5 mullion), the claimants failed to take action
against the 1971 Fund or to notify the Fund formally of an action brought against the shipowner and
his insurer.

The shipowner and his insurer have laken legal action against the 1971 Fund in order 1o
prevent their rights to reimbursement from the Fund for any compensation payments in excess of the
shipowner's himitation amount and to indemnification under Article 5.1 of the 1971 Fund
Convention from becoming time-bared.

SEA PRINCE
(Republic of Korea, 23 July 1995)

The incident

The Cypriot tanker Sea Prince {144 567 GRT) grounded off Sorido island near Yosu
(Republic of Korea). Explosions and fire damaged the engine room and accommodation arca. Some
5 000 tonnes of Arabian crude oil was spilled as a result of the grounding. During the following
weeks small quantities ol oil leaked from the hall-submerged seclion of the tanker. Small quantities
of oil reached the Japanese Oki islands.

A Japanese salvage company was engaged by the shipowner to salve the ship and the
remaining cargo, under a salvage contract (Lloyds Open Form 95). The salvor transhipped some
80 000 tonnes of vil into barges, leaving some 950 tonnes on board. The remaining o1l in the cargo
tanks was dosed with dispersants to ensure rapid dispersal into the water column if the o1l were to be
lost during subsequenl salvage operations or bad weather. Further investigation revealed that the
vessel had suffered serious structural damage, and the technical experts agreed, on the basis ol
information supplied by the salvor, that there was an unacceptable risk that the ship would break up
during refloating. In view of this the salvage confract under Lloyds Open Form 95 was terminated
and a contract was signed with another salvage company for the removal of the ship. The Sea Prince
was successfully refleated and was towed out of Korean waters but sank close to the Philippines
without any further oil spillage.

Clean-up operations and impact on aquaculfure and fisheries

Small areas of rocky coasts, sea wall defences and isolated pebble beaches were affected.
Most of the clean-up operations were completed by the end of October 1995, and the remainder were
completed in July 1996. Buried oil was found at one location, and this oil was removed in October
1996.

In addition to traditional fisheiies, intensive aquaculture is cammied out in the arca,
particularly around the islands near Serido. Floating fish cages, musse! farms and set nets were
oiled 10 varying degrees.

Level of the 1971 Fund's payments

In view of the fact that the aggregate amount of the claims presented or indicated greatly
exceeded the maximum amount available under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 197!
Fund Convention, the Executive Committee decided in December 1995 that the 1971 Fund's
payments should be limited to 25% of the established damage suffered by each claimant. In June
1997 the level of the 1971 Fund's payments was increased to 50%.

63



By the beginning of March 1998 nearly all the oulstanding claims in the fishery sector and
tourism scclor had been settled on the basis of the method of assessment used by the 1971 Fund's
experts, and the amount of the shipowner's claim for the costs of the measures to remove the ship
and related operations had been clarified. In view of these developments, and as anthorised by the
Executive Committee, the Director decided that the 1971 Fund should pay all settled claims in fuil
(to the exlenl that they had not already been paid).

Claims for compensation

Nearly all claims relating to clean-up operations have been settled. These claims have been
paid in full (at approximately Won 19 700 million (£9.8 million)) by the shipowner and his insurer,
the United Kingdom Mutual Steamship Assurance Association {(Bermuda) Limited (UK Club), who
have presented subrogated claims to the 1971 Fund.

In August 1996 the 1971 Fund made an advance payment of £2 mitlion to the UX Club in
respect of its subrogated clean-up claims. At the rate of exchange applicable at that time, this
paymenl represented less than 25% of the amounts (or which the Club had presented sufficient
supporting documentation.

The Japanese Maritime Safety Agency presented a claim for its clean-up operations at sea in
the vicinity of the Oki islands for a total of ¥360 000 (£1 800). This claim was accepted in full by
the 1971 Fund.

In April 1998 the shipowner (iled two additional claims with the limitation court, one for the
cost of post-spill environmental studies for Won | 140 million (£624 000) and the other for costs
totalling Won 135 million (£73 900) associated with additional clean-up undertaken by the
shipowner in early 1998. Both the studies and the clean-up related to the spills from both the Sex
Prince and the Honam Sapphire incidents (see page 75).

The post-spill environmental studies involved the measuring of petroleum hydrocarbons in
sea water, sediments and marine products. Although the studies were reported to be for the purpose
of obtaining mformation which could be used for the restoration of the polluted areas, the contracts
between the shipowner and the Korea Maritime Institute and Seoul National Universily ((he bodics
which undertook the studies) clearly stated that the studies were not to be conducted so as forelate to
any form of compensation arising out of the incidents.

The 1971 Fund took the view that the post-spill environmental studies appeared to duplicalc
the work of sampling and analysing sea waier, sediments and marine products undertaken by the
experts appointed by the UK Club and 1971 Fund in 1995 to assist with the assessment of claims for
alleged damage Lo fisheries. The Fund therefore rejected the claim lor the cost of these studies.

On the basis of surveys carried out by the 1971 Fund's experts prior to and dunng the period
of the additional clean-up, these experts 100k the view that the additional clean-up operations were
not technically justified. Although buried o1l was found at most of the locations which were
subjected to [urther cleaming, the quantines were small, the oil was hard to find and the
contamination was sporadic. Nol all the 0il samples collected matched the oils spilled from the Sea
Prince and Honam Sapphire. The experts concluded that the remaining oil did not pose any threat to
fisheries and tourism nor did it represent an aeslthetic problem. Furthermore, because of the
difficulty of finding and getting access to the remaining oil, they considered that the clean-up would
involve harsh, intrusive and seriously disruptive methods likely to cause more damage than the oil
itself. In the light of the experts' opinion, the 1971 Fund informed the shipowner that the Fund
considered that the cost incurred for the additional clean-up did not qualify for compensation.

1Y



All claims in the tourist sector have been settled for Won 538 mullion (£276 000) and paid in
full.

Almost all of the claims in the fisheries sector have also been settled and paid in full in the
amount of Won 17 000 million (£9.4 million). The most important fishery claims for which
settlement agreements have not been reached are those relating to caged fish submitted by members
of a Fishery Co-operative Association, for a total of Won 1 181 million (£650 000). These claims
were assessed by the 1971 Fund's experts for a tofal of Won 148 million (£81 000).

In February 1999 a Village Fishery Association and 506 other individual claimants filed
claims against the 1971 Fund demanding Won 500 000 (£275) for each fisherman. The basis of the
claims was not made clear by the plaintiffs, since many of them had already settled before the action
was commenced. However, some of the plaintiffs are those whose claims were rejected by the 1971
Fund and the limitation Court.

The UK Club presented a claim on the basis of subrogation for US$8.3 million
(£5.1 million} relating to the cost of measures associated with the work carried out under the
contracts related to saivage, maintenance of the wreck and wreck removal and pollution prevention.
The UK Club provided various documents relating to these operations, including a report by its
experts on the apportionment of costs between salvage/wreck removal and pollution prevention.
After the 1971 Fund's expert had examined the supporting documents, the claim was settled at
US$6.6 million (£4.1 million). This claim has not yet been paid.

Limitation proceedings

The limitation amount applicable to the Sea Prince is 14 million SDR, corresponding to
Won 24 000 million (£13.0 million) at the exchange rate applicable on 30 December 1999, The
himitation fund has not yet been constituted and the limitation amount in Won has therefore not yet
been fixed.

The competent district court issued an order for the commencement of limitation
proceedings and decided that all claims should be filed by 28 August 1996. By that date claims
totalling Won 120 000 million {£66 mullion) had been submitted. These included clean-up
claims totalling Won 44 500 million (£24 million), fishery claims totalling Won 70 700 million
{(£39 miliion) and claims relating to tourism and agriculture for Won 4 600 million (£2.5 million).
The 1971 Fund submitted claims subrogated from the UK Club in the amount of £2 million. The
shipowner filed a claim for the cost of the measures associated with the work carried out under
contract to remove the o1l and the vessel and related operations for US$24.8 million (£15 .4 million).

At a hearing held in January 1997 the shipowner, after consultation with the UK Club and
the 1971 Fund, submitted a report prepared by the International Tanker Gwners Pollution Federation
Ltd (ITOPF). This report contained criticism of the assessment made by the claimants' experts. In
the report ITOPF demonstrated that the assessment of the claims undertaken by the claimants’
experts was largely subjective and that the claimants had provided little or no supporiing
documentation.

At a hearing in February 1997 the administrator appointed by the Court submitted an
opinion together with a list of the claims accepted by him. The administrator stated that, due to the
lack of objective supporting material, he had experienced difficulties in assessing the claims. The
administrator accepted most of the amounts claimed without any significant modification, however,
and did not take into account the above-mentioned ITOPF report. The judge requested that the UK

70



Club and the 1971 Fund should submit comments on the administrator's opinion, whereupon the
Court would request the claimants to provide supporting documents.

In June 1998 the Court delivered a decision accepting the assessments made by the 1971
Fund's experts for the unsetiled fishery and non-fishery claims. The Court rejected the claims filed
by the shipowner for post-spill environmental studies and additional clean-up. The shipowner
lodged opposition against the decision. The legal action taken by 19 owners of caged fish facilines
for Won 95 million (£52 000) was part of the limitation proceedings, but the claimants have filed a
scparate action against the 1971 Fund.

Qutstanding issues in the limitation proceedings are the subrogated claims by the UK Club
in respect of salvage operations and clean-up operations. These claims were assessed by the Court at
a total of US$27.8 million (£17.2 million) and ¥4 million (£24 200). The 1971 Fund has lodged
objection to the Court's decision on the grounds of lack of supporting documentation.

Time bar

The question arose as to whether the UK Club's subrogated claim for payments to various
contractors (inctuding the companies engaged to salvage and remove the ship), the Club's claim for
ndemmnification and claims by three Village Fishery Associations had become time-barred.

Pursuant to Article 6.1 of the 1971 Fund Convention, there are lwo ways in which a claimant
can prevent his claim from becoming time-barred as regards the 1971 Fund, namely by bringing an
action against the 1971 Fund or by making a notification to the Fund of the proceedings in respect of
that claim brought against the shipowncr or his insurer.

The incident occwrred on 23 July 1995 and the shipowner commenced limitation
proceedings on 30 May 1996. On 22 August 1996 the Court served notice of those proceedings on
the 1971 Fund at the request of the shipowner, and the Fund intervened in those proceedings on
24 August 1996.

Under Article 7.6 each parly to proceedings brought against the shipowner or lus msurer
shall be entitled under the national law to notify the 1971 Fund of the proceedings. The notification
should be made 'in accordance with the {ormalities required by the law of the court seized. The
notification should be made in such time and in such 2 manner that the 197! Fund has in fact been in
a position to intervene effectively in the proceedings.

The 1971 Fund's Korean lawyer had expressed the view that under Korean law the
notification of the limitation proceedings to the 1971 Fund made by the shipowner through the Court
on 22 August 1996 was sufficient to satisly the requirements of Articles 6.1 and 7.6 and that the UK
Club's ¢laim was not time-barred. After some discussion, the Execufive Committee decided in April
1999 that the UK Club's subrogated claim should be considered as not being time-barred.

Three Village Fishery Associations had presented claims for loss of income In the limitation
proceedings on behalf of their members. They had not brought a legal action against the 1971 Fund,
nor notified the Fund of the action against the shipowner. The 1971 Fund's Korean lawyer had
expressed the view that although the three Associations had not themselves made a notification to
the 1971 Fund, the fact that the shipowner had notified the Fund of the limitation proceedings and
that the Fund had actually intervened in these proceedings would result in the Korean Courts
considering that the Associations had fulfilled the requirements under Article 6.1 and that therefore
the claims were not fime-barred. He also pointed out that, as a result of the 1971 Fund's
intervention, ithe Court accepted the claims for the amounts offered by the 1971 Fund and the

71



shipowner/UK Club. The Executive Committee decided that these claims should be (reated as not
being time-barred.

Under Article 5.1 of the 1971 Fund Convention, the shipowner/his insurer is entitled to
indemnification of a portion of the limitation amount under certain conditions. In the Sea Prince
case the indemnification amounts to 6.7 million SDR (£5.7 million).

Whereas claims for compensation can be brouglht in the limitation proceedings pursuant to
the 1969 Civil Liability Convention, claims for indemnification do not lall under that Convention
and can only be brought against the 1971 Fund under the 1971 Fund Convention. The UK Club
could not therefore have notified the 197t Fund of proceedings against the shipowner and his insurer
concerning the claim for indemnification. However, Article 6.1 of the 1971 Fund Convention refers
also in respect of indemuification to the possibility of making a notification under Article 7.6 that in
its turn refers to actions under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention. The Director had taken the view
that, on the basis of a reasonable interpretation of Article 6.1 and Arlicle 7.6, the notification made
by the UK Club through the Court had prevented the claim {rom becoming lime-barred, since this
notification had made it possible for the 1971 Fund to intervene in the proceedings and had enabled
the Fund to protect its interests in respect of claims paid by the shipowner/UK Club which formed
the basis of the Cluly's claim for indemnification. The 1971 Fund's Korean lawyer had agreed with
the Director's view. The Executive Committee decided that the UK Club's claim for indemnification
should be treated as not being time-barred.

YEO MYUNG
(Republic of Korea, 3 August 1995}

The incident

The Korean tanker Yeo Myung (138 GRT), laden with some 440 tonnes of heavy fuel oil,
collided with a tug which was towing a sand barge near Koeje island (Republic of Korea). Two of
the tanker's cargo tanks were breached and aboul 40 lonnes of oil was spilled.

The Maring Police initiated clean-up at sea. Shoreline clean-up was initally orgamised by
the local authorities. Alter a week the clean-up was taken over by a specialised coniractor. Asa
result of the clean-up operations, large quantities of oily waste were collected and disposed of.

Claims for compensation

Claims for clean-up operations totalling Won 760 million (£530 000) were settled at
Won 684 million (£476 000). The claims were paid parily by the shipowner's P & | insurer, partly
by the 1971 Fund.

Local businesses in the tourism sector along the affected beaches presented ¢laims totalling
Won 2 592 million (£1.4 millien). Allclaims in the tourism sector were setiled [or Won 270 million
(£139 000) and paid in full.

All but one claim in the fisheries sector were settled and paid in full in the amount of
Won 600 million (£330 000). The outstanding claim for Won 335 million (£183 000) is n respect of
an owner of a caged fish facility. The claim has been assessed by the 1971 Fund’s expert at
Won 459 000 (£250).

72



Limitation proceedings and investigation into the cause of the incident

The shipowner commenced limilation proceedings at the competent district courl. The
limitation fund was established by the shipowner's insurer by payment of the limitation amount of
Won 2| million (£9 200) to the Courl.

In September 1999 the Couwrt held a hearing at which the 1971 Fund filed its subrogated
claims against the shipowner's limitation fund. At the Court's request the 1971 Fund has submitted a
copy of the Fund's expert's assessment report in respect of the outstanding fishery claim,

YUIL N°1
(Republic of Korea, 21 September 1995)

The incident

The Korean coastal tanker Yuil N°/ (1 591 GRT), carrying approximalely 2 870 tonnes of
heavy fuel oil, ran aground on the island of Namhyeongjedo off Pusan (Republic of Korea). The
lanker was refloated by a tug and a naval vessel some six hours atter the grounding. While being
towed towards the port of Pusan, the tanker sank in 70 metres of water, ten kilometres from the
mainland. Three cargo tanks and the engine room were reported to have been breached as a result of
the grounding.

Remaoval of oil {rom the wreck

In 1997 the Korean Research Institute of Ships and Ocean Engincering presented a report on
a survey of the Yuil N°f. The report stated that some tanks still contained oll, that corrosion o
damaged shell plating would cause release of oil from the wreck within ten years, and that the
removal of the remaining oil should therefore be carried oul as soon as possible.

At the request of the Korean Government, an expert from a London firm of marine surveyors
engaged by the 1971 Fund participated in discussions concerning the mosl| appropriate method to be
used to remove the oil from the Yiil N/ and the Osung N°3 (sce also page 97). The Direcior
informed the Korean authorities that the 1971 Fund agreed that the o1) should be removed from both
wrecks as soon as possible.

A confract was concluded in May 1998 between the Korean Marine Pollution Response
Corporation (KMPRC) and a Dutch salvage company (Smit Tak BV) for the removal of the oil from
both wrecks. Under the contract the oil would first be removed from the Yuif ¥°/ and then from the
Ostng N3,

The operation to recover the oil from the Yuif ¥°/ commenced in June 1998 and was
completed in August 1998. Some 670 m’ of oil was rccovered from the tanks of the Yuif N°!. The
experls engaged by the 1971 Fund attended throughout the operation as observers.

Level of payments

In view of the uncertainty concerning the total amount of the claims arising out of the
Yuil N°I incident, the Executive Commiltee had decided in 1995 that the 1971 TFund's payments
should for the time being be limited to 60% of the ¢siablished damage suffered by each ¢laimant. In
September 1998 the 1971 Fund's payments were increasced 1o 100% of each established claim.

73



Claims for compensation

Qil removal operation

KMPRC submitied 11 claims for a total of Won 13 765 million (£7.5 million), in respect of
the operations to remove the oil from the Yui! N°/ and Osung N°3 (see page 97). These claims
related to the amounts paid under the 0il removal contract to the salvor carrying out the operations
and to the costs incurred by KMPRC for its involvement in the operations in terms of personnel,
barges, tugs, other craft, engineering services and general support. The costs relaling to both
operations, such as those of mobilising craft and equipment, were apportioned on a 50:50 basis
between the two cases.

The claims by KMPRC in relation to the Yui! N°/ operation were settled at a total of
Won 6 824 million (£3.2 million). The claims were paid in full by the 1971 Fund.

Other claims

All claims in respect of clean-up arising out of the incident have been scitled at a tolal of
Won 12 393 mullion (£8.5 million). The shipowner's insurer, the Standard Steamship Owners'
Protection & Indemnity Association (Bermuda) Limited (the Standard Club), paid some of these
claims in full, and the 1971 Fund reimbursed 60% of these payments to the Club. The 1971 Fund
will reimburse the Standard Club the 40% balance of these payments minus the shipowner's
limitation amount after that amount has been established in Won.

Fishery claims totalling Won 22 359 million (£12.2 million) have been settled at
Won § 391 million (£2.8 nullien). Fishing claims totalling Won 25 031 million (£13.7 million),
which have been assessed by the Fund's experls at Won 272 million (£149 000), have not yet been
seitled. These claims have been filed in court for a reduced amount of Won 11 881 million
(£6.5 million). Further claims fotalling Won 2 448 million (£1.3 million) have also been filed in
court, but these have not yet been assessed by the Fund’s experts.

Limitation proceedings
The shipowner commenced limitation proceedings at the Pusan District Court in April 1996.
The limitation amount applicable to the Yull N¢/ is estimated al Won 250 million (£137 000).

Fishery co-operatives presented claims totalling Won 60 ¢00 miilion (£33 million) to the
Court.

At a court hearing held in October 1996 an administrator appoinied by the Couri presented
an opinion to the effcect that there was not sufficient evidence 1o enable him to make an assessment
of the fishery claims. However, he stated that since he was required to present an opinion on the
assessment to the Court, he proposed that the Court should accept one third of the ¢claimed amounts
as reasonable.

In November 1997 the Court decided to adopt the administrator's proposal to accept one
third of the amounis ¢laimed as fishery damage. The 1971 [Fund has lodged an opposition to the
Court's decision.

Investigation into the cause of the incident and recourse acfion

The Korean Maritime Accident Inquiry Agency (MAIA) cairied out an investigation into the
cause of the incident. The investigation revealed that the initial grounding was cansed by the master
ol the Yuil N°! having chosen to navigate through a narrow and dangerous passage belween two
islands that resulted in the vessel grounding on a small rocky island.

74



The hull insurer of the Yui! N°I took legal action in the Republic of Korea against the
Korean Government and the owner of the tug in respect of negligence during the refloating and
towing operation for the purpose of recovering the amount it had paid for the damage to the hull
(Won 1 173 million or £642 000). The Court of first instance rendered its judgement in August
1997, rejecting the hull insurer's action. The hull insurer appealed against the judgement, but the
Court of Appeal endorsed the position of the Court of first instance that there was no negligence on
the part of the tug or naval vessel during the operations and confirmed the rejection of the hull
insurer's ¢laim.

In the light of the results of the investigalion into the cause of the incident, the Executive
Committee decided in October 1997 that there were no grounds on which the 1971 Fund could
oppose the shipowner's right to limit his hability. In view of the Court of Appeal's judgement, the
Executive Committee further decided in October 1998 that there were no grounds on wluch the 197)
[fund could take a successful recourse action against third parties.

HONAM SAPPHIRE
(Republic of Korea, 17 November 1995)

During berthing manoeuvres at the oil terminal in Yosu (Republic of Korea), the fully laden
Panamanian tanker Honam Sapphire (142 488 GRT) struck a fender, puncturing a tank. An
untknown quantity of heavy crude oil escaped from the damaged tank. The spilt o1l drifted south and
contaminated shorelines up to 30 kilometres away, and there was also a slight impact on an island
30 kilomeires from the site of the incident,

The offshore clean-up operations were led by the Marine Police. The onshore impact was in
most arcas comparatively light and the onshore clean-up operations were completed in many areas
by early January 1996, although in the most heavily polluted areas the operations continued until
March 1996.

Claims for clcan-up costs were presented by various local authorities and contractors for a
total amount of Won 9 727 million (£5.3 million). Fishery-relatcd claims were submited totailing
Won 49 115 million (£27 million).

All claims but one have been seftled by the shipowner/insurer for a total of US$13.5 mullion
(£8.4 million). The outstanding claim is for costs of US$1 million (£620 000) for post-spill
environmenial studies relating to both the Honam Sapphire and Sea Prince incidents.

The limitation amount applicable Lo the Honam Sapphire is 14 miilion SDR (£12 million).
The 1971 Fund will not therefore be called upon to make any payments in respect of this incident.

SEA EMPRESS
(United Kingdom, 15 February 1996)

The ineident

The Liberian-registered tanker Sea Empress (77 356 GRT), which was laden with more than
130 000 tonnes of crude oil, ran aground in the enirance to Milford [Haven in south-west Wales
(United Kingdom) on 15 February 1996, resulting in an initial loss of around 2 000 tonnes of crude
ofl. Although quickly refloated, the tanker grounded a number of limes during persistently bad
weather. On 21 February, the vesse! was refloated and taken alongside a jelty inside the Haven

75



where the remaining 58 000 tonnes of cargo was discharged. Tt was estimated that in all
approximately 72 000 tonnes of crude oil and 360 tonnes of heavy fucl 01l were released as a result
of the incident.

Onshore clean-up operations were carried out in the affected areas of south-west Wales.
Some tar balls reached the Republic of Ireland, and limited ¢lean-up was carried out on the affected
beaches.

A temporary {ishing ban was imposed in respeel of certain areas aflected by the oil spill.

Claims handling

The shipowner's insurer, Assurancefdreningen Skuld (Skuld Club), and the 1971 Tund
together established a Claims Handling O(Tice in Milford Haven to receive and assess claims and
forward them to the Skuld Club and the Fund for examination and approval.

[n view of the relatively few claims outstanding, the Claims Handling Office closed to the
public in [February 1998.

Claims for compensation

General situation

Asat 31 December 1999, 1 034 claimants had presented claims for compensation totalling
£46 million. Payments have been made to 779 claimants, totalling £16.3 million, of which
£6.9 million was paid by the Skuld Club and £9.4 million by the 1971 Fund. Claims have been
approved for a further £950 GO0, bul the assessments have not been accepted by the claimants.

A number of the major claims in respect of which assessments have not been (inalised relate
to clean-up operaiions, 1€ claims by the Manne Pollutton Control Unit (MPCU) of the United
Kingdom Department of Transport, the Environment Agency, the Milford Haven Standing
Conference, EIf UK Oil Ltd and Texaco. Progress is being made in respect of the majority of these
claims, and il is expecied that most of them will be settled cut of court.

During 1999 the Tixecutive Committee took decisions on the adiissibility of certain claims,

Claim by angling clubs and associations and private owners of fishing rights

Legal proceedings in respect of six angling associations, two angling clubs and two private
owners of fishing rights were commenced on 1| February 1999 against the shipowner and the Skuld
Club, but the 1971 Fund was not notified of the actions until 2 March 1999, ic well after the third
anniversary of the incident. The Executive Commitiee decided that these claims were not time-
barred since the claimants had not suffered pollution damage until the closure of river fishery by a
Parliamentary Order of 19 March 1996, which took effect on 20 March 1996.

Cluim by county fire brigade

A claim for £150 000 was presented by a county fire brigade for expenses incurred in
providing fire fighting services during the operations to salve the Sea Empress. The fire brigade's
intervention in the operation related to two distinct phases, the first whilst the Sea Empress was
aground outside the entrance of Milford Haven Port and the second whilst she was alongside the
jetty inside the port of Milford Haven.

The Executive Committee decided that the fire brigade's operations had had a dual purpose,
ic both to prevent pollution damage and to protect the hfe of personnel involved in salvage
operations, For thisrcason the Commiltee (ook the view thal Lhe costs of these operations should be

76



apportioned between pollution prevention and other activities and that, since there was no precise
basis on which to make such an apportionment, the costs should apportioned equally on a 50:50
basis.

The Executive Comumittee emphasised that the cxtent to which claims with a dual purpose
would be admissible would have to be decided on a case by case basis, taking into account the
parlicular circumstances of cach operation.

Claims relating to losses linked to the closure of the port or restriction of ship movements

The Executive Commiitee considered five claims [or losses allegedly suffered as a result of
the closure of the port or reslrictions on ship movements. These included claims by voyage
charterers for demurrage paid to shipowners, a claim by a shipowner who had only been able to
recover demurrage from his charterer at one half of the normal rate and a claim by a time charterer
for recovery of hire paid for time lost duc (0 the delayed departure of the vessel on charter to him.
The Commitiee took the view that the alleged losses were not caused by contamination, nor weie
they caused by preventive measures, since they were a result of a decision by the Port Autherity
taken for the safety of navigation, For this reason the Commilice rejectied these claims.

The Committee stated that although these particular claims were rejected because the closure
of the port and the traffic restrictions were based on safeiy considerations, claims of that type might
be admissible in other cases if the closure or wraffic restrictions were necessitated by clean-up
operations, provided that there was a reasonable degree of proximily between the loss and the
contamination arising out of the incident.

Sea Empress — skimmer in operation
{photograph: IOPC Fund)

77



The Exccoutive Committee also considered a claim by EIf UK O1l Lid ('EIf") composed of
various elements, The Commilice took the view that the items in EIf's claim relating to demurrage,
sub-chartering and chartering of vessels, delays (o deliveries of crude oil and reduction in refinery
throughput were losses due to the closure of the port and traffic restrictions. The Committee decided
therefore to reject these ilcms for the same reasons as the claims referred to above. With regard to
the item relating to the additional cost of chartering a double-hulled vessel at a premium rate, the
Executive Committee took the view that these costs could not be considered as falling within the
delinition of pollution damage' and rejected this item.

The Commitice also considered Elf's claim for the cost of preparing the tanker Star Bergen,
to enable it to be used [or the emergency lightering of the Sea Empress. The Commillee decided that
this item related to operations with a dual purpose of salvage and pollution prevention and that 50%
of the cosls should be considered admissible in principle.

The Executive Commitiee emphasised that the cost of dual purpose operations should not
automatically be apportioncd between salvage and preventive measures on 2 50:30 basis but that the
apportionment should be based on a case by case examination.

Legal proceedings against the 1971 Fund

Legal proceedings have been commenced in respect of the majority of those claims where
agreement had not been reached prior to the expiry of the three-year time bar period, ie on or shortly
after 15 February 1999.

Writs were issued against the shipowner, the Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund in respect ol
194 claimants. By 31 December 1999, agreements on the admissible amounts had been reached in
respect of 25 claims.

One hundred and nineteen claimants, all of whom are represented by one firm of loss
adjusters, have commenced legal aciton. The loss adjusters have provided a list outlining the nature
of each of the claims, which indicates thal 78 claims (totalling £415 000) relate only to fees for work
carried out by the loss adjusters. Eight of these claims, totalling £29 000, have been agreed at a total
of £3 240. The remaining 70 claims are being rcassessed in the light of information recently
provided by the loss adjusters.

Of the remaining 41 claimants, 40 either did not accept the amounts of compensation
originally offered by the Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund, or have failed to provide sufficient
information in support of their claims. One claimant, a shellfish marketing company in Cornwall,
had its ¢laim rejected by the Executive Committee on the ground that the claim did not {uifil the
criterion of a reasonable degree of proximity.

Limitation proceedings

In April 1999 the shipowner and his insurer were granted, by the Admiralty Court, a decree
limiting thewr liabitity under the relevant provisions of United Kingdom law to 8 825 686 SDR
(£7.5 million}. The decree required all claims to be filed by 18 November 1999, The majority of
claimants who have served proceedings to protect their claim against time bar have also filed claims
in the limitation action.

The 1971 Fund requesied that the proceedings against it be stayed uniil the limitation
proceedings were concluded.

78



Investigations into the cause of the incident and recourse action

An mvestigation into the Sea Empress incident was carried out by the Marine Accident
Investigation Branch (MAIB) of the United Kingdom Department of Transport. The purpose of the
investigation was to determine the circumstances and causes of the incident, with the aim of
improving the safety of life at sea and avoiding accidents in the future. The report of the
investigation did not attempt to apportion liabilily or blame, except insofar as was necessary to
achieve the fundamental purpose. The MAIB report concluded that the cause of the initial
grounding was pilot error and that this was due in part to inadequate training and experience in the
pilotage of large tankers.

The Commissioner of Maritime Affairs of the Republic of Liberia also published a report of
the investigation into the grounding of the Sea Empress. The report concluded that the grounding
had occurred because of pilot error and because there were insufficient control procedures on the
part of the harbour/pilot authorifies.

Criminal prosecutions were brought by the United Kingdom Enviroinment Agency against
two delendants, namely the Millord Haven Port Authority (MHPA) and the Harbour Master in
Milford Haven at the time of the incident. Both defendants faced a charge that they caused polluting
matter, namely crude o}l and bunkers, to enter controlled waters, contrary to Section 85(1) of the
Water Resources Act 1991, and that the discharge of crude oil and bunkers amounted to public
nuisance. More particularly, (he prosecution alleged that MHPA had failed in its duties under the
Milford Haven Conservancy Acl 1983 properly fo regulate navigation in the Haven and properly to
prevent or reduce the risk of discharge of oil, by inadequately regulating or managing the navigation
and/or pilotage of large deep-draughted o1l tankers. 1t was also alleged that, under the Pilotage Act
1987, MHPA had failed to provide proper pilotage services for the Haven in that 1t caused an
msufficiently trained and qualified pilot to perform an act of pilotage, alone, on the Sea Einpress,
thereby endangering the maring and coastal environment and posing a danger to public safety, The
Harbour Master was accused of failing m his duly safely to control and regulate shipping at the
entrance to and within the port.

At the opening of the criminal frial in January 1999, the HMarbour Master pleaded not guilty,
and the plea was accepted by the Environment Agency. The MHPA pleaded guilty to the charge
under the Water Resources Act 1991 of causing or permitling polluting matter, namely oil and
bunkers, io enter controlled waters, the penaity for which is imprisonment for a term not exceeding
two years, or a fine, or both. The Port Authonity pleaded not guilty to all other charges. The pleas
were accepted by the Environment Agency. As a result of the pleas the full trial did not take place.
The Court sentenced the MPHA to pay a fine of £4 million and to pay £825 000 towards the
prosecution costs. The Port Authority has appealed against this sentence,

In October 1999 the Execulive Comimittee considered whether the 1971 Fund should take
recourse action against various third parties to recover the amount paid by the Fund in compensation
as a result of the Sea Ewpress incident. The 1971 Fund's policy in respect of recourse action as laid
down by the Assembly and the Executive Committee can be summarised as follows. The 1971 [Fund
should take recourse action whenever appropriate and in each case consider whether it would be
posstble Lo recover any amounts paid by il to victims from the shipowner or from other parties on the
basis of the applicable national law. Any decision by the 1971 Fund as to whether or not to take
such action should he made on a case by case basis in the lighi of the prospect of success within the
legal system in question.

The United Kingdom observer delegation stated that it was imporlani io note that the charge
to which the MIPA had pleaded guilty was a strict liability offence under the Water Resources Act

19



1991. The Commiftee noted the Director's statement that there had been some doubt expressed as to
whether this offence was one of strict liabilily only.

The Jegal advice given to the 1971 Fund indicated that the basis of a recourse action against
the MHPA would be that, as a harbour authorily and a pilotage authority, MHPA was in breach of
both common law and statutory duties (under the Mil{ord Haven Conservancy Act 1983 and the
Pilotage Act 1987). Having reviewed the MAIB's and the Commissioner of Maritime Affairs of
Liberia's reports on the cause of the incident and the views of several 1echnical experts, the 1971
Fund's legal advisers considered that the standards of training and authorisation ol pilots at Milford
Haven, as well as the system for classification of vessels for the purpose of ailocation of pilots, were
inadequate, and that it was likely that this particular pilot’s limited expericnce in piloting tankers of
this size led to his error, which in tumn caused the grounding. In the opinion of the legal advisers,
there appeared to be a realistic prospect of successfully arguing that the initial grounding would not
have occurred if the radar system at Milford Haven - which had broken down some time before the
grounding - had been fully operational, and if a reasonable vesse] traffic system had been in
operation. A claim brought by the 1971 Fund against the MHPA would be on the basis of the 1971
Fund having acquired by subrogation the rights of those victims of oil pollution to whom it has made
payments of compensation. The 1971 Fund's legal advisers considered there Lo be good prospects of
establishing that the MHPA was in negligent breach of duty in relation to safe navigation within the
Haven and its approaches and that the necessary causative link between the breaches and the incident
exisled.

The Executive Commitiee decided that the 1971 JFund should take recourse action against
the MPIA,

The Executive Committee also considercd whether it would be appropriate to take recourse
action against various persons invelved in the incident, namely the pilot, his employer, MPCU, the
Coastguard Agency and the salvors.

Due to the channelling provisions of the United Kingdom Merchant Shipping Act 1995
implementing the 1969 Civil Liability Convention, which preclude action for compensation against
salvors angd the position of the pilot and his employer under the law of England and Wales, the
Committee decided that there would be no point in faking recourse action against these parties. The
Committee also took the view that there was no evidence of negligence on the part of MPCU or the
Coastguard Agency which would justify recourse action against them.

KRITI SEA
(Greece, 9 August 1996)

The Greek tanker Kriti Sea (62 678 GRT) spilled 20 - 50 tonnes of Arabian light crude while
discharging at an oil terminal in the port of Agioi Theodori (Greece) some 40 kilometres west of
Piraeus. Rocky shores and stretches of beach were oiled, seven fish farms were affected and the
hulls of pleasure craft and fishing vessels in the area sustained oiling.

Clean-up operations were undertaken by the stafi ol (he terminal and by contractors engaged
by the shipowncr, the Ministry of Merchant Marine and the local authorities.

The limitation amount applicable to the Krifi Sea is estimated at Drs 2 241 mllion
(£4.2 million). The shipowner established the limitation fund in December 1996 by means of a bank
guarantee.

80



The shipowner and his P & T insurer, the United Kingdom Mutual Steam Ship Assurance
Association (Bermuda) Lid (UK Club), and the administrator appointed by the Court to examine
claims against the limitalion lund were notified of claims totalling Drs 4 054 million (£7.6 million).
The administrator reported on his examination of the claims in March 1999, The fotal amount of the
claims accepted by the administvator was Drs | 130 million (£2.1 million).

The experts engaged by the UK Club and the 1971 Fund do not agree with a number of the
assessments carried out by the administrator. Appeals have been lodged in court by the shipowner,
the Club and the 1971 Fund in respect of those claims.

A number of claimants have appealed against the decision of the administrator and the
amounts set out in the appeals total Drs 2 680 million (£5 million).

A hearing on the appeals was fixed for 16 December 1999 but the hearing was postponed.

In October 1999 the shipowner and his insurer served a writ on the 1971 Fund in respect off
claims in excess of the shipowner's hmitation fund as well as a claim for indemnification in the
amount of Drs 356 millien (£1 million).

N YUNG JUNG
(Republic of Korea, 15 August 1990)

I'he ineident

While the Korean sea-going barge N°/ Yung Jung (560 GRT) took shelter from an
approaching typhoon at a whar{ in the port of Pusan (Republic of Korea), the barge grounded on a
submerged rock that did not appear on the chart. As a result, approximately 28 tonnes of medium
fuel o1l spilled into the sea. Clean-up operalions were carried out by contractors engaged by the
shipowner. The wreck of the N°/ Yung Jung was removed and the remaining oil was transhipped to
another vessel.

The N°! Yung Juing was not entered in any P & 1 Club, but had liability insurance of
US$1 millien (£620 000) per incident.

Claims for compeunsation
All claims for compensation arising out of the incident have been seftled for a total amount
of Won 743 million (£400 000).

Some of the claims were paid by the 1971 Fund and some by the shipowner's insurer. in
September 1998 the 1971 Fund paid £262 373 (equivalent to Won 615 million) to the insurer,
corresponding to the amount that the insurer had paid in excess of the hmitation amount applicable
to the N°f Yung Jung (including interest), The 1971 Fund also paid indemnification of the
shipowner under Arlicle 5.1 of the 1971 Fund Convention of Won 28 million (£15 000}.

Limitation proceedings

The shipowner commenced limifation proceedings in August 1997, The shipowner's insurer
presented a letter of guarantee for the limitation amount to the Court. [n May 1998 the Pusan
District Court determined the limitation amountapplicable to the N¢/ Yung Jung at Won 122 million
{£67 000).

81



Investigation into the cause of the incident
The Korean autherities did not carry out an investigation info the cause of the incident.

In criminal proceedings the master of the ¥°/ Yung Jung was sentenced to prison for six
months (suspended for one year) for having caused oil pollution by negligence.

Question of recovery

The question has arisen as to whether the 197 | Fund should present 2 claim (o the Republic
of Korca for recovery of the amounts paid by the Fund in compensation. The issue was considered
by the Executive Committee at ils sessions in April and Oclober 1999,

The facts

As set out above, the N°/ Yung Jung. which had a draft of 3.6 metres, grounded on an
uncharted submerged granitc rock. Divers engaged by the shipowner found that the rock protruded
some 1.5 meires from the seabed and was free from scaweed, and concluded that it was not part of
the seabed but had only recently been placed there. [tappears that the marine police and the public
prosecutor did not investigate why the rock was lying on the seabed. In the criminal proceedings
brought against the master, the Court did not address the issue, but held that the lowest water depth
near the berth was only three metres at low tide and that the master should have checked the depth to
ensure that it was safc to take the ship alongside the berth.

The use of the berth in question was restricted to dry cargo vessels of less than 1 000 dwt
and these restrictions had been published in the regulations for operation of the berth facilities ol the
port of Pusan. No restriction had been published in respect of the draught of dry cargo vessels at the
berth. A dry cargo vessel with the same draught as the N°/ Yung Jung (ie 3.6 metres) would have
grounded on the rock in question. The use of the berth was restricted to dry cargo vessels because
there were no fire fighting facilities at the berth.

1971 Fund's position

The 1971 Fund's Korean lawyer has informed the Fund that, according fo a judgement by the
Korean Supreme Court, the Repubtlic of Korea has ne liability vis-a-vis third parties for any damage
caused as a result of a defeclive charl. However, if the rock was not a natural part o[ the seabed but
had been placed there, the legal situation was in his view difTerent, as it would be considered that
there was a defectin 'public facilities or structures'. He has stated that if there was a defect in public
facilities or structures owned or managed by the Republic of Korea, the Republic had, under
Article 5 of the Korean State Compensation Act, strict liability for any damage resulting therefrom,

At the time of the incident the berth was owned by the Republic of Korea and managed by
the Pusan Regional Maritime Affairs and Fisheries Office, which is o Korean governmental office.
In the view of the 1971 Fund's Korean lawyer the berth therefore fell under the definition of ‘public
facilities and struciures’ laid down in the Korean Stale Compensation Act. He has expressed the
view that the Republic of Korea was liable vis-a-vix Lhe shipowner’s insurer and the 1971 Fund, who
had acquired by subrogation the rights of (he victims of oil pollution damage, for any payments
made by the insurer and the Fund to those victims.

The position of the Korean Governmeilt

The Korean Governinent has considered that the 1971 Fund did not have a valid recourse
claim agamnst it on the ground that the cause of the incident was not a defect in the installation or
maintenance of a public facility or structure owned by the Government, but the gross negligence of
the shipowner who had used the facilities illegally in an area where oil tankers were not allowed,
without giving notice (0, or obtaining the permission of the Port Authority, and without giving full

oo
(3%



consideralion to the possible effects of the weather and tide. The Korean Government has further
maintained that, since Article 4.3 of the 1971 1'und Convention precludes reduction of compensation
1o a claimant who has taken preventive measures on the grounds of contributory negligence, the
1971 Fund could not pursue a recourse ¢laim against the Korean Government for any payments that
the Fund has made in respect of preventive measures. The Korean Government has expressed the
view that it could itself have carried out the preventive measures, that other persons carrying out the
operations were only permitted to do so by the Government and that therefore the operations should
be regarded as taken by the Korean Govermment, The Government also stated thaf a recourse aciion
by the 197] Fund was conlrary to the spirit of the 1971 Fund Convention.

Procedure for claiming compensation

Under the Korean State Compensation Act, any claim against the Korean Government
should first be submitted to the competent Regional Compensation Comimitiee within three yeurs of
the date of the incident, ie by 15 August 1999. Submission of a claim to the Commiltee has the
effect of preventing the claim from becoming time-barred. The 1971 Fund submitted its claim on
9 August 1999.

Consideration by the Executive Conmitice

During the discussions in the Executive Commiitee the Director expressed the view that the
Korean Governiment could not have been a claimant since the Government did not incur the costs of
the clean-up operations and preventive measures (except as regards the operations carried out by the
Pusan Marine Police), that if the Korean Government had carried out the operations itself 1t would
have been entitled to claim compensation and that the same would have applied if the Government
had engaged contractors to carry out the operations and had paid these contractors. However, this
was not the case in respect of the N°7 Yung Jung incident.

The Executive Committec instructed the Director lo explore with the Korean Gevernment
whether the Compensation Comimission could postpone its consideration of the 1971 Fund's claim,
in order to allow the Committee further time for consideration of the important issues at stake. The
Commitiee [urther instrucied the Director to pursue the 1971 Fund's claim against the Korean
Government, if the Compensation Comumission were not to agree 1o a postponement.

In November 1999 the Compensation Commitlee agreed to postpone its consideration of the
1971 Fund's claim.

NAKHODKA
(Japan, 2 January 1997)

The incident

The Russian tanker Makliodka (13 159 GRT), carrying 19 000 tonnes of medium fuel oil,
broke in two sections somie 100 kilometres north-east of the Oki islands (Japan), resulting in a spill
of some 6 200 tonnes of oil. The stern seciion sank scon after the incident, with an estimated
10 000 tonnes of cargo on board. The uptumed bow section, which may have contained up to
2 800 tonnes of cargo, dritted fowards the coasl and grounded on rocks some 200 metres from the
shore, near the town of Mikuni in Fukui Prefecture. Following the grounding, a substantial quantity
of il was released, causing heavy contamination of the adjacent shoreline.

The stern section is lying at a depth of 2 500 metres, some 140 kilometres from the nearest
coast, but is not considered to be a significant threat to coastal resources.

33



¥R

Claims situation as at 31 December 1999

Category of Claims

Clazims submitted

Claims paid

-I\TLI]I‘:':W-F__ Lrount Number Amount

Uss | Yen (million) usse® Yen

| {rmllion

Clean-up costs (@) JMDPC - Operazions carried out by JIMDPC T _ 68 ! By

{b} - Contractors under IMDEC 35 || 3047 55 3974

{c) - Fishery Co-operative Associations | | 2746 | 1605

{d}y Japanese Government Ageiicics 11 1519 0 0

(&) Prefectures and Municinzlitic 10 7135 0 )443

{1} Electricity compenies z 2727 6 <1 046

fz}  Other entities i 192 3 ot 124

{hy  EARL 1 542 593 56 ] 542 245 1

() Russian authorities 2 | 2284312 336 1 32500 @233

Sub-1o12l 95 23026 77 g 331

Loss of income; fshery = (i) 9 5290 5 711

Causeway construction and (%) IMDPC 1 2397 0 0
removat

Removal of o1l from ship [§)] IMDPC and three contractors 4 1312 1 =400

Aquanum {m) 1 7 1 el |

TiurEsm (n) 347 3030 162 e i |

“TOTAL 457 1 35068 | 246 1784

£213 nmilion

LA miliion

<]>» Amounts in USS converted into Yen on the basis of the rate of exchange at 30 December 1999

<2> Inchades provisional payments

<3> Payments made by the shipowner/UK Club
<4> Includes a payment made by the shipownen UK Club
<35> s cotegory inciudes the claim for the cosi of the publicity campaign by NFFCA




The coperation to remove the oil from the bow section was completed in February 1997. In
tota} some 2 830 m’ of oil/water mixture was removed. The Japanese authorities simultaneously
ordered the construction of a temporary 175 mefre-long causeway which, with a large crane, would
enable (he removal of the o1l by road. However, this option was only used to remove the last 330 m’
of o1l/water mixture. The causeway was later dismantled and removed. In May 1997 a salvage
company engaged by the shipowner removed the bow seclion of the Nakhodka on to a barge and
iransported it to a scrapyard.

Clean-up operations

Although much of the o1l which was lost when the ship broke up dispersed naturally at sea,
several hundred tonnes of emulsion stranded at various locattons over a distance of more than
1 000 kilometres covering ten prefectures.

A contract was signed on behalf of the shipowner with the Japan Maritime Disaster
Prevention Centre (JMDPC) to organise the clean-up operations by using commercial coniractors.
In addition, coastal booms and skimmers were provided by the Petroleum Association of Japan.
A considerable number of vessels belonging to the Maritime Safety Agency of Japan and the Japan
Self Defence Force, vessels owned or chartered by Prefectural Governments, fishing boats belonging
to local fishermen, recovery sysitems {rom the Tast Asia Response Ltd (EARL) stockpile in
Singapore and vessels belonging to the Russian Ministry of Merchant Marine.

Clean-up operations both at sea and on the shoreline generated an estimated 40 000 tonnes
of oily waste. This waste was transported to disposal facilities throughout Japan by ship, rail and
road. Lightly oiled sand was buried at Jocal industrial land fill sites.

Claims handling

The 1971 and 1992 Funds, together with the shipowner and his P & T insurer, the Umited
Kingdom Mutual Steamship Assurance Association (Bermuda) Lid (UK Club), established a Claims
Handhng Office in Kobe. It currently employs seven surveyors, two accountants and nine support
staff.

Claims for compensation

General situation

Some 450 claims totalling ¥35 068 million (£2 13 million) have been received. The claims
siluation is summarised in the table reproduced opposiie.

Further claims will be time-barred on 2 January 2000 or shortly thereafter.

A major part of the claims have been assessed, either finally or provisionally. There remain
however some groups of claims which have not yet been assessed, mainly claims submitited by
Government agencies and claims relating to the construction and removal of the causeway.

The total payments made by the IOPC Tunds (o claimants amounted to ¥9 629 million
(£48.2 million} as at 31 December 1999. Of this amount ¥8 558 million (£43.3 million) has been
paid by the 1971 Fund and ¥1 071 million (£4.9 million) by the 1992 Fund. The shipowner/UK Club
have made payments totalling US$868 000 and ¥66 million (£930 000).

Details of claims yubmitted

Details of the claims submitted and the settlement amounts are contained in the table
opposite. Asshown in the table, the main group of ¢laims relates to the clean-up operations carried
out by the Japanese autheritics or by contractors acting under the authorities, claims from electricity

85



companies for the cost of clean-up operations and preventive measures in respect of their power
stations, and loss of income suffered by fishermen and by businesses in the tourism industry.

Publicity campaign

In April 1999 the Executive Commiliees accepted as adnuissible in principle a claim for
¥48 million (£290 000) by the National Federation of Fishery Co-operative Associations (NFFCA)
in respect of the cost of a major publicity campaign aimed at preventing and mitigating losses in
sales of fish from the area alTecied by the spill as a result ofbad publicity arising from the Makhodi
incident. The Committees considered that the cost of the measures was reasonable and not
disproportionate to the losses which could have been sustained if the measures had not been taken.
The Committees also took the view thal the measures were appropriate in the circumstances and
offered a reasonable prospect of success. The Committees noted that the measures related to
targeted markets and that they were in addition to NIFFCA's normal marketing activities. This claim
was settied at ¥41 million (£248 000).

Applicability of the Conventions

The 1992 Protocols entered into force in respect of Japan on 30 May 1996. The 1992 Civil
Liability Convention and the 1992 Fund Convention are therefore in principle applicable to this
incident.

The Nakhodka was registered in the Russian Federation which is Parly to the 1969 Civil
Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention but not to the 1992 Protocols. In February 1997
the Execulive Committec ook the view that, as a result, the shipowner's right of limitation should be
governed by the 1969 Civil Liability Convention, to which both Japan and the Russian Federation
were Parties on the date of the incident. The Committee confirmed that, in the event that the total
amount of the accepted claims were to exceed the maximum amount available under the 1969 Civil
Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention (60 million SDR), compensation would be
available as follows:

SDR
Shipowner under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention 1 588 000
1971 Fund 58412000
Shipowner under the 1992 Civil Liability Convenuon 0
1992 Fund, in excess of 60 million SDR _75000 000
Total compensation available 135 000 000

The shipowner and the UK Club have taken the view that it was not clear that the 1992 Civil
Liability Convention did not apply. They have maintained that it was not for the IOPC Funds to
decide the 1ssue but for the Japanese courts.

The Director has considered it clear from the point of view of treaty law that the 1992 Civil
Liability Convention did not apply to the Nakhodha case. He has pointed out that for the ransitional
period when both the 1969/1971 Conventions and the 1992 Conventions applied, the issues relating
to limitation of liability were dealt with differently in the Japanese legislation implementing the
Conventions dependent on whether the ship flew the [lag of a State which had ratified the 1969 Civil
Liability Convention but not the 1992 Civil Liability Convention or whether the ship [lew the flag of
another State.

Level of payments

in view of the uncertainty as to the level of the total amount of the claims, the Executive
Committee of the 1971 Fund and the Assembly of the 1992 Fund decided that the payments to be
made by the two organisations should, for the time being, be limited to 60% of the amount of the

&6



damage actually suffered by the respective claimants as assessed by the experts engaged by the
Funds and the shipowner/UK Club at the time when the payment was made.

Conversion of maximum amount available for compensation

The Assembly of the 1992 Fund decided that the conversion of the total amount available
under the 1971 and 1992 Fund Conventions, ie 135 million SDR, into national currency should be
made on the basis of the value of that currency vis-d-vis the SDR on the date of the 1992 Fund
Assembly's (or the Executive Commitlee's) adoption of the Record of Decisions of the session at
which the Assembly (or the Executive Committee) took the decision which made payments of
claims possible, which for the Nakfiodka incident was 17 Apnil 1997. Using the rate of exchange on
that date, 135 million SDR equals ¥23 164 515 000 (£140 milhon)}.

Investigation into the cause of the incident

The Japanese and Russian authorities decided to co-operate in the investigation info the
cause of the incident. The Japanese investigation was carricd oul by a Committee set up for this
purpose.

The Japanesc investigation report was published in July 1997. The report concluded that, 1f
the Nakhodka had been properly maintained, she would have been capable of withstanding the wind
and wave conditions prevailing at the ime of the incident, and that, due to the extensive coirosion
weakening the internal siructure of the ship, (he stresses on the hull as a result of the heavy weather
caused the ship to break in two. [t was acknowledged that the weather conditions in the area at the
time of the incident were among the worst reported, and it was also concluded that the unusual
distribution of the cargo would have increased the stresses in the ship's hull.

Nakhodka — heavily oiled beach
(photograph: Gengeral Marine Surveyors)

87



The Russian report stated thal the technical condition of the hull at the time of the incident
was considered fo be satisfactory. It is also stated thal the Nakhodka must have broken due to the
bow section having hit a half-submerged object, most probably a Russian trawler that had sunk in
the vicinity shortly before the Nakhodka incident, The theery of the Russian investigators is that the
ship was being subject to acceptable still water stresses, induced by cargo distribution, to which were
added high dynamic loading stresses due to bad weather, particularly mgh seas. The bow section of
the ship then came into close proximity of a large semi-submerged object, which il is alleged
induced further high dynamic siresses. According to the Russian report the still water bending
momenis and siresses were within allowable limits when the ship sailed, bul were towards the upper
limits. It is maintained by the Russian investigators that the forces produced by the rough weather,
the still water condition and contact with 2n alleged submerged object, when added together, caused
overloading and failure of the ship's structure.

Experts engaged by the JOPC Funds have studied the Japanese and Russian reports. The
gxperts have stated that the survey results and steel thickness measurements of the structure recorded
in Japan after the bow section was salved clearly revealed significant corrosion of the steel structure
and defects in the welding. The experts have drawn attention to the fact that no physical damage
was found on the bow section of the Nukhodka 1o support the theory put forward in the Russian
report that the Nokhodka had broken due Lo the bow coming into contact with a semi-submerged
object. In the experts’ view the scenario suggested in the Russian report was virtually impossible.
The experts have {formed the opinion that the Nakhodka was improperly maintained and therefore
unseaworthy.

The shipowner has commented on the views expressed by the IOPC Funds' experts. He has
stated that the Russian report cannot be totally discounted in the manner which bas been suggested
by the IOPC Funds' experts. He has made (he point (hat if the foreseclion of the Nakhodka had come
¢lose to but not in contact with the submerged object, one would not have expecled 1o see signs of
physical contact. Altention has been drawn to the fact that the vessel had been built to Russian class
standard. The shipowner has mentioned that the vessel was classcd by the Russian Register and that
the vesse] was fully in class without any outstanding recommendations at the time of the incident,
The shipowner has also criticised the method used in the Japanese report to survey and measure the
structure of the bow section. Reference has been made to the fact that the Japanese report implies
that the ship was loaded in an unsatisfactory manner with an unusual distnibution ol cargo. The
shipowner has stated that although not loaded in one of the conditions given by way of example in
the stability boolk, the vessel was loaded in a manner which was well within the Joading criteria
therein. The shipowner has maintained that whatever caused the loss of the vessel, it was not due to
the actual fault or privity of the shipowner, even il the 1969 Civil Liability Convention were to

apply.

In May 1997 the Director requested the shipowner to allow access to all classification
records, repair and mainienance records, statutory certilicates, port slate surveys and reports, P & 1
condition survey reports and all documents concerning the voyage when the incident occurred,
including crew statements and communications between the ship and the office. Some
documentation was received from the shipowner in QOctober 1998 and additional documentation was
received in April 1999. Unfortunately the documents provided by the shipowner were incomplete.
In particular they did not include 2 full set of drawings, historical classification records or the repair
history of the Naukhodia. It is kmown that the Naithodka underwent significant repairs in 1993 at a
shipyard in Singapore. However details of these repaurs have not been made available to the Funds.

The IOPC Fund's experts re-examined the Japanese and Russian iavestigation reports and
considered the documents provided by the shipowner. They also considered the observations made

88



by the shipowner. In conclusion the IOPC Funds' experts have expressed the opinion fhat the
Nakhodka was in a seriously dilapidated condition. In their view there is evidence of serious
waslage of hull strength members and inadequate repairs. They state that it is clear that the hull
strength was senously reduced. While the actual loading of the ship was not in accordance with the
loading manual which increased the stress in the ship, this would not in their view have affected a
well-muintained ship. They consider that there is no evidence of a collision or near collision with a
low buoyancy object nor of any other contaet or any explosion. The fact that the ship failed in these
circumstances supports the experts' view that the ship was unsecaworthy., The Nakhodka did
experience bad weather but in their view such bad weather is not exceptional in the area in January.
The experts are also of the opinion that the shipowner was or should have been aware of the actual
condition of the hull structure.

At their October 1999 sessions the Executive Committees of the 1971 and 1992 Funds
considered the results of the Director's investigation inlo the causc of the incident. The Commiltees
shared the Director's opinion that the Nakhodke was unseawortly at the time of the incident and that
the defects which caused the ship to be unseaworthy were causative of the incident. The Committees
also agreed with the Director that the shipowner was or at least should have been aware of the
defects thal caused the ship to be unseaworthy, that the incident was therefore caused by the fauit or
privity of the shipowner and that consequently, pursuant to Article V.2 of the 1969 Civil Liability
Convention, the shipowner was not entitled to limit his liability. The Committees confirmed that i
was the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and not the 1992 Civil Liability Convention that applied in
this case.

The Executive Committees decided that if the shipowner, Prisco Traffic Limited, initiated
limitalion proceedings, the 1971 and the 1992 Funds should oppose his right to limit his lability.

The Committees also decided that the Funds should take recourse action against Prisco
TrafTic and its parent company Primorsk Shipping Corporation (‘Primorsk’). Both companies shared
the same office vntil 1996, Prisco Traffic appeared as a subsidiary of Primorsk in Lloyds
Confidential Index until late in 1996 and as a separate entry after (he incident in 1997. Both
companies had the same hull insurer and the same P & | Club, and Primorsk appeared to have a
considerable involvement with Prisco Traffic in matters of shipping. The Committees noted that the
proximity of the two companies and the links between them suggested fhat the parent company
exercised a considerable degree of control over Prisco Traffic and the fleet and that such conirol
brought with it responsibility for the seaworthiness and safe operation of the fleet.

The Executive Commitiees considered (he further question of whether recovery action
should be brought against the UK Club. Under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention the shipowner
was obliged to mainlain insurance covering the limitation amount applicable to the ship under the
Convention, in the case of the Nukhodka 1 588 (000 SDR (approximately ¥229 million or
£1.3 million). Tt is believed, however, that the Nakhodka was covered for its legal liabilities for
polluiion damage up to an amount of US$500 million, as is normally the case for oil tankers.

The UK Club's Rules contain a 'pay to be paid' clause (ie that the Club is under an obhigation
to indemnify the shipowner only for compensation actually paid by him to third parties), and this
clause has been upheld by the United Kingdem courls. The legal advice given to the Fund indicated,
however, that the 'pay to be paid' clause might not be upheld in Japan. [n the hight of this advice, the
Executive Commitices decided that the 1971 and 1992 Funds should take recovery action against the
UK Club.

89



The Nakhodka was subject to classification under the rules of the Russian Maritime Register
of Shipping. The Commitlees recognised that litigation against classification societies was difficuli,
duc Lo the special role they play in intemational shipping. The Committees concluded, however, that
the Russian Register had failed to ensure that the Nekhodka met its requirements and :hat this faiture
was causative of the incident, and therefore decided that the 1971 Fund should initiate rccovery
action against the Russian Register.

Significant repairs were carried out on the NMakhodka in 1993 at a shipyard in Singapore.
The 10OPC Fund's technical experts are investigaling the extent of these repairs. The Committees
decided that the question of whether or not the 1971 and 1992 Funds should take legal action against
the shipyard should be left to the discretion of the Director, in the light of what was in the best
mterest of the Organisalions.

In November and December 1999 the 1971 and 1992 Funds brought legal actions in the
Court of Fukui against Prisco Uraffic Ltd, Primorsk Shipping Corporation, the UK Club and the
Russian Register of Shipping,.

The shipowner and the UK Club brought legal actions in the same Court against the 1971
and 1992 Tunds in respect of their subrogated rights relating to the payments made by them.

NISSOS AMORGOS
(Venezuela, 28 February 1997)

The incident

The Greek tanker Nissos Amorgos (50 563 GRT), carrying approximately 75 000 tonnes of
Venezuelan crude oil, ran aground whilst passing through the Maracaibo Channel in the Gulf of
Venezuela. The Venezuelan Government has maintained that the actual grounding occurred ouiside
the Maracaibo Channel itself. The tanker sustained damage to three cargo tanks, and an estimated
3 600 tonnes of crude oil was spilled.

The tanker was refloated six hours after the grounding and proceeded under its own power
towards Punta Cardon in the eastern part of the Gulfof Venezuela. Apart from the initial spill of oil
at the grounding position, further small releases occurred over a period of several days at the
anchorage off Punta Cardon, until temporary repair work on the damaged hull was completed. After
a short delay, the remaining cargo on board the Nissos Amorgos was transhipped to another tanker.

Clean-up operations

In accordance with the Venezuelan National Contingency Plan for Oil Pollulion, Lagoven
and Maraven (wholly owned subsidiarics of the national oil company, Petrolcos de Venezuela SA -
PDVSA) undertook clean-up measures. In the laiter part of 1997, Lagoven and Maraven werc
merged into the holding company, PDVSA.

During the clean-up operations an estimated 48 000 m* of confaminated sand was collected.
The oily sand has been provisienally stored immediately inland of the aflccted beach. Following an
investigation into various options for disposing of the oily sund, the Gard Club and the 1971 Fund
agreed that land farming in the dunes adjacent to the beach was the most appropriate method. The
estimated cost is Bsl 500 million (£1.4 million).

90



Claims presented in the Claims Agency
The shipowner's P & | insurer, Assuranceféreningen Gard (Gard Club), and the 1971 Fund
established a Claims Agency in Maracaibo in April 1997,

As at 31 December 1999, 202 claims for compensation totalling Bs25 934 million
(£24 million) had been presented to the Claims Agency. These claims relate to the cost of clean-up
operations, damage to property (nets, boats and outboard motors), losses suffered by fishermen, fish
transporters, fish processors and businesses in the tourism sector. Onc hundred and seven claims
have been approved for a total of Bs3 697 million (£3.6 million). The Gard Club has paid
Bs169 million (£162 000) corresponding to the settlement amounts of 97 claims and Bs1 046 million
(E1 million) as part payment of two claims. The 1971 Fund has paid Bs15.3 million (£i5 000) as
part payment of one claim. 1t is expected that the remaining settled claims will be paid in the near
fulure.

In respect of those claims which have been presented Lo the Claims Agency which are
outstanding, only relatively few claimants have provided evidence indicating that the claims are
admissible for compensation under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund
Convention. Since the Claims Agency in Maracaibo closed on 30 April 1998, the remaining claims
are being dealt with either by the 1971 Fund from London and the Gard Club from Norway or by
occasional visits to Maracaibo by staff of the former Claims Agency.

Ciaim by Lagoven and Maraven

The claims relating to elean-up operations undertaken by Lagoven and Maraven have been
resolved. The total adinissible amount o both claims was agreed at Bs 3 462 nullion (£3.7 million)
plus USH35 850 (£22 400). The Gard Club has made interim payments to PDVSA totalling
Bs1 046 million (£1.2 million).

Claim by ICLAM

The Instituto para el Control y la Conservacidén de la Cuenca del Lago de Maracaibo
(ICLAM) presented a claim for Bs69 million (£74 000) relating to expenses incurred in monitoring
the clean-up operations, including the sampling and analysis of water, sediment and marine life.
This claim has been assessed at Bs61 million (£65 000) by the experts engaged by the Gard Club and
the 1971 Fund.

The shipowner and the Gard Club agreed with rhe amount assessed by the Club's and the
1971 Fund's experts as regards [CLAM's clanm. However, they disputed liability towards [CLAM
on the grounds that it was an agency of the Republic of Venezuela (being part of the Venezuelan
Ministry of Environment and Renewable Natural Resources) and that the incident was substantially
caused by negligence imputable to the Republic of Venezuela. Tor this reason they have stated that
they are nol prepared to make any payment to ICLAM in respect of this claim.

The Executive Committee considered that since ICLAM's claim fell within the definition of
'preventive measures', the 1971 Fund was not entitled Lo invoke contributory negligence in respect of
that claim. The Committee decided thal, except for scientific studies of shelifish, mangroves and
migratory birds which did not contribute to the clean-up operations, the work of ICLAM formed an
important part of prudent and reasonabte preventive measures. The claim was therefore admissible
in the amount assessed by the experts. The 1971 Fund paid 25% of this amount in September 1999.

21



Claims presented by shrimp processors

Six companies processing shrimp from Lake Maracaibo presented a claim for US$25 million
(£15.5 million) to the Gard Club and the 1971 Fund in October 1999. "This ¢laim is being examined
by the experls of the Club and the Fund.

Payment against a bank guaraniee

PDVSA requested that the 1971 Fund should pay the balance of the assessed amount of its
claim for clean-up cosis against a bank guarantee, even though payments for the time being were
pro-rated at 25% of the assessed amounts. In its consideration of the request the Executive
Committee recognised that in the Haven and Aegean Sea cases the 1971 Fund had made payments of
the balance of certain claims against bank guarantees. The Commitiee took the view, however, that
such payments could be seen as giving preferential treatment to claimants who had the financial
resources 1o provide bank guarantees. It was noted that if the 1971 Fund were in general {0 agree to
making payments against bank guarantees, considerable practical difficulties might arise if a large
number of claimants offered such guarantees in cases where payments were pro-rated. For these
reasons, the Commitiec decided not to accepl PDVSA's request for full paymeni against a bank
guarantce,

Court proceedings
The incident has given rise to legal proceedings in 2 Criminal Court in Cabimas, a Civil
Court in Caracas and the Supreme Court.

Criminal Court of Cabimay
The shipowner has presented a guarantee 1o the Criminal Court for Bs3 473 million
(£3.3 mllion), being the limitation amount applicable under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention.

A fishermen's trade union {(FETRAPESCA) presented a claim for compensation for pollution
damage for an estimated amount of US$ 130 million (€81 million) plus legal costs. [n addition, eight
fish and shellfish processors presented a claim for compensation for an estimated amount of
USSH100 million (£62 millien) plus legal costs. However, in September 1998 this Jatter claim was
declared inadmissible because it had not been filed within the peried laid down in the Venezuelan
Criminal Procedural Code.

[n October 1997 the Republic of Venezuela presented a claim [or pollution damage against
the master, the shipowner and the Gard Club (in the Criminal Court) for US$60 million
(£37 million). The claim is based on a letter to the Atlormey General from the Venezuelan Ministry
of Environment and Renewable Naiural Resources, which gave details of the amount of
compensation allegedly payable to the Republic of Venezuela in respect of oil pollution.
Compensation is claimed for damage to the communities of clams living in the intertidal zone
affected by the spill, for the cost of restoring the quality of the water n the vicinity of the affected
coasts, for the cost of replacing sand removed from the beach during the clean-up operations and for
damage fo the beach as a tourist resortl.

in March 1999, the 1971 Fund, the shipowner and the Gard Club presented (o the Court a
report on the various items of the claim by the Republic of Venezuela prepared by experts appointed
by them of Venezuelan, American and Swedish nationality. The experts found that this claim had no
merit.

Al the request of the shipowner, the Gard Club and the 1971 Tund, the Criminal Court
appointed a panel of three experts to advise the Court on the technical merits of the claim presented

92



by the Republic of Venezuela. In its report presenied on 15 July 1999, the panel unanimously agreed
with the findings of the 1971 JFund's experts that the ¢laim had no merif.

The Gard Club and the 1971 Fund are preparing pleadings in respect of this claim. The
pleadings will deal with imrer alia the criteria adopted by the {971 Fund in respect of the
admissibility of claims fer compensation.

At a court hearing held in March 1998 the master of the Nisses Amorgos maintained that
under Article IIE4 of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention no claim for compensation for pollution
damage could be made against the servants or agents of the owner, whether under the Convention or
olherwise, and that since the master fell within this category, no claim could be made against him.
The 1971 Fund intervened in the proceedings as an inlerested party and supported the master's
posiiion on this poinl. The master's defence will be considered in the judgement on the merits of the
case.

Civil Court of Caracas

The Republic of Venezuela has presented a claim against the shupowner, the master of the
Nissos Amorgos and (he Gard Club for an estimated amount of US$20 million (£12 million), later
increased to USS60 mllion (£37 mullion), before the Civil Court in Caracas. Tt appears that this
claim relates to the same fowr items of damage as the claim in the Criminal Court.

FETRAPESCA has presented a claim against the shipowner, the Gard Club and the masier
of the Nissos Amorgos for an estimated amount of US$130 million (£81 million) plus legal costs.

At the reguest ol FETRAPESCA the Civil Court appointed 2 commuttee composed of
lawyers and technical experts (o assess the value of the damage to the envitonment caused by the
spill. The report of the commtilee, which was filed before the Court 1n October 1997, does not
attempt to quaniify the effects of the spill. However, the commiltee suggests that about
20 000 fishermen had seen their income reduced by approximately 80% as a consequence of the
incident,

Eleven fish and shelllish processors have presenled a claim against the shipowner, the Gard
Club and the master of the Nissos Amorgos for an estimated amount of US$100 millien
{£62 million) plus legal costs. This claim corresponds Lo the one filed in the Criminal Court, except
that there is a difference in respect of the number of claimants.

Conflict of jurisdiction

The master, the shipowner and the Gard Club have requested that the Civil Cowt ol Caracas
should declare that it does not have jurisdiction over actions brought as a result of the Nissox
Amorgos incident and that the Criminal Court of Cabimas has exclusive jurisdiction over all such
aclions. They have also maintained that the action filed by the Attomey General in the Caracas Civil
Court should yn any case be dismissed, since a corresponding action had been brought before the
Cabimas Criminal Court. So far, no decision has been taken on the reguest.

Supreme Court

In May 1999, two independent requests of ‘avocamiento' were filed by FETRAPESCA and
lwo fish processors before the Supreme Court.  Under Venezuelan law, in exceptional
circumstances, the Supreme Court may assume jurisdiction, 'avocamiento’, and decide on the merits
of a case. Such exceplional circumstances are defined as those which direcily affect the 'public
inferest and social order’ or where it is necessary to re-establish order in the judicial process because

93



of the great importance of the case. If the request of 'avocamiento’ is granted, the Supreme Court
would act as a court of first instance and its judgement would be final.

The shipowner and (he Gard Club opposed this requesl. The 1971 Fund also opposed the
request on the grounds that the circumstances upon which the request was based were nol
exceptional and that the reason for the request was not the reinstatement of the environment bul a
private interest of the plaintiffs. The 1971 Fund's opposition was also based on the grounds thal
public interest and social order had not been threatened by the Nissos dmorgos incident nor had it
become necessary to re-establish order in the legal proceedings. In addition, the 1971 Fund
maintained thal justice had not been denied to the plaintiffs to whom the normal legal channels were
open. The 1971 Fund also argued thal to transfler proceedings 1o the Supreme Court would be to
deprive the parties of the nght of appeal.

In a judgement dated 29 July 1999 the Venezuelan Supreme Court rejected the request of
'avocamiento' filed by the two fish processors. The Supreme Court has not yet taken decisions on
the request of 'avocamiento’ filed by FETRAPESCA.

In December 1999 two fish processors presented a claim for US$20 million (£13 million) in
the Supreme Couri against the 1971 Fund and, subsidiarily, against the [nstituto Nacional de
Canalisaciones (INC). The Fund has not been notified of the action. The Supreme Court would in
this case acl as court of first and last instance.

Level of payments

[n Oclober 1997 the Executive Cominittee noted that there was great uncertainty as to the
fotal amount of the claims arising out of the Missos Amorgos incident. It therefore decided that the
1971 Fund's payments should be limited to 25% of the loss or damage actually suffered by each
claymant, as assessed by the experis of the Gard Club and the Fund. In view of the continuing
uncerfainty in this regard, the level of payments has been maintained at 25%.

Cause of the incident and related issues

The Criminal Court in Cabimas is carrying out an investigation info the cause of the
incident. The Court will determine whether anyone has incurred criminal liability as a result of the
incident,

The 197! Fund is following the investigation into the cause of the incident which is being
carried out by the Venezuelan authorities. The Fund has also engaged a technical expert to
mvestigale the cause of the incident.

The shipowner and the Gard Club have provided the 197] Fund with a substantial quantity
of documentary evidence concerning the cause of the incident, together with a detailed analysis of
this evidence.

The shipowner and the Gard Club have taken the position that the incident and resulting
pollution were due to the fact that the Maracaibo Channel was in a dangerous condition due to poor
maintenance, that this was known by the Venezuelan authorities, but that its full exient was
concealed and that the arrangemenis for alerfing mariners to the dangers which existed were
unreliable. They have maintained that the depth of the channel was less than that stated n official
information given to the ship and that within that depth (here were one or more hard (probably
metallic) objects which could cause damage to shipping. They have maintamed that the escape of
il from the Nissos Ainorgos was the resuit of holes puncrured in the vessel's bottom plating
sustained by confact with a sharp metal object. They have referred to other vessels which

94



encountered difficulties in the same part of the channel and, in particular, to the vessel Ofympic
Sponsor, which grounded ten days afler, and at alinost the same place as the Nissos 4morgos, and
suffered similar bottorn damage, with a metal object later retrieved from her bottom plating.

The shipowner and the Gard Club have notilied the 1971 Fund that in their view they are
entitled to seek exoneration from hability for pollution damage arising from the incident, under
Article I11.2{c) of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention, on the ground that the daimnage was caused
wholly by the negligence or other wrongful act of a Government or other authority responsible for
the maintenance of lights or other navigational aids in the exercise of that function,

The shipowner and the Gard Club have also expressed the view that in principle the question
of exoneration under Article TIT.2{c) should not affect the claimants in Venezuela, in thati, if the
shipowner is exonerated, the claims will be paid by the 1971 Fund. The shipowner and the Gard
Club have therefore agreed to make compensation payments without invoking against the claimants
the ground of exoneration contained in Article I11.2(c), whilst reserving the right to pursue this issue
with the 1971 Fund at a later date by way of subrogation. However, the shipowner and the Gard
Club have notified the 1971 Fund that they itend to resist any ¢laims for pollution damage by the
Republic of Venezuela, on the basis of Article [IL.3 of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention, on the
ground that the damage was substantially caused by negligence imputable to the claimant, namely
negligence on the part of INC.

Nissos Amorgos — oiled beach
{photograph: ITOPF)

95



The Director, with the assistance of the 1971 Fund's lawyers and ifs technical experts, has
examined the documentation supplied by the shipowner and the Gard Club. I the Director's view,
the documentation appears to support the shipowner's/Gard Club's position that the chanoel had
deteriorated as a result of poor maintenance on the part of INC, a national body responsible for the
maintenance of the channel, and/or of the harbour master (an employee of the Ministry of
Transport). There is also in his view evidence to suggest that the poor condition of the channel was
known to a number of partics, particularly to the Venezuelan government and INC, and that the
extent of the deficiency of the channe! specification had not been made public.

In the Director's view, the documenis made available 1o the 1971 Fund indicate that
negligence on the part of INC might have been a {actor which conlnbuted to the incident and the
ensuing pollution damage and that therefore the shipowner/Gard Club might be partially exonerated
from hability to the Venezuelan Government and to other governmenlt bodics. In that event, the
1971 Fund would, in the Director's view, also be partially exonerated in respect of claims by the
Venezuelan Government, except to the extent that the claims rclated to the cost of preventive
measures. However, on the basis ofl the evidence made available to the 1971 Fand so far, the
Director is not convinced that the damage was caused wholly by the negligence or other wrongful
act of INC and that for this reason the shipowner might not be wholly exonerated [rom liability in
respect of this incident pursuant to Article 111.2(c) of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention.

When considering these issues in October 1999, the Executive Cornmitiee noted the views
expressed by the Director. Since not all the evidence on the cause of the incident had been made
available to the 1971 Fund, the Committee considered it premature Lo take a decision on the issues
relating to the cause of the incident and contributory negligence.

The Director was instrucfed to investigate [urther these i1ssues in co-operation with the
shipowner/Gard Club Lo the exfent that there was no conflict of interest belween them and the Fund.

The Executive Committee also instructed the Director to raise the defence of contributory
negligence against the claun submitted by the Venezuclan Government, if this became necessary to
proiect the interests of the 1971 Fund. However, the Venezuelan observer delegation expressed the
view that the 1971 Fund should not take any position on the cause of (he incident until this issue had
been decided by the Venezuelan courts.

It the evidence were to establish contributory negligence on the part of INC, the issuc of
whether the 1971 Fund should take recourse action against the Republic of Venezuela [or the
purpese of recovering any amount paid by the Fund in compensation would need to be considered.

OSUNG N“3
(Republic of Korea, 3 April 1997)

The incident

The tanker Osung N°3 (786 GRT), registered in the Republic of Korea, ran aground in the
Pusan area (Republic of Korea) on 3 April 1997, and sank to a depth of 70 metres. The vessel was
carrying about { 700 tonnes of heavy fuel oil. Oil was spilled immediately, but if was not possible te
assess the quanuty spilt or the quantity remaining on board. Oil onginating from the Osung N°3
reached the sea adjacent to Tsushima island in Japan on 7 April 1997

96



Remaoval of oil from thewreck

In 1997 the Korean Research Institute of Ships and Ocean ingineering presented a report on
a survey of the Osung N°3. In the report it was estimated that the wreck of the Osung N°3 contained
about 1 400 tonnes of o1l in its tanks. It was concluded that 0il mightescape [rom the wreck because
of further deterioration of the damaged ship, or as a result of a ship or fishing gear coming into
contact with the submerged wreck, or if the wreck were to be disturbed by a passing typhoon. Given
the risk of further spillage and the potential itnpact on nearby fishing grounds, extensive mariculture
facilities and tourist beaches, 1t was concluded in the report that an oil removal operation should be
carried out as soon as possible o reduce the pellution risk.

At the request of the Korean Government, an expert from a London finm o marine surveyors
engaged by the 1971 Fund participated in discussions concerning the most approprate method to be
used for removing the oil from the Yuil N°/ and the Osung N°3 (see page 73). The Director informed
the Korean authorities that the 1971 Fund agreed that the oil should be removed from both wrecks as
so0n as possible.

As mennioned above {page 73) a contract was concluded between the Korean Marine
Pollution Response Corporalion (KMPRC) and a Dutch salvage company (Smit Tak BV) for the
removal of the oil from both ships.

The operations to remove the otl from the Osung N°3 commenced in September 1998 after
the completion of the oil removal from the Yui/ N°/. The operations, which were intcnupted
occasionally by typhoons, were completed in November 1998. Some 27 m® ol oil was recovered.
During the operation, there was no release of oil from the wreck into the sea.

Level of payments

In view of the great uncertainly resulting from the belief that a signiticant quantity of ol
remained in the wreck, representing a serious pollution risk, the Executive Committee had
considered in June 1997 that it was not possible 1o make any reasonable cstimaie as to the lolal
amount of the claims arising out of the Osung N3 incident. The Commiittee had therefore limited
the 1971 Fund's payments, for the time being, to 25% of the damage or loss actually suffered by each
claimant, as assessed by the experts of the 1971 Fund at the time the payment was made.

At the time of the Osung N3 incident, the Republic of Korea was Party to the 1909 Civil
Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention, but not to the 1992 Conventions. The amount
available for compensation for damage caused in Korea is therefore to be determined pursuant to the
1969 and 1971 Conventions, ie 60 miilion SDR (approximately £51 million).

Japan, however, was Party te the 1992 Conventions at the time of the incident. The
maximum amount available for damage in lapan was therefore 135 million SDR (£115 million),
including any paymenis made to Korean and Japanese claimants under the 1969 and 1971
Conventions. 1f the 1ofal amount of the claims arising out of the incident for damage in Korea and
Japan were to exceed 60 million SDR and payment under the 1971 Fund Convention had to be
pro-rated, the Japanese claimants would be entitled to additional compensation under the 1992 Fund
Convention.  Since the Osung N°3 was registered in the Republic of Korea, the limit of the
shipowner's liability would be that taid down in the 1969 Civil Liability Convention.

In October 1997 the Assembly of the 1992 Fund authorised the Director to pay the balance
of the established claims relating to damage in Japan.

97



In November 1998 the 1971 TFund's payments were increased 1o 100% of each cslablished
claim.

As a consequence of the decision to increase the 1971 Fund's paymients in respect of the
Osung V°3 incident to 100%, the Director decided that the 1971 Fund should reimburse the 1992
Fund the amounts it had paid to cover the balance of the Japanese claims. The 1992 Fund will
therefore ulimately not be liable in respect of this incident. [n December 1998 the 1971 IFund paid
the above-mentioned amount to the 1992 Fund, plus interest thereon amounting to £29 000.

Claims for compensation

Oil removal operation

Claims arising out of the Oswrg N°3 oil removal operation were seltled af & total of
Won 6 739 million (£3.2 million). These claims were paid in full by the 1971 Fund.

Other claims

As regards the Republic of Korea, claims {or compensation have been presented by the
Korean Marine Police, some local authorities, the charterer of the Osung N°3 and a number of
contractors for participation in the clean-up operations and the inspection of the sunken vessel, and
by two fishery co-operative associations for loss of income. Claims totalling Won { 219 million
(£668 000) were settled at Won 848 million (£410 000) and were paid in full.

Only one claim is pending in respect of the Republic of Korea, namely a clean-up claim for
Won 93 million (£50 000). The claim was assessed by the 1971 Fund’s experts at Won 64 million
{(£35 000), but this assessment was rejecicd by the claimant.

Six claims totalling ¥681 million (£4.0 million) werc submitted for clean-up operations
carried out in Japan. Three of these claims, for ¥477 million (£2.9 million), were sctlled at
¥453 million (£2.7 million). The remaining three claims are being examned. A claim was
presented by a Japanesc fishery co-operative association for ¥282 million (£1.7 million) for loss of
income caused by the o1l spill. This claim was settled at ¥182 million (£1.1 million) and was paid n
full,

A further claim of some ¥60 million (£360 000) for clean-up operations is expecied from the
Japanese Self Defence Force.

Limitation proceedings

The Osung N°3 was not entered in any P & I Club, but had liability insurance up to a limit of
USS1 mitlion (£620 000) per incident. The limitation amount applicable fo the vessel under the
1969 Civil Liabiliry Convention is estimated at 104 500 SDR (£89 000).

The shipowner applied to the competent court for the commencement of limitation
proceedings, which was granted in October 1997, In January 1998 the 1971 Fund and the 1992 [Fund
notified the Court that they would have to pay compensation to claimants who had suffered damage
n Japan, and indicated provisionally that those claims would total ¥1 003 million (£6.0 mulhion).

Investigation into the cause of the incident

In a judgement rendered in June 1997, the competent Korean Criminal Court held that the
master of the Osung N“3 had navigated the vessel through a prohibited area in order to save time and
had failed to exercise due carc in the navigation of the ship. The Court therefore sentenced him 1o
onc year's imprisonmernt.




The Executive Committec decided that, in the light of the [indings of the Criminal Court,
there were no grounds on which the 1971 Fund could oppose the shipowner's right to limit his
Hability, or refuse to pay indemmnification under Article 5.1 of the 1971 Fund Cenvention,

PLATE PRINCESS
(Venezuela, 27 May 1997)

The incident

The Maltese tanker Plate Princess (30 423 GR'T} was berthed at an oil terminal at Puerto
Miranda on Lake Maracaibo (Venezucla). While the ship was loading a cargo of 44 250 tonnes of
Lagotreco crude oil, some 3.2 tonnes was reportedly spilled.

A few days before the incident satisfactory examinations of the Plare Princess' cargo tanks
and ballast tanks had been carried out by an independent inspector and by a pollution inspector.
Following the ballast tank inspection, the master had been granted permission by a government
inspector te discharge the ballast into Lake Maracaibo.

The masler of the Plate Princess reported that he believed thal couplings on the ship's ballast
line might have become loose during bad weather encountered on the ship's voyage to Puerto
Miranda. The master suspected that, since the ballast line passed through the tanks into which the
cargo of crude was being loaded, oil lrom those tanks secped into the ballast line during deballasting,
spilling into Lake Maracaibo.

An expert engaged by the 197] Fund and the shipowner's P & [ insurer attended the site of
the incident on 7 June 1997 and reported that there were no signs of oil pollution i the immediate
vicinity of where the Plate Princess was berthed at the time of the spill, nor at nearby launch and tug
jetties. The expert was informed that the oil was observed to drifl towards the north-west, in the
direction of a small stand of mangroves approximately one kilometre away. Oil was observed
coming ashore in an area which was uninhabited. No fishery or other economic resources are known
to have been contaminated or affected.

The limitation amount applicable to the Plate Princess under the 1969 Civil Liabihty
Convention is estimated at 3.6 million SDR (£3.1 million).

In June 1997 the Executive Committee considered that, ifit were confirmed that the spilt oil
was the same Lagotreco crude as was being loaded on to the Plate Princess, then it would appear
that the oil which escaped via a defective coupling in the ballast line had first been loaded into the
cargo tanks. The Committee took the view that the incident would therefore fall within the scope of
the Conventions, as the o1l was carried on hoard as cargo,

Court proceedings

Immediately after the mcident a Criminal Cowrt of first instance in Cabimas conunenced an
mnvestigation into the cause of the incident. The Criminal Court decided that eriminal proceedings
should be brought against the master of the Plate Princess.

A fishermen's trade union (FETRAPESCA) presented a petition in the Criminal Court on
behalf of 1 692 fishing boat owners, claiming an estimated US$10 060 per boat (£6 200), ic a total of
US$17 million (£10.5 million). The claim is for alleged damage to fishing boats and nets and for
loss of earnings.

99



FETRAPESCA also presented a claim against the shipowner and the master of the Plate
Princess before the Civil Court of Caracas [or an estimated amount of USS 1O mutlion (£6.2 million).
The claim is for the [ishermen's loss of income as a result of the spill.

A local fishermen's union has presented a claim in the Civil Court in Caracas against the
shipowner and the master of the Plate Princess for an cstimated amount of US$20 million
(£12.4 million) plus legal costs.

The 1971 Fund has not been notified of the legal actions.

The master and the shipowner filed & motion before the Civil Court of Caracas requesting
that the Courl should declare that 1t does not have jurisdichion over actions brought as aresult of the
Plate Princess incident and that the Criminal Court of Cabimas has exclusive junisdiction over all
such actions because the incident occurred within the area over which the Criminal Court has
jurisdiction. They have also mamtained that the action in the Caracas Court should i any case be
dismissed, since the Criminal Court is already carrying out an investigation mto the cireumstances of
the spill. So far, no decision has been taken on the motion.

There has been no progress m the courl proceadings during 1998 and 1999.

DIAMOND GRACE
{Japan, 2 July 1997)

The Panamanian tanker Diamond Grace (147 012 GRT), carrying a cargo of about
257 000 tonnes of crude oil, grounded in Tokyo Bay (Japan). As a resuli, the shell plating of three
starboard tanks was fractured and crude o1l spilled into the sea. Initial estimates of the quantity of
oil spilled were in the region of 15 000 tonnes, but the estimate was revised to 1 500 tonnes when
much of the cargo reported missing from one of the starboard tanks was located in a ballast tank.

The Diamond Grace was registered in Panama which at the time of the incident was Party lo
the 1969 Civil Liability Convention but not to the 1992 Civil Liability Convention. The shipowner's
right of limitation is therefore governed by the 1969 Civil Liability Convention to which both Japan
and Panama were Parties.

Claims totalling ¥2 152 million {£13.0 million) have been presented. Qut of this amount,
¥1 249 million (£7.6 million} related to clean-up operations and ¥592 million {(£3.6 million) to
fishery damage. Claims have been settled for a total of ¥1 390 million (£8.4 mullion). The
puistanding claims total some ¥40 million (£240 000).

The limitation amount applicable Lo the Diamaond Grace under the 1969 Civil Liability
Convention is 14 million SDR, corresponding to approximately ¥{ 960 million (£11.9 million). The
1971 Fund will therefore not be called upon to make any payments in respect of this incident.

KATJA
(France, 7 August 1997)

The Bahamas tanker Katja (52 079 GRT) struck a quay while manocuvring into a berth at
the Port of Le Havre (France). The contact with the quay caused a hole in a fuel oil tank, and
190 tonnes of heavy fuel oil was spilled. Booms were placed around the berth, but oi) escaped from

100



the port and alfected beaches both to the north and to the south of Le Havre. Approxiumately
15 kilometres of quay and other structures within the port were contaminated. Oil entered a marina
at the enfrance lo the port and many pleasure boats were polluted. Oil was also found in the area of
the port where a new harbour for inshore fishing boats was being constructed.

Clean-up operations within the port area were arranged by the porl authonty and the
operators of various berths. The operations were undertaken by local contractors. The cleaning of
the beaches was organised by the local authorities using local ¢ontractors, the fire brigade and the
army. Bathing and watersports were prohibited for a short time (one or two days) while oil remained
on the beaches. Some shrimp fishermen from Le Havre were prevented from storing their catch in
the port, as is their custom.

Al the time of the incideni, the Bahamas was not Party to the 1992 Civil Liability
Convention. The limitation amount applicable to the Katfa is therefore to be determined in
accordance with the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and is estimated at FI'rd48 million
(£4.6 million).

Claums {or compensation have been presented [or the cost of clean-up operations incurred by
the regional and local authorities in the amount of FFr17.3 million (£1.6 million).

A number of claims have been presented lor damage to properly in the amount of
FFy7.8 million (£740 000) and [or loss of income in the amount of FIrl.2 million (£110 000).

I is expected that all claims will be settled for an amount significantly lower than the
limitation amount which applies to the Katja under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention. It is nol
expected, thercfore, that the 1971 Fund will be called upon to make any payments in this case.

EVOIKOS
(Singapore, 15 October {997)

The incident

The Cypnot lanker Evoikos (80 823 GRT) collided with the Thai tanker Orapin Global
(138 037 GRT) whilst passing through the Swait of Singapore. The Evoikes, which carred
approximately 130 000 tonnes of heavy fuel o1, sullered damage to three cargo tanks, and an
estimated 29 000 tonnes of heavy fuel o1l was subsequently spilled. The Orapin Global, which was
n ballast, did not spill any oil.

At the time of the incident, Singapore was Parly to the 1969 Civil Liability Convention but
not 1o the 197) T'und Convention or the 1992 Protocols, whereas Malaysia and Indonesia were
Parties Lo the 1969 Ciwvil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention, but not to the 1992
ratocols thereto.

The Singapore and Cypriot authorities are investigating the cause of the incident.

Impact of the spill

The spilt o1l initially aftected the waters and some southern islands of Singapore, but later
o1l slicks drifted into the Malaysian and Indonesian waters of the Malacca Straits. Tn December
1997 oil came ashore in places along a 40 kilometre length of the Malaysian coast in the Provinee of
Selangor.

101



Response and clean-up operations

Singapore

The Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore {MPA) took charge of the clean-up
operations which initially focused on dispersant spraying at sea and was [ollowed by the
containment and recovery of the floating oil. Clean-up equipment owned by East Asia Response Lid
{EARL) and the Petroleum Association of Japan (PAJ) was deployed as well as local industry and
commercially available response resources.

Malaysia

After the first few days natural weathering processes had rendered the oil no longer
amenable to chemical dispersants. The o1l slicks were nearly solid and had spread over a wide area
in the Malacca Strait, making at-sea recovery operations impractical. The Malaysian Marine
Department undertook aerial and boat surveillance and placed equipment on stand-by so as to make
it possible to take preventive measures to protect sensitive resources if required. The clean-up was
caimied out by the Malaysian Department of the Environment with support from the Marine
Department. District authorities within the Province of Selangor organised manual removal of oil
and oily material from sandy shores. Qiled mangroves were left to recover naturally.

Many fish farms are located along the Malaysian coast, and measures were taken to protect
those threatened by the oil. Fish farmers were encouraged to surround their fish cages with
protective barriers against {loating oil, using locally available resources. Only very small spots of
weathered oil reached the farms in a few locations.

Many prawn farms along the Strait rely on intakes of fresh water for their operations. On
advice from the Malaysian Fisheries Department, measures were taken by the owners of the farms to
monitor the intakes to prevent any oil being drawn into the facilities. Some fishermen sustained an
oiling of their boats, nets and ropes.

{ndonesia
There is no information on any clean-up operations in Indonesia.

Claims for compensation

Singapore

Claims relating to clean-up operations and preventive measures have been submitted by
Singapore Government agencies for a total amount of $$4.5 million (£1.7 million). Third party
contractors have presented claims for a total of S$11.8 million (£4.4 million). These claims are
being examined. The shipowner's insurer has made a provisional payment to the Singapore
authorities of 8$500 000 (£190 000).

Claims for property damage total S$1.8 million (£670 000). These include claims for the
cleaning of a number of ships' hulls which were conlaminated by oil escaping from the Evoikos.
A company involved in the developmenl of an island has submitted a claim in the amount of
S$1 230 000 (£460 000) for the cost of clcan-up operations on the i1sland.

The shipowner and his insucer have indicated thal they might maintain that the operations
carried out in Singaporean waters (or at least parl thereof) were undertaken o prevent or minimise
pollution damage in Malaysia or [ndonesia and that the costs thereof would therefore qualify for
compensation under the 1971 Fund Convention. ln addition, claims for salvage operations might be
submitted not only under Article 13 of the 1989 International Convention on Salvage but also under
Article 14 of that Convention.




FEvoikes — fish farms under threat of oil pollution
{photograph: ITOPT)

At its session in October 1999 (he Executive Conimiliee mainlained its view that it was
premature for the Commiltee 10 take any position on these i1ssues.

Malaysia

Claims for clean-up costs have been submitted by the Departiment of the Environment and
the regional Marine Departments for a total of RM740 000 (£120 000). A Malaysian oil industry
co-operative (PIMMAG) which carried out clean-up operahions at the request of the authorities has
presented a claim for RM996 000 (£160 000). [t is understood that PIMMAG's claim has been paid
by the Malaysian authorities. Assessments have been made of these claims on the basis of additional
information provided by the Malaysian authorities. Further information is awaited from the
authorities in respect of the clean-up costs incurred by the Department of the Environment.

Claimis relating to fisheries total RiViL.9 million (£310 000). A preliminary assessment has
been made by the technical experts engaged by the shipowner's insurer and the 1971 Fund. Further
information ts expecled from the Malaysian authorities in the near future,

Indonesia

The Indonesian authorities have submitted a elaim to the shipowner and his insurer for
US$3.4 million (£2.1 million). The claim, which is not supported by detailed decumentation, relates
to pollution of mangroves (US$2 million), pollution of sand (US$1.2 million), fishermen's loss of
income (US$11 000) and the cost of clean-up operations (US$152 000). The Indonesian autharities
have been inviled by the insurer to provide further documentation. This c¢laim has been presented in
the linmtation proceedings in Singapore.

103



In view of the paucily of information available in respect of the claims by the Indonesian
authorities, the 1971 Fund has not been able to express any opinton on the admissibility of the ¢laim.
However, the Director has expressed the view that it appears that the amounts claimed under the
items relating to pollution of mangroves and pollution of sand are based on abstract calculations and
that these items are therefore inadmissible.

Payments by the 197 Fund

In view of the uncertainty as to the total amount of the claims in October 1999, the
Committec confirmed its decisions al previous sessions that the Direclor was not authorised to make
any payments of claims for the time being.

Criminal proceedings

Following the collision eriminal charges were brought against the masters of both ships.
The masler of the Evaorkos was sentenced to three months' imprisonment and fines totalling S$60 000
(£22 000). The master of the Orapin Globa! was sentenced o two months' imprisonment and a fine
of S$11 000 (£4 000).

Limitation proceedings

The shipowner has commenced limitation proceedings with the competent Singapore court.
The court has determined the limitation amount applicable to the Evoikos at § 846 941 SDR
(£7.5 mallion).

KYUNGNAM N°]

(Republic of Korea, 7 November 1997)

I'he incident

The coastal tanker Kyungnam N°I (168 GRT), registered in the Republic of Korea, ran
aground off Ulsan (Republic of Korea). The Marine Police estimated that about one tonne of cargo
oil was spilled. The 1971 Fund's experts estimate, however, that there was a spl of some
15 - 20 tonnes. The spilt oil affected several kilometres of rocky shoreline.

There are significant aquaculture activities along the affected coasi. Some sea mustard
farms and some set nets werc contaminated, as well as 20 - 30 small lishing vessels which were
moored in the area at the time of the incident.

Offshore clean-up operatiens were carried out by the Marine Police. Local fishermen and
divers were engaged by the shipowner to carry out manual clean-up operations on shore.

Claims ltor compensation

So far 31 claims totalling Won 971 million (£532 000) have been submitted, Twenty-cight
of these claims totalling Waon 963 million (£527 000) have been assessed by the 1971 Fund at
Won 228 million (£125 000). The three remaining claims are being examined.

The shipowner made payments of compensation 10 six claimants at amounts higher than
those assessed by the 1971 Tund. As a result, the shipowner has waived his right of subrogation
against the limitation fund in respect of the six claims.

In February 1999 the Executive Commiltiee decided that, in view of the relatively small
amounts involved, the 1971 Fund should pay all established claims in full and present subrogated
claims against the shipowner's limitation [und.

104



As aresult of that decision, the 1971 I'und paid Won 225 mitlion (£116 000) to 11 claimants
in June 1999. One assessment in respect of a clean-up elaim has not been accepted by the claimant.

Limitation proceedings
The Ulsan District Court fixed the limitation amount applicable to the Kyunguam N°I al
Won 43 543 015 (£22 000). The shipowner deposited this amount in court.

The Court decided that claims in the limitation proceedings should be filed by 17 August
1998. In August 1998 the 1971 Fund filed subrogated claims with the limitation court for
Won 449 million (£230 000), comprising Won 207 million (£115 000) for clean-up costs and
Won 242 miilion (£130 000) for {ishery claims. These claims were those known to the 197) Fund at
that time. Six other claimants also {iled claims for clean-up costs totalling Won 212 million
(£115 000), and one fishery association presented a claim for Won 752 million (£410 000). "the
claims filed in court total Won 965 million (£530 000).

The limitation courl is wailing for the 1971 Fund's experts to finalise their assessments of
the outstanding claims before closing the limitation proceedings.

PONTOON 300
(United Arab Emirates, 7 Junuary 1998)

I'he incident

Intermediate fuel oil was spilled from the barge Pentoon 300 (4 233 GRT), which was being
towed by the tug Falcon I off Hamriyah in Sharjah, United Arab Emirates. The barge had
reportedly become swamped during high scas and strong north-westerly winds on 7 January 1998
and had taken on water whilst losing oil. During the course of the night o 8 January, the barge sank
and settled on the scabed at a depth of 21 meires, six nautical miles off Hamriyah. Tt is estimated
that some 4 009 - 4 500 tonnes of oil was spilled.

The Pantoon 300 was registered in Saint Vincent and the Grenadines and was owned by a
Liberian company. The barge was not covered by any insurance for oil poliution hability. The tug
Falcon T is registered in Abu Dhabi and owned by a citizen of that Emirate.

The Pontoon 300 was 3 flat-top Large 8 037 tons dwt. The barge was constructed with
24 buoyancy tanks in six rows of four tanks cach, and a double centre bulkhead. Divers reported
signs of diesel oil having been ioaded in fore and aft ballast tanks in the barge. Most of the lanks on
the barge were interconnected.

Several unsuccessful attempts to raise the barge were made during January 1998, The barge
was finally lifted on 4 February 1998 and was towed into the pori of Hamrniyah. After oil residues
had been removed, the barge was towed oul to sea and scuttled.

Clean-up operations
The spilt oil spread over 40 kilometres of coastline, affecting four Emirates. The worst
alfected Emirate was Umm Al Quwain.

The Federal Environment Agency (FEA) co-ordinated spill response activity, with supporl
from the Frontier and Coast Guard Service and municipal authorities. Onshore clean-up operations
were carried out by an oil company and a number of local contractors. Collected oily waste was
transported 1o an inland disposal site. The work was completed in June 1998,

105



Applicability of the 1969 and 1971 Conventions

In February 1998 the Executive Committee decided that the Ponsoon 300 fell within the
definition of 'ship' in the 1969 Civil Liability Convention, since it had been established that the barge
was actually transporting oil in bulk as cargo from one place to another.

Level of the 1971 Fund's payments

In view of the continuing uncertainty as 10 whether the total amount of the claims might
exceed the total amount available under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund
Convention {60 million SDR, corresponding 1o approximately £51 million), the Executive
Committee decided in February 1998 to limit the level of the 1971 Fund's payments to 50% of the
loss or damage actually suffered by each claimant, In April 1998 the Commiitee increased the level
of payments to 75%.

Claims for compensation

As at 31 December 1999, 11 claims for compensation for clean-up operations had been
received, totalling Dhs 7.4 million (£1.3 million). Eight of these claims, 1otalling Dhs 5.3 millien
(£895 000), have been presented by the FEA. Preliminary assessments of the FEA claims have been
made at Dhs 2.8 million (£470 000), and clarification has been requested in respect of certain items
relating to some of these claims. Interim payments totalling Dhs 224 359 (£38 000) have been
made,

A local contractor submitied claims totalling Dhs 2.2 million (£370 000) in respect of
clean-up work. These claims have been settled at Dhs 2 153 000 (£365 000), and the 1971 Fund has
paid 75% of the settlement amount.

It is expected that the Umm Al Quwain municipality wil) submit a claim in the near future.
It appears that the claim will relate 1o losses suffercd by some 200 fishermen following the spill,
beach-cleaning costs, damage 1o facilities of the Marine Resources Research Centre, costs of studies
undertaken by Al Ain University and the FEA and damage to mangroves.

Investigation jnto the cause of the incident
The 1971 Fund's lawyers in the United Arab Emirates are investigating the cause of the
incident, with the assistance of technical experts.

Legal action against the owners of the tug Falcon 1

[n October 1999 the Executive Committee considered the possibility of laking recourse
action against the owner of the tug Falcon 1. Such a claim in tort would under the Law of the
United Arab Emirates be time-barred when three years have lapsed from the date when the persen
who suffered the damage became aware of the act which caused the damage. However, it might be
argued that the pollution damage in this case arose out of a towage operation, and the time bar period
would then be two years from the date of ternination of the operation.

The Committee therefore decided that, as a precaution, the 1971 Fund should commence
legal action against the owner of the Faleon [ within the two year time bar period (6 January 2000).
The 1971 Fund's lawyers have been instructed accordingly.

Criminal proceedings

In November 1999 a Criminal Court of first instance found three individual and two
corporate defendants guilty of two charges: misuse of the barge Pontoon 300 which was notin a
seaworthy condition and thus in violation of UAE law; and causing harm to the people and the
environment by use of the unseaworthy barge. The defendants have appealed against the judgement,

106



Pontoon 300 - oil accumulation in harbour
{photograph: ITOPF)

MARITZA SAYALERO
(Venezuela, § June 1998)

The incident

The Panamanian tanker Maritza Sayalero (28 338 GRT) was berthed at an o1l ternnal at
Carenero Bay (Venezuela) operated by Petroleos de Venezuela SA (PDVSA), the national oil
company, where it was to discharge its cargo. While the tanker was discharging medium diesel oll, a
member of the crew observed a slick of oil of about 140 m? on the port side of the ship. The crew
stopped the discharging operation. On the basis of shore tank and ship's cargo tank measurements it
was estimated that 262 tonnes of medium diese! was lost from the tanker and a further 699 tonnes of
medium diesel was lost from the terminal.

A diver checked the hoses and found two ruptures on the submaring hose used to discharge
the medium dicsel. This hose, which belonged fo the oil tcrminal, consisted of six pieces of flexible
hose of aboul 9 metres each, hooked together by bolts. One end of this set of hoses was connected to
the shore submarine pipeline and the other to the vessel's manifold. The ruptures were located in the
second and third hoses from the end which were connecled to the shore submarine pipeline. The
distance between (he tanker and the rupture was approximately 40 metres.

Clean-up operations

Under the Venezuelan National Confingency I’lan for Oil Pollutiun, PDVSA 1s responsible
for implementing oil spill response measures in Carenero Bay. PDVSA activated the contingency
plan and booms were deployed Lo protect sensitive areas. A small quantity of spilt medium diesel

107



reached a nearby beach and reportedly affected bivalves living in the mtertidal zone. Clean-up
operations were carried out on the affected beaches. PDVSA instructed three Venezuelan bodies to
assess the damage caused to the environment.

Impact on fishing and tourism

Although it appears that there was minimal impact on fishing and tourism, PDVSA has
estimated that the claims for commercial losses will be in the region of US$700 000 (£425 000). It
is understood that PDVSA has settled some claims. There has not been any consultation between
PDVSA and the 1971 Fund with regard (o claim sctilements.

Court proceedings

The town of Brion presented a claim for compensation against the terminal operator,
PDVSA, the shipowner and his P & Tinsurer before the Supreme Court for an estimated amount of
Bs10 000 million (£9.6 million) plus legal costs. The town of Brion requested that the Court should
notify the 1971 Fund of the proceedings. The 197) Fund has not yet been notified of this action.

Applicability of the Conventions

At its October 1998 sesston the Executive Committee noted that the spill cmanated from a
hose belonging to the oil terminal that had ruptured at a distance of approximalely 40 metres from
the ship's manifeld. The Committee considered that the maritime transport of the oil had been
completed and that the oil could nol be considered as being carried by the Maritza Sayalero al lhe
time of the spill, For this reason the Committee decided that the incident fell outside the scope of
application of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention.

The 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention apply only to spills of
oil falling within the definition of 'oil' in Article 1.5 of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention which
covers only persistent o1l. The 1971 FFund has elaboruted a non-iechnical guide to the nature and
definition of persistent oil, which was considered by the Assembly in 1981, Under this guide an oil
is considered non-persistent if at the time of shipment at least 50% of the hydrocarbon fractions, by
volume, distil at a temperature of 340°C and at least 95% of the hydrocarbon fractions, by volume,
distil at a temperature of 370°C. The Committee noted in October 1998 that the anatysis of a sample
of the medium dicsel oil taken from one of the ship's cargo lanks had shown that the oil was non-
persistent. The Commitice therefore decided that, for this reason also, the imcident fell outside the
scope of application of the Conventions.

Limitation proceedings
The shipowner has not yet commenced Limilation proceedings.

If the 1969 Civil Liability Convention were to apply to the incident, the limitation amount
applicable to the Maritza Sayalero would be in the region of 3 million SDR (£2.5 million).

Investigations into the cause of the incident
A criminal {irst instance Court i1s carrying out an investigation into the cause of the incident.
The Court will determine whether anyone has incurred criminal liability as a resull of the incident.

An investigation by the shipowner's insurer into the cause of the incident has ruled out any
fault or negligence on the part of the vessel.

108



10.3  Incidents dealt with by the 1992 Fund during 1999

As in Section 10.2 of this Report, claun amounts have been rounded. The conversion of
foreign currencies inlo Pounds Sterling, is as at 30 December 1999.

INCIDENT IN GERMANY
(Germany, June 1994}

The incident

From 20 June to 10 July 1996 crede oil polluted the German coastline and a number of
German islands close to the border with Denmarlk mn the North Sea. The German authorities
underlook clean-up operations at sea and on shore and some 1 374 tonnes of o1l and sand mixture
was removed from the beaches.

The German Federal Maritime and Hydrographic Agency took samples of the ol that was
washed ashore. The German authorities have maintained that comparisons with an analytical
chemical database on North Sea crude oils originally developed by the Federal Maritime and
Hydrographic Agency showed that the pollution was not caused by crude oil from North Sea
platforms. Chemical analysis showed thal theve was Libyan crude oil in the samplcs.

Computer simulations of currents and wind movements made by the Manime and
Hydrographic Agency indicated that the oil could have been discharged between 12 and 18 June
approximately 60 - 100 nautical miles north-west of the isle of Sylt.

Investigations by the German autherities revealed that the Russian tanker Kuzbass
(88 0692 GT) had discharged Libyan crude in the port of Wilhehmshaven on 11 June 1996, According
to the German authorities there remained on board some 46 m* of oil which could not be discharged
by the ship's pumps.

The Kuzbass departed from Wilhelmshaven on 11 June 1996 and passed a control point near
the Dover Coast Guard station on 14 June 1996. Based on an evaluation of data provided by Lloyds
Maritime Information Services, the German authorities maintain that there were no other movements
of tankers with Libyan crude oil on board during the time and in the area in question. According to
the German authorities, analyses of oil samples taken from the Kuzbass matched the results of the
analyses of samples taken [rom the polluted coastline,

The German authorities approached the owner of the Kuzbass and requested that he should
accept responsibility [or the oil pollution. They stated that, failing this, the authorities would take
legal action against him. The shipowner and his P & [ insurer, the West of England Ship Owners'
Mutual Insurance Association (Luxembourg) {West of England Club), informed the authorities that
they denied any responsibility for the spill.

1992 Fund's involvement

The German authoritics informed the 1992 Fund that, il their atlempts o recover the cost of
the clean-up operations from the owner of the Kuzbass and his insurer were to be unsuccessful, they
would claim aganst the 1992 Fund.

1f the Germnan authoritics were to pursuc a claim against the 1992 Fund, the question arises
as to whether they have proved that the damage resulted from an incident involving one or more

109



ships as defined in the 1992 Cyvil Liability Convention (cf Article 4.2(b) of the 1992 Fund
Convention).

The limitation amount applicable to the Kuzbass under the 1992 Civil Liability Convention
is estimated at approximately 38 million SDR (£32 million).

Legal actions

In July 1998 the Federal Republic of Germany brought legal actions in the Court of first
instance in Flensburg against the shipowner and the West of England Club, claiming compensation
for the cost of the clean-up operations for an amount of DM2.6 million (£830 00).

The 1992 Fund was nolified in November 1998 of the legal actions. In August 1999, the
1992 Fund intervened in the proceedings in order to protect its inferests.

The German authorities have based their legal actions inter afia on the facts set out above.
The 1992 Fund is examining the documents presented in support of the actions,

The owner of the Kuzbass and the West of England Club have presented pleadings to the
Court. The position taken by the owner and the Club 15 sumimarised below.

The chemical analyses provided by the German authorities have shown only that
the o1l camed in the Kuzbass and the oil found ashore both oniginated from Libya,
without stating that the chemical composition of the oils was identical. The
chemical analyses carried out on behalf of the shipowner and the Club, however,
demonstrated that the oils were not identical. In particular, the laiter analyses
showed that, although both oils were of Libyan origin, the oil carried by the
Kuzbass was Libyan Brega crude oil whereas the polluting oil was not Libyan
Brega crude oil.

With respect to the question of whether the oil pollution might have been caused by
the washing of the tanks of the Kuzbass, tank washing would normally be carried
out only in exceptional cases, ie if a tank had to be repaired or if another cargo had
to be taken on board that should not come into contact with the residues of the
cargo carmried on a previous voyage. In the case of the Kuzbasy, the tanker was
proceeding te the Mediterrancan to load a cargo of crude o1l and the conditions of
the tanks were such that they did not require washing. In addition, it would not
have been technically possibie to pump out the oil which remained on board.

The route followed by the Kuzhass was {ar from the areas where the oil which
caused the pollution was alleged to have been discharged into the sea. Copies of
the original Russian sea charts, the course recorder and the ship's logbook have
been provided in support of Lhis position.

As regards the data provided by Lloyd's Maritime Information Services showing
that there were no other movements of tankers with Libyan crude oil on board in
June 1996 in the area in question, the reports of Lloyd's Maritime Information
Services cover only laden tankers, and do not give any information on the
movements of unladen tankers which are most likely to cany out tank washing.

110



The shipowner and the West of England Club have also referred to the resulis of the
investligalion of the German police and of the Italian public prosecutor™”, both of which, according
to the owner and the Club, have nol found any valid cvidence to support the accusation against the
Kuzbass.

In their reply to the Court, the German authorilies have made the following points:

The Kuzbass had carried Libyan crude oil. The analysis of samples of the o1l on the
polluted beaches had established that this oil was also Libyan crude oil. The
Kuzbass was the only o1l tanker passing the North Sea en route to Helgoland Bay
during June 1996. There was prima facie evidence that the pollution could only
have been caused by the Kuzbass. The analysis carried out on behalf of the
shipowner and the Club did not rebut this prima facie evidence. The assertion by
the shipowner and the Club that the two oils were not identical was not sustainable,
on the basis of current scientific standards. The Kuzbass had 2 leak between a
sloptank and a cargo tank. [f was no longer maintained that the oil pollution was
caused by a single tank washing, but the poliution was caused by the discharge of
slops. [t must be assumed, therefore, that already on a previous laden voyage pure
cargo had seeped through the leak into the slop fank, and that the slop tank had, in
part, been filled with slops originating from previous washings and that the leakage
created a slop highly enriched with crude oil. The Kuzbass had then discharged this
mixfure on the voyage [rom Cuxhaven to the Mediterranean.

It appears that the Court will appoint an expert to consider the evidence as to the origins of

the oil.

NAKHODKA
(Japan, 2 Januaiy 997)

See pages 83 - 90 above.

OSUNG N°3

(Republic of Korea, 3 April 1997)

See pages 96 - 99 above.

INCIDENT IN THE UNITED KINGDOM

(United Kiugdom, 28 September 1997)

On 28 and 29 September 1997 bunker (ue! oil landed on sandy beaches in Essex on the east
coast of England, United Kingdom. Clean-up operations on shore were carried out by the local

authority. The orgin of the oil is not known.

The local authority submitted a claim for compensation to the 1992 Fund for the cost of the
clean-up operations, provisionally indicated at approximately £10 000.

Py

The port of discharge of the next cargo was in [taly.

1]



In arder for this spill o fall within the scope of application of the 1992 Fund Convention, the
claimant must show thal the oil originated {rom a ship as defined in Article 1.1 of the 1992 Civil
Liability Convention which by reference is included in the 1992 Fund Convention, ic a laden or - in
cerlain circumstances - unladen tanker.

Analyses of the pollutant o1l indicated that it was bunker fuel, but in view of the small
quantity which reached the beaches, it was impossible to establish whether or not it originated from
a tanker. For this reason the 1992 Fund rejected the claim.

The local authority informed the 1992 Fund in August 1999 that it would not puisuc its
claim against the Fund.

SANTA ANNA
(United Kingdom, I Januwary 1998)

Sequence of events

The Panamanian tanker Saanta Anna {17 134 GT) dragged her anchor in heavy weather and
grounded on rocks on the Devon (United Kingdom) coast. The ship was refloated the same day by
an cmergency towing vessel under contract with the United Kingdom Government. As a result of
the grounding, several of the ship's cargo fanks were punctured.

The Sarta Anna was in ballast, but had some 270 tonnes of heavy fuel oil and 10 tonnes ol
dicsel o1l in bunker tanks. No o1l was spilled as a resull of the grounding and the refloating
operation.

The United Kingdom authorities mobilised oil combating equipment and surveillance
aircraft.

Claim for compensation

The United Kingdom Government notified the TOPC Funds of the incident. In iis
notification the Government stated that it appeared that no claim was possible under the 1969 and
1971 Convenlions, since these Convenlions did not cover pre-spill preventive measures. The
Government also stated that it did not seem possible to present claims for compensation against the
shipowner under the 1992 Civil Liabilily Convention, since the ship was registered in Panama,
which was Party to the 1969 Civil Liability Convention but not to the 1992 Civil Liability
Convention.

The United Kingdom Government submitted a claim for £30 000 relating to the cost of
mobilising resources to respond to the possible escape of persistent bunker oil.

It 1s cstimated that the hability limit of the Senta Anna under the 1992 Civil Liability
Convention, 1l applicable, would be approximately 10.2 million SDR (£8,7 mulhon).

Applicability of the 1992 Conventions

This incident gave rise lo three important questions as to the applicability of the 1892 Civil
Liability Convention and the 1992 Fund Convention which were considered by the LExccutive
Committee at its October 1998 session.

112



Applicability of the 1992 Civil Liability Convention

The Executive Committee considered whether the 1992 Civil Liability Convention could be
applied to the Sanfe Anne which was registered in a State Party to the 1969 Civil Liability
Convention but not to the 1992 Civil Liability Convention. [t was noted that since the occurrence
had taken place before 16 May 1998 (the date when the United Kingdom's denunciation of the 1969
Civil Liability Convention look effect), the United Kingdom was under a treaty obligation to respect
the provisions of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention in respect of ships registered in Panama and
that that Convention did not cover pre-spill preventive measures. The Committee took the view,
however, that since the 1969 Civil Liability Convention dealt only with laden tankers, the United
Kingdom could apply the 1992 Civil Liability Convention to an unladen tanker registered n
Panama.

Definition of 'incident’

The question was whether the grounding and subsequent refloating constitute an incident’ as
defined in the 1992 Conventions. The delinition of ‘incident’ in Article 1.8 of the 1992 Civil
Liability Convention reads:

‘Incident' means any occurrence, or series of oceurrences having the same origin,
which causes pollution damage or creates a grave and imminent threat of causing
such damage.

The Committee toolk the view that in the Santa Anna case there had been such a grave and
imminent threat and that therefore the 1992 Conventions did in principle apply to this incident. It
was noted, however, that the usual criteria for admissibility would apply, ie that the measures were
reasonable from an objective technical point of view,

Definition of ‘ship’
The final question was whether the Sania Anna fell within the defimition of 'ship’ laid down
in Article 1.1 of the 1992 Civil Liability Convention.

The shipowner and his P & | insurer have taken the view that the 1992 Ciwil Liability
Convention was not applicable to the mmcident, since the Santa Anna did not fall within the defimition
of ship. They have given an assurance that the claim of the United Kingdom Government will be
sellled. They have stated that they simply wish to establish that the shipowner's liability in respect
of this incident arises under the section of the 1995 Merchant Shipping Acl providing for liability in
respect of bunker spills from vessels to wiich the 1992 Civil Liability Convention does not apply.

As g result of the Committee's consideration of this issue, the Assembly established an
intersessional Working Group to study the interpretation of the definition of 'ship’. The results of the
Working Group's study ate set ouf in Section 9.

At its October 1999 session the Executive Commitice noted that the Umted Kingdom
Government was sitl) pursuing its claim against the shipowner on the basis of strict liabitity and that
the amount claimed fell well below the limitation amount applicable to the vessel. The Committee
considered therelore thal there was no need to decide whether the Sania Anna fell within the
definition of 'ship’. It was noted, however, that the issue would be reviewed at the request of the
Uniied Kingdom delegation if the United Kingdom Government was unable to recover its costs from
the shipowner.

13



MILAD 1
(Bahrain, 5 March 1998)

The incident

On 5 March 1998 the coastal tanker Milad 7 (801 GT) was infercepted by a United States
Coast Guard (USCG) contingent of the Multinational Maritime Interception Forces in international
waters some 25 nautical miles north-east of Bahrain.

The tanker, which was carrying 1 500 tonnes of mixed diesel/crude oil, was [ound by the
USCG 10 have a crack in the hull approximately 20 cm long, allowing sea water to enter a ballast
lank. The USCG considered that the Mifad / was in danger of sinking and that it posed a grave
threat of pollution to the coast of Bahrain. The USCG placed crew on board to try and stabilise the
tanker using pumps to counteract the flooding. The master of the Milud 1 requested permission to
off-load part of the cargo to bring the crack above the water line.

The Marine Emergency Mutual Aid Centre (MEMAC) conlacted a ship repair company
based in Bahrain, which agreed to provide a salvage tug and repair leam to investigate the damage
and undertake temporary emergency repairs.

On 8 March the ship repair company inspecled the Milad 7 and found that the crack had
increased to 45 cm in length and was continuing to propagate, necessitating additional repair
equipment. MEMAC made contact with a representative of the owner of the Milad !, who was
based 1n the Uniled Arab Emirates at the time of the incident. The owner's representalive agreed 1o
the emergency repairs being underiaken and also offered to provide another tanker, the A/-Mtama,
for ightering the Milad /.

On 11 March the USCG reported that the crack in (he hull of the Aifad I had increased to
more than 3 metres, On 12 March, after consultation with (he Bahrain Government and MEMAC,
the USCG decided to tow the Milad 7 to a more central location in the Persian Gulf, some
50 nautical miles to the north-east of Bahrain. The ship repair company was requested to escort the
Milad I and remain on standby during the lightering operation in casc emergency repairs became
necessary.,

On |5 March Lhe carge on board the Milad ! was transferred to the Af-Miamna, and both
vessels were allowed 10 sail. No oil was spilled at any time during the operations, and no emergency
repairs were carried out at sea.

Although MEMAC received a hand written telefax from a representative of the shipowner
agreeing to pay for any repair costs, MEMAC was unable (o recover any costs for the provision of
the salvage vessel and a repair team. MEMAC has not been able to establish whether the Milad 1
was insured for pollution liabilities.

Claims for compensation
In July 1998 the 1992 Fund received a claim (or BD21 168 (£35 000) from MEMAC for the
cost of providing a salvage tug and a repair team to attend the Milad 1.

In February 1999 the Execulive Commutiee instructed the Director to discuss with MEMAC
what course of action might be available to 1t to recover the costs incurred from the regisiered
owner. The various options were reported to the Committee at its April 1999 session. The
Commitiee considered the steps that MEMAC could in principle take 10 trace the owner, with a view
to recovering the costs incurred. The Committee decided that, taking all factors into account,

114



MEMAC had taken all reasonable steps to pursue the legal remedies available to it and that
MEMAC's claim was therelore admissible.

Following that decision by the Executive Committee, the Director approved MEMAC's
claim in full, and paymenl was made m Junc 1999,

Possibilities for the 1992 Fund of taking recourse action against the shipowner
At the Committee's April 1999 session, the Director was instructed to investigate the
possibilities for the 1992 Fund of taking recourse aclion against the shipowner.

The Director received helpfut advice from a number of delegations.

The Milad | had on board at the time of the incident an expired Provisional Palent of
Navigation issued by the International Merchant Marine Registry of Belize (IMMARBE). The
Director contacted IMMARBE and was informed that on leaming that the Milad [ hag been
intercepted by the Multinalional Interception Iorce, it had immediately izken steps to inmhate
punitive acfion in the form of a Resolution by the Deputy Registrar for Belize based in Dubai
{United Arab Emirates) fining the shipowner US$30 000 (£19 000). IMMARBE reported having
had ne contact with the owner or any knowledge of the ship since passing the Resolution,

The Director engaged an investigator lo locate the vessel, commencing his enquiries in
Qatar, which was where the vessel was last sighted. The investigation revealed that the Mitad ! was
laid up in Sharjah (United Arab Emirates) for about one month after the incident, and then sailed in a
damaged condition to Basra (Iraq), the homeport of the ship and crew. The information available
indicated that the vessel was laid up in Iraq due to Jack of funds to undertake the necessary repairs to
make it seaworthy. It was understood that repairs to the ship would cost some US§25 000 (£15 500)
and that its scrap value was about US$65 000 (£40 000}. It had not been possible io contact the
shipowner. In view of the time that had elapsed since the incident, it is possible that the shipowner
had already scrapped the vessel.

In October 1999 the Execulive Commitiee considered the results of the investigations. The
Committee agreed with the Director that it would be very costly and difficult to pursue the
investigation further, as would any recovery action. The Commifttee concluded that the likelthood of
recovering the amount paid by the 1992 Fund in compensation to MEMAC was extremely small and
therefore decided that further efforts fo this end were not justified.

MARY ANNE
{(Philippines, 22 July 1999)

The incident

The Philippines-registercd sea-going, scll-propelled barge Mary Anne (465 GT), en route
[rom Subic Bay to Mamla (Philippines), became swamped during strong winds and heavy seas and
sank in approximately 60 metres of waler off the port of Mariveles at the entrance to Manila Bay. It
was reported that the barge was carrying a cargo of 711 tonnes of intermediate fuel oil as well as
some 2.5 tonnes of gas oi! bunkers. The wreck leaked oil continuously over several days, but by
29 July the leakage was only about | to 5 tonnes per day and much of the surfacing oil dispersed
naturally. Some oil apparently from the Mary Anune sttanded on shorclines in the vicinity of
Mariveles Harbour and on two islands in the enirance to Manila Bay.

The Mary Anne was entered with the Terra Nova Insurance Company Lumited (Terra Nova).

115



Most ships are fraditionally entered in Protection and Indemnity Associations (P & [ Clubs)
which are mutual insurers. Terra Nova is not such an msurer but a conventional insurance company
which covers I* & [ risks al {ixed premiums.

The 1992 Fund's co-operation with P & I Clubs in respect of the handling of incidents is
governed by a Memorandum of Undersianding signed in 1985 by the 1971 Fund and the
International Group of P & I Clubs, which was extended in 1996 (o apply also Lo the 1992 Fund.
Since Terra Nova is not a member of the International Group, the Memorandum does not apply in
this case. The Director proposed that Terra Nova and the 1992 Fund should co-operate in
accordance with the Memorandum, which had been the case in the past in respect of incidents
involving P & T Clubs outside the International Group, but the proposal was not accepted by Terra
Nova. However, it was agreed that the 1992 Fund should receive copies of reports of the expert
from the International Tanker Owners Pollution Federation Ltd {ITOPF) who attended the incident
on behalf of Terra Nova to oversee operations and render advice in respect of clean-up operations.

Clean-up and other preventive measures

The clean-up operations were undertaken under the direction of the Phulippines Coast Guard.
The shipowner appeinted a local salvage company Lo provide oil spill response services. Although
these services included the provision of oil recovery equipment, rough sea conditions precluded its
use and the offshore response was based upon dispersant spraying from tugs. Shoreline clean-up
involved the manual collection ol oil and oily debris by local labour recruited by the municipalities.

Terra Nova contracled an intemnational salvage company, to work in collaboration with a
iocal salvor, to locate the wreck and plug any leaks prior to removing the oil remaining on board.
The operations were initially hampered by bad weather, but diving surveys of the wreck and the
sealing of vents and other openings were compleled by the end of August. Diving mspections
showed that there was no remaining oil in any of the cargo tanks, except for small quantities of
clingage. The inspections also showed that the bunker tanks werc free of oul.

Claims for compensation
As at 31 December 1999 Terra Nova had incwrred expenditure of approximately
USE) million (£620 000) in respect of the oil removal contract and the clean-up aperations.

It has been indicated thal some 4 000 fishcrmen operate oul of the Mariveles district. It is
not known whelther the incident will give rise to c¢laims for losses in the tishery sector.

The limitation amount applicable (o the Mary Anne is 3 million SDR (£2.5 nullion). I 1s
unlikely that the total amount of the established elaims will exceed the amount of compensation
available under the 1992 Civil Liability Convention. However, Terra Nova has informed the 1992
Fund thal it is investigating a number of apparent anomalics surrounding the incident which, if
substantiated, could, in Terra Nova's view, put the shipowner in breach of the insurance policy 1n
respect of the vessel. Although it is understood that the investigations have not yet been completed,
Terra Nova has informed the 1992 Fund of its intention to direct further claims arising from the
incident to the shipowner, and that 1t may request the shipowner and/or the 1992 Fund to reimburse
Terra Nova the amounts it has paid to claimants, It is not known whether the shipowner is
financially capable of meeting his obligations under the 1992 Civil Liability Convention.

116



Mary Anne - oil shck al sea
{photograph: TTOPF)

DOLLY
(Caribbean, 5 Nuveniber 1999)

The Dolly (289 GT), registered in Dominica, was carrying some 200 tonnes of bitumen
when if sank at 25 metres depth in a port in Martinique. As at 31 December 1999 no cargo had
escaped.

There 1s a natural park, a coral reef and mariculture near the grounding site, and artisanal
ishing is camried out in the arca, There are fears that fishing and mariculture would be affected 1f
bitumen were to escape.

The Doily was originally a general cargo vessel, but special tanks for carrying bitumen had
been fitted, together with a cargo heating system. The ship probably did not have any liabihty
insurance. The cargo tonnage of the ship is not known. The owner is a company in St Lucia.

The shipowner had been ordered by the authorities to remove the wreck by 7 December
1999. The owner did not comply with the order, and he had probably ne financial resourees to do so.
The French authorities are considering what measures should be taken.

The Director informed the French Government that the 1992 Fund reserved its position as to
whether the Dofly fell within the definition of 'ship' laid down in the 1992 Civil Liability Convention
and the 1992 Fund Convention and whether therefore the 1992 Fund Convention applied to the
incident.

Ny



ERIKA
(France, 12 December 1999)

The incident

On 12 December 1999 the Maltese tanker Erika (19 666 GT) broke in two in the Bay of
Biscay, some 60 nautical miles off the coast of Brittany (France). All members of the crew were
rescued by the French marine rescue services.

The tanker was carrying a cargo of 30 000 tonnes of heavy fuel oil of which some
14 000 tonnes was spilled at the time of the incident. The bow section floated vertically for several
hours before sinking during the night of 12 December in about 100 metres of water. A French
salvage company succeeded in attaching a line from a tug to the stern section and attempted 1o fow it
further off shore. However, during the moming ol 13 December the stern section sank o a depth of
130 metres about 10 nautical miles from the bow section, Tt is estimated thal about 10 000 toancs of
carge remains in the bow section and a further 6 000 tonnes in the stem seciton. The French navy
has begun an underwater survey of the two parts of the wreck. The 1992 Fund will follow the
investigations through its technical experts.

The Erika was entered in the Steamship Mutual Underwriting Association (Bermuda) Ltd
{Steamship Mutual).

Clean-up operations

The French Naval Command in Brest, Brittany, took charge of the response operations at sea
in accordance with the National Contingency Plan, ‘Plan Polmar'. A number of vessels were
mobilised {or offshore oil recovery. The Governments of Germany, the Netherlands, Spain and the
United Kingdom also provided oil recovery vessels to assist in the response. The Steamship Mutual
chartered an asphalt carrier to receive recovered oil. Although the oil recovery operations were
hampered by the severe weather conditions and the very high viscosity of the oil, it was reporled that
some | 100 tonnes of oil was collected at sea by 31 December {999.

On 25 December 1999 heavy oiling of shorelines was caused in certain areas. Widespread
but intermiftent oiling subsequently occurred over some 400 kilometres of shoreline. The Préfets of
the five alfected Départements took charge of shoreline clean-up with assistance from the coastal
local authorities, the Civil Defence Corps, local fire bngades and the Army. Eight operational
centres were established. A (otal of some 5 000 people were engaged in shoreline clean-up. The
clean-up which involved mainly manual/mechanical collection of the oil will continue for some time
in 2000.

The 1992 Fund has monitored the clean-up operations through experts from the Infernational
Tanker Owners Pollulion Federation Lid {ITOPF), who arrived on site on 12 December 1999,
assisted by a number of local surveyors.

Two adminisirative courts appointed experts to carry out investigations into the condition of
the beaches before the incident and the type and extent of the pollution caused. The 1992 Fund is
following these investigations through its technical experts.

118



B L e
o B ——y

Erika — beach clean-up
(photograph: Agence Maritime Vigneron)

Impact of the spill

Over 30 000 oiled birds (mainly guillemots) had been collected by 31 December 1999, the
majority of which were dead. Altempts were made to clean the remaining collected birds, half at
various centres in France and the rest in Belgium, the Netherlands and the Uniled Kingdom.

Oil entered a number of coastal marinas contaminating many pleasure boats and moorings as
well as an area that supports an important oyster and mussel fishery. Large quantities of shellfish
were harvested for the Christmas market before the oil reached the coast. The affected coastline
supports an important tourist industry during the summer months,

Claims for compensation

Asat 31 December 1999 it was not possible to estimate the total amount of the claims that
will arise {from this incident. However, the clean-up operations and any operations to remove oil
from the wreck or Lo prevent further oil from escaping from the wreck will result in substantial
claims. [t is expecied that there will be significant claims from the fishery, mariculture and tourism
industries.

The Steamship Mutual and the 1992 Fund decided to establish a Claims Bandling Office in
the affected area but by 31 December 1999 had not determined the location of the ofTice.

119



Investigation into the cause of the incident
A criminal investigation into the cause of the incident is being carried out at the Tribunal de
Grande Instance in Paris.

At the request of a number of parties, the Tribunal de Commerce in Dunkirk appointed
experts lo investigate the cause of the incident (‘experiise judiciaire’). The Tribunal de Grande
Instanice in Sables d'Olonne has also appointed cxperts (o investigate the cause of the incident and to
assess the extent of the damage caused. Attempts have been made to convince all parties lo agree
that only one investigation should be made into the cause of the incident, ie that in Dunkirk. but the
parly having made the request to the Court in Sables d'Olonne has not accepled this solution.

The 1992 Fund is following the investigations through its French lawyers and technical
experts.

Shipowner's limitation amount
The limitation amount applicable to the Erika under the 1992 Civil Liabitity Convenlion is
approximately 9.2 million SDR (£7.8 million).

120



11 LOOKING AHEAD

The past 12 months have again seen a considerable growth in 1992 Fund membership.
During 1999, 11 more States have ratified the 1992 Tund Convention, bringing the number of
Member States to 30 by the end of 2000. It is interesting to note that sorme of the 1992 Fund
Member States were not previously Members of the 1971 Fund. By the end of 2000, the number of
1992 Fund Member States will be greater than the number of 1971 Fund Member States.

With its decreasing membership, the 1971 Fund has cntered a new phase. The 1971 Fund
Convention will continue to be in force until the number of Member Siates is reduced to two. Itis
hoped that Governments of 1971 Fund Member States will, as a matter of great urgency, accede 1o
the 1992 Protocois and denounce the 1971 Fund Convention. Before the 1971 Fund can be wound
up, however, it will have to meet its obligations in respect of all incidents which occurred before the
Convention ccased 1o be in force.

The Secretariat will pursue ifs efToris to bring the pollution cases which the Funds are now
handling to satisfactory conclusicns as soon as possible. In particular, the Secretariat will endeavour
to build on the considerable progress made during 1999 lowards the selilement of claims with regard
to a number of incidents involving the 1971 Fund.

An essential task for the joint Seeretariat of the 1971 and 1992 Funds is to consolidate and
develop the international compensation system. The Secretariat will endeavour to work to this end,
in the inferests vf both Organisations and their respective Member States and ol victims of o1l
pollution.

As aresult of the review of the Secretariat's working methods carried out in 1998, the joinl
Secretariat has been given a new structure and increased resources. The Secretanat is thercloreina
better position to provide services to Member States and victims of oil pollution incidents. The
Director hopes that the Secretariai will soon be able to relocate to new offices which will contribute
to further increased efficiency.

121



ANNEX I

Structure of the TOPC Funds

1971 FUND GOVERNING BODIES
ASSEMBLY
Composed of all Member States
Acting Chairman; Ms K Jedral (Poland)
Vice-Chaiman: Mrs [ Barinova {Russian Federation)
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

60th and 613t sessions

Chairman: Mr A H E Popp QC {Canada)

Vice-Chainman: Mr M Janssen (Belgium)
Algeria Fiji Nigeria
Belgium India Poland
Canada Tealy Russian [Federation
Colombia Malaysia United Arab Emirates
Céte d'lvoire New Zealand Venezuela

62nd session

Chairman: Dr M Barada (Ttaly)

Vice-Chairman: Capiain E A Cely-Nufiez (Cotombia)
Colombia Italy Poland
Cole d'lvoire Malaysia Russian Federation
Fiji Nigeria United Arab Emirales
India

122



1992 FUND GOVERNING BODIES
ASSEMBLY
Composed of all Member States
41l session
Chatrman; Mr C Coppolani (France)
Vice-Chairmen: Professor H Tanikawa (Japan)
Captain A Saul Bandala (Mexico)

Elected to hold office from the end of the 4th session

Chairman: Mr W Qosterveen (Netherlands)

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

2nd - 5th sessions

Chairman: Professor L S Chai (Republic of Korea)

Vice-Chairman: Mr J Wren (United Kingdom)
Cyprus Japan Philippines
Denmark Liberia Republic of Korea
Finland Mexico Spain
Greece Netherlands Tunisia
Ireland Norway United Kingdom

JOINT SECRETARIAT
Officers

Mr M Jacobsson Director
Mr S Osanai Legal Counsel
Mr J Nichols Head, Claims Department
vir R Pillai Head, Finance & Administration Department
Miss § Gregory Claims Officer
Mr J Maura Claims Cfficer
Ms H Warson Head, External Relations & Conference Department
Mrs P Binkhorst-van Romunde Finance Officer

AUDITORS OF THE 1971 FUND AND THE 1992 FUND

Comptroller and Audilor General
United Kingdom

123



ANNEX 11

Note on 1971 and 1992 Funds' Published Financial Statements

The financial statements reproduced m Annexes V 10 X1, and XV to XVIII are an exiract
of information contained in the audited financial stalements of the International Oil Pollution
Compensation Funds 1971 and 1992 for the year ended 31 December 1998, approved by the
Executive Committee of the 1971 Fund at its 62nd session acling on behalt of the 1971 Fund
Assembly and by the Assembly of the 1992 Fund at its 4th session.

EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S STATEMENT

The extracts of the financial statements scl oul in Annexes V 1o X1IT and XV 1o XVTIT are
consistent with the audited financial siatements of the International Oil Pollution Compensation
Funds 1971 and 1992 for the year ended 31 December 1998.

R Maggs

Dircctor

for the Comptroller and Auditor General
National Audit Office, United Kingdom
31 January 2000

124



ANNEX II1

REPORT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR
ON THE AUDIT OF THE ACCOUNTS OF
THE INTERNATIONAL OIL POLLUTION COMPENSATION FUNDS 1971 AND 1992
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD
I JANUARY TO 31 DECEMBER 1998

PART ONE - INTRODUCTION
Scope of the andit

I 1 have audited the financial statements of the International O1l Pollution Compensation Fund
1971 (the 1971 Fund') and (he International Oil Pollution Compensation Fund 1992 ('the 1992
[Fund") for the financial perniod 1 January to 31 December 1998, My examination was carried oul
with due regard to the provisions of the 1971 Fund Convention and the 1992 Protocol Lo the 1971
Fund Convention, and to Regulation 13 of the Funds' respective Financial Regulations. My audit has
been conducted in conformity with the Common Auditing Standards of the Panel of External
Auditors of the United Nations, the Specialized Agencies and the International Atomic Energy
Agency. These standards require me to plan and carry out the audit so as to obtain reasonable
assurance that the financial slatements are free of material misstatement. The Funds' joim
Secretariat, comprising of the Director and his appointed stafl, were responsible for preparing the
financial statements, and 1 am responsible for expressing an opinion on them, based on evidence
obtained in my audit.

2 In addition to my audit of the Funds' accounts, [ have carried out reviews under the Funds'
Financial Regulation 13.3 whereby I may make observations with respect to the administration and
management of the Funds. In the circumstances of the eventual winding up of the 1971 Fund, and in
the light of the continued interests of past members of this Fund who are now members of the 1992
Fund, T have issued 2 joint report that covers my observalions on both Funds,

Structure of this Report

3 Following this introduction, my report is set out as follows:

Parl 2 - Follow up on my previous vear's Recommendations and Observations on the 1971 Fund

4 This seclion (paragraphs 10 to 27) sets out my comments on action taken by the Secretariat
in response 1o my 1997 audit recommendations and observations on the 1971 Fund.

Part 3 - Audit Findines

5 This section details my findings in 1998 relating to:

1998 Claims expenditure (paragraphs 28 o 34);

. Winding up of the 1971 Fund (paragraphs 35 10 55); and

Other financial matters (paragraphs 56 to 61).

125



Audit Objectives

6 The main purpose of the audil was to enable me to form an opinion as to whether the income
and expenditure recorded in 1998 had been received and incurred for the purposes approved by the
1971 and 1992 Fund Assemblies; whether incore and expenditure were properly classified and
recorded in accordance with the Funds' Financial Regulations; and whether the financial statements
presented fairly the Funds’ financial positions as at 31 December 1998.

Audit Approach

7 My examination was based on a test audit, in which all areas of the financial stafements were
subject fo direct substantive testing of the transactions and balances recorded. Finally an
examination was carried out to ensure that the financial statemenis accurately reflected the 1971 and
1992 T'unds' accounting records and were fairly presented.

8 My audit examination included a general review and such tests of the accounting records
and other supporting evidence as I considered necessary in the circumstances. These audit
orocedures are designed primarily for the purpose of forming an opinion on the Funds' financial
statements. Consequenily, my work did not involve a detailed review of all aspects of the 1971 and
1992 Funds' budgetary and {inancial infoirmation systems, and the results should not be regardedasa
comprehensive statement on them.

Overall Results

9 Notwithstanding the observations in this report, my examination revealed no weaknesses or
errors which | considered material to the accuracy, completeness and validity of the Funds'
respective financial stalements as a whole. Accordingly, I have placed unqualified opinions on the
1971 and 1992 Funds' financial statements for 1998.

PART TWO - ACTION TAKEN BY THE SECRETARIAT IN RESPONSE
TO MY PREVIOUS YEAR'S AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS IN MY
REPORT ON THE 1971 FUND

Introduction

10 For the 1997 financial year | reported on the findings arising from my review of claims and
related expenditure. In particular, those issues atising from my staff's visits to the Milford Haven
claims handling office for the Sea Empress incident and the Kobe claims handling office for the
Nakhodka incident. 1 also commented on a number of other financial matters, including progress
towards resolving the potential contingent liability rclating to the Haven incident. Ihave followed
up the main findings and recommendations made n last year's report in order to determine what
action has been taken by the Secretariat in response.

Claims and Related Expenditure

i1 The main issues underlying a number of my recommendations in this area werc the need to
ensure consistency in the treatment of claims and to support the transfer of best practice in claims
handling between existing and future incidents. With this in mind, my recommendations sought to
strengthen the guidance given to local claims handling offices and to enhance their overall
management by the Secretariat.

12 On the need to strengthen the existing guidance provided to claims offices, [ am pleased to
note that an informal Working Group has been established on this matter. This has been set up



between the Secretariat and members of the pollution sub-committee of the [nternational Group of
P & [ Clubs and of the International Tanker Owners Pollution Federation in order to develop more
formal guidelines, pessibly in the form of a Claims Handling Office Manual.

13 I recommend that the Funds should review iIs criferia and procedures for making provisional
payments, as well as incorporating guidance on this area in the proposed manual. In response, the
Direclor has commented that he sees a great advantage if the process for making provisional
payments could be simplified, so as to speed up these payments. However, he 15 concerned over the
possibility that provisional payments might exceed the amount due for final payment and, for this
reason, emphasises the need 1o obtain a fairly extensive report on assessments before provisional
paymenis can be made. He also beheves that the key element to complete the provisional
assessment of clean-up claims speedily is to have sufficient surveyors and cxperts on site during
clean-up operations. On the question of whether guidelines on provisional paynients should be
incorporated into the proposed manual, the Dircctor has told me that the Working Group will
consider this.

14 On the recommendation [ made for improvement in the filing and documentation of claims
expenditure at both the local claims offices and the Funds' headquarters, the Director has informed
me that the requested improvements have been largely actioned.

15 The Director has lold me that consideration will be given in the future to implementing my
recommendation that the Fund should establish guidelines covering the structure and gencral content
of assessment reports. However, with regard (o my suggestion that these guidelines should also be
incorporated in the propeosed c¢laims handling office mmanual, he feels that this may not be appropriaie
since claims handling staff are nol the only persons engaged in the assessment of claims and would,
therefore, prefer these guidelines to be separately documented.

16 With regard o the Nealhodka incident, 1 recommended that therc was a need to resolve
speedily the key issues of principle relating 1o (he cost of the clean-up operations so that claim
payments could be made without further delay. 1 also made more general recommendations
concernimg the need for early determination and resolution of key matters of principle in future
claims. The Director has informed me that most of the outstanding issues of principle in relation to
the clean-up operation of the Nukliodka imcident have now been resolved. He also acknowledges
that there would be an advantage if key principles could be identified at the initial stage of
assessment. Although he will examine whether, for future major incidents, such maliers could be
identified and put before the Executive Commitiee at an earlier stage, the 1971 Fund's experience
showed that this was not always possible in practice. For example, in many cases these issues of
principle are not identified until afler the related claim has been examined in some depth, and the
timetable for Jaying down principles is largely dictated by the rate at which claims are generated and
the frequency of Executive Commitiee sessions.

17 Concermning the management of local claims handling offices, [ recommended that the
Secretariat should be more fully involved in their administrative arrangements. In particular, by
(aking a lead in the cstablishment of the office, including the recruitment of staff employed; by
providing day to day advice on management issues; and through actively reviewing operations. In
response, the Director has informed me that il 1s an important task of the recently established post of
Head of the Claims Depariment to strenglhen the Secretariat's management of local claims offices
and that the Secrelariat have taken a more active role in their management, including regular visils
by Secretariat staff. However, the Director wishes to give further thought to the extent of the Funds'
managerial involvement, given that such offices are currently operated jointly with the P & 1 Club
involved with the related incident.

18 [n respect to my specific recommendaltion that the Fund should carry out a review of the
heavy workload of the Kobe ¢laims office, the Director has told me that the assessment completion

127



timetable and staffing levels are kept under regular review. Since my slafT's visit to the office in
August 1998, two additional surveyors and two more support sta{l were employed in October 1998
and a further surveyor, two more support staff and an accountant were recruited in January 1999.

19 With regard 10 my review of claims rclated expenditure, I made a number of
recommendations concerning the use of experts by the Fund, including {urther detailing their terms
of engagement, the level of information provided in support of their charges and the establishment of
an expert and fees database.

20 [ am pleased to note that the Dircetor has initiated a database, which is expecled {0 assist the
Secretariat in its [ulure selection of experts. The Director has also informed me that steps are being
taken to agree contractual terms with experls and lawyers who are engaged on a more regular basis.
Although the Director believes that, given the himiled number of experts available with the
appropriate experience and the immediacy with which their assistance is required, it may not always
be possible to enter into detailed coniractual negotiations with all experts and lawyers beflore they
are appointed. [However, they are now required 1o give a more detailed breakdown of the work
calried out when submitting their invoices.

21 Despite lhe rclalively short time since 1 made my report on the Fund's 1997 accounts, 1
welcome fhe very positive steps that the Secretarial has already taken lo implement my
recommendations on ¢laims and related expendilure. My staff will continue (o monitor this area of
the Secretariat's work, including the oulcome of the Working Group.

Other Financial Maticrs

Contingenl Liabilities - Haven Incident

22 The 1971 Fund's contingent liabilities are disclosed in Schedule 116 to the [(inancial
statements and relate mostly to compensation claims for oil pollution damage. Under the 1971 Fund
Convention, thase liabilities which mature, will be met by contributions assessed by the 1971 T'und
Assembly.

23 As disclosed in Schedule 11T to the financial stalements, the 1971 Fund has assessed
contingent Liabilities of £306 909 000 as at 31 December 1998, compared with £390 555 000 in
1997. Of the total for 1998, £29 737 000 relates to the Haven incident, and represents payments in
respect of the Haven incident, to the Italian State, the French Staic and the principality of Monaco of
the balance of the maximum amounl available under the 1971 Convention of 60 million Special
Drawing Rights (SDR).

24 In my previous audits of the 1971 Fund, [ have qualified my audit opinion on the FFund's
financial statements as a result of the uncertainty surrounding the outcome of the court proceedings
relating to the claims in respect ol the Haven incident, which occurred in April 1991,

25 In (he court proceedings a dispute arose as to (he total amount available for compensation
under the two applicable treaties - the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund
Convention. Although the Italian Courts in Genoa were initially ¢alled upon te rule on the 1971
Fund's hiability under the 1971 Fund Convention, in July 1998, the [talian Parhament adopted an Act
authorising the Italian Government to conclude an agreement on a global scitlement wiih the Fund,
the ship owner and his insurer. The agreemaent required the parties to withdraw their legal actions in
the Italian Courls and fixed the maximum amount available under the Conventions at 60 million
SDR. This agreement, which was signed by all parties concerned in Rome on 4 March 1999,
removed the uncertainty surrounding these proceedings and the need for me to continue to qualify
my audil opinion in respect of the contingent liability for the Haven incident.

128



Recovery of VAT

26 As I noted in my previous report on the 1971 Fund's financial statements, a number of
invoices received from Italian law firms, daling back to 1991, have been paid inclusive of Italian
value added tax. The [talian authorities have agreed 1n principle that some £321 626 of value added
tax should be repaid to the 1971 Fund. Although the financial statements do not record the amounts
due for repayment, and to date no money has been repaid, the 1971 Fund still expects to receive a
full refund.

Coniributors in Liquidation

27 In my report on the 1971 Fund, ] observed that £9 945 was due from a Dutch contributor that
had gone into liquidatien. The Director has informed me that there will be no payment made to the
1971 Fund from this contributor.

PART THREE - AUDIT FINDINGS
1998 Claims Expenditure
Introduction

28 In my previous year's audit of the 1971 IFund, [ undertook an enhanced examination of the
payment of claims and related expenditure. The objective of this ¢xamination was 10 test whether
the Fund's claims handling procedures ensured that claims were tredted equally and in accordance
with the Fund's regulations and established procedures, and that ¢laims and related expenditure are
incurred in a cost-effective manner.

29 In Part two of my report, i have indicated the progress that the Secretariat have made to date
in respect of the recommendations that I made following my review of 1997 expenditure. in their
review of claims expenditure incurred in 1998, my staff took due account of the limited time thai the
Secretariat have had to consider and implement my earlier reccommendations.

Background

30 Although the 1992 fFund continued to have no claims expenditure, the total of such
expenditure for the 1971 Fund was £30 838 205 in 1998. The majority of this expenditure, some
79 percent, related to four major incidents, as detatled in the Table below.

Table - 1971 Fund claims expenditure (1 January to 31 December 1998)

Total Claims  Percentage

Expenditure (of total)
£

Yuil N°L (21/9/95) 7041971 23%
Nakhodka (2/1/97) 6 96) 849 23%
Osung N°3 (3//4/97) 5656 528 18%
Sea Prince (23/7/95) 4 651 325 15%
Other incidents 6526 532 21%
TOTAL 30 838 205 100%

129



Aundit Approach

31 My sia(f selected and examined a sample of claims made in 1998; covering all incidents (or
which payments had been made in the year. They revicwed the associated files and related
documents held at the Funds' headquarters in London and interviewed key Secretariat staff,
including the Legal Counsel and the Head of the Claims Department. They also undertook an
overall examination of the expenditure that has been incurred on the four major incidents, as detailed
in the Table.

32 Further to the observations that arese from my 1997 review, [ have detailed below some
addilional comments arising from my 1998 examination concerning supporting documentation and
reconciliation of claims payments.

Supporting Dacumentation

33 [n their review of the documentation supporting claims payments in respect of the four
major incidents, my staff observed that, for the majority of claims paid out in 1998, the original
claims documentation is not held by the Sceretariat in London. I undersiand that, in accordance with
established practice, this documentation 1s retained on location because the original claims
documents in many cases arc presented in languages which cannot be read by the Seeretariat and
claims officers do not need to regularly refer to them but make their review on the basis of the
assessments made by the experts and surveyors who in turn have examined the original documents.
The enginal documentation is thereforc normally held at the local claims office (where one has been
established) or at the offices of the local experts involved in processing the claims. However, the
major part ol the original documentation relating to the operation to remove the oil from the Yuil ¥°1
and Osung N°3, which had been prepared in English, is held by the Sceretariat and these operations
gave rise to the major part of the claims paid in 1998 [or these incidents.

34 On the basis of: their fest examination of the available original claims documentation and
exper!s' assessmenis held by the Secretariat; their review of procedures lollowed by the Secretariat;
and theiv observation of local claims processing during their 1998 visil to the Nakhodka meident
local claims handling office, my staff arc sansfied that claims expenditure properly reflects the
original supporting documentation. Nevertheless, lor future audits, my sta(f have agreed with the
Secretariat that an carly decision should be taken on whether an audit visit is required to the local
claims handling oflice, or local expert, to examine the original supporting documentation and o
discuss the procedures being followed locally in the processing of the decumentation.

Winding up of the 1971 Fund
Introduction

35 The Secretarial have expressed their concern to me aboul the Jegal and logistical difficulties
relating to the continued operation of the 1971 Fund. and have asked for my advice on what further
measures could be taken to facilitale the winding up of the Fund. Accordingly, [ have undertaken a
review of the consequences for the Fund of its reducing membership, in particular, on the financial
management and stewardship ol its net assets.

Backeround

36 Foliowing the eslablishment of the 1992 FFund, the membership of the 1971 Fund has fallen

from 75 State Parties as at 31 December 1997 to 52 as at 31 December 1998; with a [urther eight
Members due to leave the Fund during 1999, and at least four Member States will leave during 2000.

130



37 As a result of this reduction in membership there has been a fall in the total reported oil
quantities received in Member States, upon which contributions to the Fund are based, from
L 213 million tonmnes for 1997 to 317 million tonnes for 1998. Furthermore, the Secretariat predict

that this figurc is hikely (o fall fo 80 million tonnes for 2000 and may tall to as little as 35 million
tonnes for 2001.

38 The Scerelariat have pointed out to Member States that a consequence of this reduction in
the coniribution base is the considerably increased financial burden which might fall on the
contributors in those States which remain Members of the 1971 Fund. In this regard, it should be
emphasised that, unlike many other international bodies, the 1971 and 1992 Funds are neither funded
nor guaranteed by their Member States. Instead, funding 1s from levies on those entitics {state and
privately owned enterprises) receiving oil after sea transport in the territories of the Member States.

Going Concern

39 The 1971 Fund Convention requires oil receivers in former Member States to continue
contributing to Major Claims Funds' (established for cach incident where the total amount payable
exceeds one million Special Drawing Rights - approximately £850 000) expenditure arising from
incidents that occurred at the lime of their membership. Flowever, as the contribution base of the
1971 Fund diminishes there becomes an increased risk that the remaining contributors will be unable
to fund potential claims arising from future incidents. To the extent that this sifuation could
undermine the Fund's ability to pay compensation against valid claims as they fall due, [ have
examined whether the going concern assumption remains appropriate for the Fund's accounts.

40 The going concern concept is the assumplion made when valuing the assets and liabilities of
an accounting entily that the entity will continue to carry on its aclivities for the foreseeable future.

41 The nternational Standard on Auditing relating 1o going concem provides guidance on the
auditor's responsibilitics in the audit of financial statements regarding the appropriateness of the
going concern assumption as a basis for the preparation of (hose statements. On this, the standard
states that the entity's continuance as a going concern for the foreseeable future, generally a period
not to exceed one year after the period end, is assumed in the preparation of financial statements in
the absence of information to the contrary.

42 In considering whether the 1971 Fund will continue to meet its financial obligation up 1o
31 December 1999, I have taken into account the fact that:

. claims for past incidents continue to be adequately funded; and

. although reducing membership during 1999 will cause the contributing o1l base to fall, it
will still remain at some 77 percent of the level it was as at 31 December 1998.

43 On this basis 1 consider the 1971 Fund will remain a going concern for the period to
31 December 1999, and 1 have therefore not seen it necessary 1o qualify my opinion on the 1971
Fund's linancial statements with regard to this matter. Nevertheless, there remain some significant
financial management issues that I would like to bring to the attention ol the Member States of the
lwo Funds at this stage of the winding up of the 1971 Fund, which are delailed below.

Resources Management

44 I note that the Sceretariat have always sought to ensurc that sufficient resources are available
for the payment of claims as they fall duc. Resourcing of the Fund ultimately relies on the income
from the annual contributions levied by the Assembly. However, on a day to day basis, individual
claims payments may be fitnded through internal loans between the Major Claims Funds and through

131



the availability of the Fund's working capital. The governing bodies of the Funds have chosen noi o
resort to external borrowing.

45 As the contributing base further diminishes beyond 31 December 1999, any further major
incidents may have consequences for the 1971 Fund's continuing ability to successfully raise
sufficient overall resources from contributions. Member States' contributors are lable to fund
compensation claims arising from those incidents which occur while they remain members.
Accordingly, future incidents will be funded by a smaller and differing composition of contributors
from past incidents. Amounts already held, or to be advanced, against past incidents should be
recognised and protected as belonging to those contributors and not used for funding across all
incidents.

46 In these circumslances, it may become necessary for the Secretariat to consider such action
that would “ring-fence" or specifically allocate funds to major incidents which are funded by the
same group of centribufors. For example, (his would mean the need to:

» restrict inter-fund borrowing between Major Claims Funds to those incidents where the
same confributors are involved; and

. allocate the extensive cash holding of the 1971 Fund to named bank accounts, which are
designated to funding only claims for specific incidents where the same contributors are
responsible for the payment of these claims.

47 I recognise the Secretarial's concern that such measures would cause considerable practicul
and operational difficulties for the Fund. For example, that the current pooling of all of the 1971
Fund's exisling investments allows for a better rate of retumn, and thal separate investments for cach
Major Claims Fund and for the General Fund would be difficult ta carry out since if 1s necessary that
each Fund is liquid o pay claims at very short notice. However, the proposed measures are designed
to preserve the internal financial integrity of the Fund in a winding up situation and are issues that a
Liquidator, if appointed (see paragraph 55), would also need to resolve. Accordingly, [ recommend
that the Secretariat give early consideration 10 how best to overcome these difficulties should 1t
become necessary to take such action,

Working Capital

48 The working capital of the 1971 Tund is part of the General Fund balance of £8.6 million
carried forward to 1999 (Statement [X), which represents the Fund's tofal net assets, and is a source
of internal funding for claims payments, as indicated in paragraph 44 above. In the calculation of
contributions needed for 1998, the Secretariat sct aside from the available General Fund balance a
working capital fixed previously at £5 million by the Assembly.

49 However, identifying the extent of the 1971 Fund's actual realisable net assets and therefore
its rcadily available resources, as represented by the General Fund balance, is complicated by the
nature of the 1971 Fund's established accounting practices and procedures. For example, not all
potential assets are included in the financial statements. In particular, it is not possible for the Fund
to record arnounts due from contributors until it has received {rom Member States concerned oll
reports on the quantities of contributing oil received in the year in question nor is it possible for the
Fund to quantify the potential recovery of claims payments from third parties. On the other hand,
assets included in financial stalements may not be immediately and fully realisable. For example,
the Fund makes no provigsion against the possible non-payment of outstanding contributions.

50 In a winding up situation, the General Fund balance carried forward may have io be

recalculated to take into account these considerations, for example, a possible reduction to reflect the
risk of non-collection of outstanding contributions. This could result in a revised balance that was

132



insufficient to cover the level of the Fund's working capital fixed by the Assembly. As (he size of
the available working capital is included in the calculation of the level of future contributions, I
recommend that the Secretanat closely monitor these potential adjustments to the General Fund
balance.

51 Resolution 11 of the 1971 Assembly meeting in April 1997, re-affirmed the principle laid
down in Arlicle 44(2) of the 197] Convention by stating that persons in former State Parties who
have contributed to the 1971 Fund shall be entitled to participate in an equitable manner in the
distribution of the assets which remain when the winding up of the 1971 Fund has been completed.
In this regard I would notc that previous changes to the size of the working capita! of the Fund have
been made a part of the annual calculation of the amount of contributions due for Lthe next (inancial
year.

52 Where the Assembly have in the past decided a reduction in the working capital, no attempt
was made to apporiion this back over past confributions. The Assembly have previously decided not
to do so as it would be logistically burdensome to make the necessary calculations and due fo the
possibility that past contributors may no longer exist. It is also recognised that contributions to the
General Fung have been made over the years without any separation of the amounts used for
payments of claims in respect of a great number of incidents and for administrative expenses.
However, in a winding up situation, a more equitable method of further reducing and ultimately
distributing all of the working capital would need to be found. Accordingly, ! recommend that the
Secretanat seek the Assembly's early decision on what practical methods are available for this
purpose. This would also be a matter for consideration by the Liquidator, if appointed (sece
paragraph 53).

Liguidation of the 1971 Fund

53 Although the 197! Fund Convention specifies that it shall cease to be in force when it has
less than three State Parties, the Secretariat are already aware of the difficulties of maintaining the
Fund as a going concern well before hat stage is reached. Even when this stage s reached,
consideration will have to be given to the management of any remaining assets held by any residue
body and their eventual distribution. The final winding-up of such a residue body may itself be
delayed so long as there remain unsettled claims, including unresolved litigation, relating to past
incidents involving the 1971 Fund.

54 I am also aware of the difficulties being expenenced in the governing of the 1971 Fund asa
result of its reducing membership. In particular, the likely failure to obtain a quorum for the
meetings of its existing governing bodies, the Assembly and Executive Committee, has already
resulted in the establishment of a newly created body, the Administrative Council. The
Administrative Council has no quorum requirements and is made up of the remaining and former
1971 Fund Members, although former members have a right to vote only in respect of issues relating
to incidents which occurred while they were Members.

55 The Secretariat have been very active in encouraging 1971 Fund members to denounce the
1971 Convenlion and accede to the 1992 Protocols. However, in the circumstances outhined above,
and in the light of the issues that I have raised concerning the resourcing of the Fund, | strongly
recommend that the Assembly, the Executive Committee or the Administrative Council - as the
case may be - consider the need ultimately to appoint a Liquidator to take over the administration of
the 1971 Fund, including its and any resulting bodies' eventual liquidation. In particular, thought
should now be given fo the Liquidator's role, mandate and relationship with the Director. [
understand that the Director is already seeking expert legal advice on whether, in the eventuality of
the 1971 Fund becoming non-tenable, it could legally cease operations before its membership falls
below three, as required by the Convention. Further clarification on this should aid the Member
States in deciding on a Liquidator's appointment and his terms of reference.

133



Other Financial Matters
Year 2000 Compliance

56 The Secretariat utilise a variety of computer systems and software in its administration of
the 1971 and 1992 Funds. They have been aware for some lime that their current computer systems
may not be able to cope with the year 2000 date change.

57 The Secretarial have acknowledged responsibility for properly assessing the business and
financial statement impacts that may potentially arise from systems failures to cope with the year
2000 date change within the Funds. They therefore commissioned a report in May 1999 by an IT
speciahist on the current condition and [uture strategy for their systems.

58 The IT specialist recommended that the Secretariat: appoint a member of their management
team to oversee the year 2000 project; examine their computer hardware to ensure that the infemal
clocks would deal with the date roll-over correctly; and examine their sollware capabilities, sceking
assurances [rom the manufacturers as necessary, The Secretariat have assured me (hal they would
inplement the recommendations in respect of the year 2000 date change by October 1999.

Contro! of Supplics and Equipment

59 Asrecorded in Note 8b to the 1992 Fund's financial statements, the 1971 Fund's supplies and
equipment were transferred Lo the 1992 Fund. Tn accordance with the 1992 Fund's stated accounting
policies, purchases of equipment, furniture, office machines, supplies and library books are not
included in the 1992 Fund's balance sheet. The Note also shows that the value of these assets held
by the 1992 Fund as at 31 December 1998 amounted Lo £104 576.

60 My staff carried out a lest examination of the 1992 Fund's records of supplies and equipment
under Financial Regulation 13.16(d). Asa result of this examination, I am satisfied that the supplies
and equipment records as at 31 December 1998 properly reflect the assets held by the 1992 Fund.
No losses were reported by the 1992 Fund during the year.

Amounts Written Off and Fraud

61 The Secretariat have informed me that (here were no amounts writlen off, or cases of firaud
or presumptive fraud during the (inancial period.

Acknowledgement

62 I wish to record my appreciation of the willing co-operation and assistance extended by the
Director and his staff during the course of my audit.

Sir John Bourn
Comptroller and Auditor General, United Kingdom
External Auditor
1 July 1999

134



ANNEX 1V

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE
INTERNATIONAL OIL POLLUTION COMPENSATION FUND 1971
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1998

OPINION OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR

To: the Assembly of tite International Oil Pollution Compensation Fund 1971

| have examined ihe appended financial statements, comprising Statements I to X, Schedules
| to Il and Notes, of the International Oil Pollution Compensation Fund 1971 for the year ended
31 December 1998 in accordance with the Common Auditing Standards of the Panel of External
Auditors of the United Nations and the Inlernational Atomic Energy Agency, as appropriate. My
examination included a general review of the accounting procedures and such tests of the accounting
records and other supporting evidence as | considered necessary in the circumstances.

In my opinion the financial statements present fairly the financial position as at
31 December 1998 and the results of the year then ended; and were prepared in accordance with the
1971 Fund's stated accounling policies which were applied on a basis consistent with that of the
preceding {inancial year; and the (ransactions were in accordance with the Financial Regulations and
legislative autherity.

In accordance with Financial Regulations 13, [ have also issued a long-form Report on my
audit of the Fund's financial statements.

STR JOHN BOURN KCB
Comptreller and Auditor General, United Kingdom
External Auditor

1 July 1999

135



ANNEX V

General Fund

1971 FUND: INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE
FINANCIAL PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 1998

INCOME

Contributions {(Schedule 1}
Initial contributions

Annual contributions/(Refund working capnal)

Adjusiment to prior years' assessment

WMiscellaneous
Miscellaneous income
Income frem 1992 Fund

Transfer from Senyve Mari MCF
Transfer from Taike Maria MCF
Transfer from Toyoraka Maru MCF
Interest on loan to Vistabelia MCF

Interest on overdue contributions

Interest on invesiments

EXPENDITURE

Sceretartat expenses (Statement 1}

Obtligations incurred

Clnims (Schedule 1)
Campensation

Claims related expenses (Schedule 1)

Fees
Trave!
Miscellancous

Income less expenditure
Exchange adjustment

{Shorifali¥Excess of inconie over cxpenditure

(1972 491)
366 977
(1 605 514)

5353
60 000
201 333
23 353
31719
_S576220

_B870 178

{735 336)

954 789

1 455 954
881 903
14 951
1 506

898 360

~3309103

(4 044 439)

10 797

(4.033 642)

136

136
(4971 113)
412353

(4 488 720)

Jsr
112567
104 237
200459
48 947
! 154 983

A 446 764

(3047 962)

067 942

70528
1226 620
9346
1321

1237487

2375057

(5417 919}

(408 164}

{5823 683}



£El

INCOME
Contributions (Schedule 1)
Adjustment to prior years' agscssment

Miscellanecus

Interest on overdue contributions
Interest on investments

Interest on loans to Osung N°3 MCF
Interest on joans o Makhodka MCF

EXPERDITURE (Scheduale )
Compensation

Fees

Travel

Miscellaneous

Excess/(shori{all) of tncome over expenditure

Exchange adjustment

Balance b/t 1 January

Balznce as at 31 December

1971 FUND: INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD I JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 1998

Haven Major Claims Fund

1998
£ £

1785 994

1735 994

| 785994
218943
I 667
262

220 872

I 565 122

928 102

29 305 321

31 798 545

1997

30258

71 680
{722 285

3231655
2927
303

36258

/793 965
/8524 223

326 885

] 297318

28 007 983

22365 321

Aegean Sea Major Claims Fund

1998

1 049
2 546 378
2729

50 639

1052359
239 593
9851

757

2 600 793

2600 795

|—
|

0 560

1298 235

37735195

39033 430

1997

263 006

52 298
2165995

158724

297 031
2969
462

203 096

2377047
2640 023

300 462

2330 561

35395634

37735 195



8¢l

INCOME
Conlributions {(Schedule 1}

Adjustnent 1o prior years' assessiment

Miscellaneous
it il C NPT s
Interepl i liveeaiments

Mizrellancous ineome

EXPESDITURE (Schedule I}
Compsnzstit

Fees

Sravel

Aaoelaneons

Excobdahmtiall) ol ineeine over cxpenditure

Balaves Y] January

Balance as at 31 December

1971 FUND: INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 1998

Braer Major Claims Fund

1998

16 829

(3 697)
245 149

7399
044

430918
450 747

Fa0 Temy
TRV

6361 I8

6561979

1987

393 504

g7
374 533

241 379
11356

A

393 504

AERT

524 37¢
£436 637

i34l 92§

Kermdong N°5 Major Claims Fund

1998

101 313

40

JO T 4585

7 603 635

1997
£ y
JEREF
133 320
$ Gl
414 534
436 546
a3 90
37437
__ 78
SoG 409
& 669 W8

7206 242



6el

INCOME

Contributions (Schedule 1)

Annual contributions (fourth levy)
Annual contributions {third fovy)
Annual contribulions {second levy)
Adjustment to prior years' assessment

Miscellaneous
Interest on overdue contnbutions
Interyst on invesiments

EXPENDITURE (Schedule 10)
Compensation

Tees

Travel

Miscellanzous

Excessishorttail) of income over expenditure

Balance b/l7 ] fanuary

Balance as at 31 December

1971 FUND: INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Sea Prince Major Claims Fund

1998
£ 3
2974 310
TS end
3690 306
7999
1232251
1240250
4930 556
4086510
562 847
13880
3
4151 325
Iyl 231
18 058023

18 337 259

1597

£ £
4816324
6 747 898
24350

11808421
5 799
26/ 408

. Phnsy7

12775018
4315189
237500
5235
T

4558 049

8§ 216 999

9844 024

18 058 023

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 1998

¥Yeo Myung Major Claims Fund

1993
£ £
98 639
98 639
923
195 167
195 990
204 629
147 141
14 536
48
| TR5
132 904
2 837 067
2 960 971

1997

£

963 984
44 345

704
173075

/7 850
G4 557

356

1008331

[73779
{182 110

A2 463

799 647
2037420

28370647



ol

INCOME

Contributions {(Schedute I)
Ammaad cann baticess {0l levy)
Annual coptripaticas geecond levy)

Auljudimment do pror Yo' geseasiment

Miscellaneous

Imterest o ovendus conlihutions

Interesl on Mvestivents
Regnvery from shipownes's Bsmar

EXPENDITURE (Schedule 15)
CameenaEiion

Fees

Travel

Mieellineous

Eaxgessd| sharmfall) of o over expeadinare
Fralance if 1 Jutimary
Crndin s Cortriltors” Ao

Trankier 13 Gewend| Fusd

Balance as at 31 December

Vigior € lainu Fands - Fudl AC

1971 FUND: INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD | JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 1998

Yuii N°F Major Claims Fund

1998 997
£ f f

- 5770 589

- 4819928

Fou I fi5 ans
543 726

6208 4663

692 9y 364 590
050 13
| 252 BE2

i 768 140 47 5ag

137436 125 840

9702 )

1% J oS

Ty T
L5 TR

1] 61 954

h
b4
=
ba
prd

'3
"

{10 754725

369 260

14 1R esT

169 20!

JOes ¢
IRF 58
1667 954

Senyo Maru Major Claims Fund

i99%

2776 162
201 333

19097

o6 518

432

104 757

1418378
5 IEEERTY
1500 051

26 184

%337

4
S _ 45572
4 | 544 314
20T aus 1433183
2977 605 .
_NIL 2 T ARS



Irl

INCOME

Contributions (Schedule 1)
Adihdal contributions fsecond levy)
Anmsial comrr|bsmony s levy)

Adiustrend 1D prine ysars' asazssmant

Miscellaneous
Interest on overdue contributions
Intereat an fnvestmenls

B laco | kamsaiig incsme

EXPENDITURE (Schedule 1I)
Compensalion

Fees

interest on loan from Aegean Sea MCF
Travel

Misccliangous

Excezoiihortfalll of income over
exprrdlilue

Armount due 1o eneral Fund
Exchange adjusiomat

Prior year's exchange adjustrnent
Balange b/l: | January

Balance as at 31 December

{ taims Fonds - Sea

g’

| i
Hodhka

1971 FUND: INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 1998

139070,

21 480
1 481 151

£

2350 654
4801353

2513

957

1998

Sea Empress Major Claims Fund

1987
£ i
JHEETF §02
A 2§}
U 070)
i4 334
FATUR i)
| 563 188 =
| a4 LR
6043 226
052 762
Jig
12840
(1 &7 339)
43 503 FRS

22 031 946

20804 533

“ry )7

10576 670

7016128
23 560 542
(55 257)

23502 285

1998

29810924

56 693

33 238
246 571

5463 564
1424910
50639
20 209
1027

Nakhodka Major Claims Fund

1997
£ £
14717 793
22 867 617
5309
2% i
J0 16T 476
1583764
{ 545 877
158 724
33
; ® Fdd
f o] e
23 205 %7

1 765 318
(384 100}

{9 5115 341y
(14 991 454)

14717793

5 30y
14723 102

(9 595 344

(2 595 341}



Major Claims Fands

ANNEX XI

Nissay Amorgos and Osung

‘\. \.

1971 FUND: INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 1998

TINCOME
Cuntributions (Schedule 1)
Annual contribunons {(first levy)

Miscellaneous
Interest on overdue conimbutions
[ntcrest on investments

EXPENDITURE (Schedule II)
Compensation

Foes

Intercst on loan from Aegean Sea MCF
{nteres! on toan from 1992 Fund
Travel

Misccllaneous

Excess/(shortfall) of income over cxpenditure

Balunce as at 31 December

Amount doc to Aegean Sea MCF

Nissos Amorgos
Major Claims Fund

1993
£

1953 912

i 983912

127539
2111451

L

Osuing N°3
Major Claims Fund
1998
£ £

1983912
1983 912

2697
112204
114 901

2098 813

4832713
62271
2729
29 294
4 019
82

493] 108

(2 832 295)

(2 832 295)



ANNEX XII

1971 FUND: BALANCE SHEE'T AS AT 31 DECEMBER 1998

ASSETS

Cash at banks and in hand
Contributions outsianding
Due from 1992 Fund
Due from Fistabella MCF

Due from Nukhodha MCF to degean Sea MCF
Duc from Osieng N°3 MCF (0 Aegean Sea MCF

Tax recoverable

Miscellangous reccivable
Interest on overdue contribuiions
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Stall Provident Fund
Accounts payable
Unliguidated obligations
Prepaid contributions
Contribulors’ account

Duc to 1992 Fund

Due 1o Haven MCF

Due to degean Sea MCF
Duc to Braer MCI

Due to Kenmdong N°3 MCF
Due to Sea Prince MCF
Due to Yeo Myung MCF
Due (o Yuil N°t MCF

Duc to Seyo Maru MCF
Due Lo Sewt Fmpress MCF
Duc to NMakhodia MCF

Duc to Nissas Amorgos MCF

TOTAL LIABILITIES

GENERAL FUND BALANCE

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
CENERAL FUND BALANCE

143

19498

E
154 499 522
1 850 517

412722

2832285
28917
1 834

85 966
160 281 773

14 556

123 077
122 967
1357913
547 038
31 798 545
39033430
0561 979
7603633
18337254
2969 971
5262 865
22 031 946
14 991 454
2111451

151 668 081

8613092

160 280 773

1997
£

139728 751

2610543

355320

386 056

9595 341

41607

14 259

26 X398

152 768 775

905 366
31243
143222
2450533
1359717
20305 321
37735495
6 367 028
7 206 202
I8 058023
2837067
11061 954
2977 695
23502 285

10 585 541

12263 234

152 768 775



1971 FUND: CASH F

FINANCIAL

Cash as at 1 January
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Initial contributions

Previous year's contributions received
Prior ycars' contributions received
Recovery Senyo Muaru

1892 Fund income

Interest received on overdue contributions
Qther sources of income

Receipts from contributors

Exchange adjustment

Administrative expenditure (1971/1992 Funds)

Claims expenditure

Repayment lo coniributors

Other cash payments

Net cash from operating activities
before net current asset changes

Increase (Decrease) in net current liabilities

Nct cash flow from operating activities

RETURNS ON INVESTMENTS
[nterest on invesiments

Net cash inflow from returns on investments

Cash as at 3] December

ANNEX XIII

LOW STATEMENT FOR THE

PERIOD | JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 1998

1998 1998 1997
£ £ £
139 738 7514
14 760 35084
34 107 897 60 961 984
3086 265 2218580
- f418 375
218906 124 128
409472 218508
376 773 443 768
76 843 21019
2704 217 (405 164)
(586 802) (1 539 493)
(30 761 484) (38 705 242)
(2 844 218) (8601 141)
__ (992 736} _ (341 225)
5441 363 15779 269
(138743 (130618)
5302 620
9 058 (51 8296133
9958 151
154 999 522

144

1997
{
13793967

13 648 651

8296133

139 738 751



ANNEX XIV

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THIL
INTERNATIONAL OIL POLLUTION COMPENSATION FUND 1992
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER [998

OPINION OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR

To: the Assembly of the International Oil Pollution Compensation Fund 1992

[ have examined the appended f{inancial statements, comprising Statements 1 to VII,
Schedules I to TT and Notes, of the International Qil Pollution Compensation IFund 1992 (or the year
ended 31 December 1998 in accordance with the Common Auditing Standards of the Panel of
External Auditors of the United Nations and the International Afomic Energy Agency, as appropriate.
My examination included a general review of the accounting procedures and such tests of the
accounting records and other supporting evidence as I considered necessary in the circumstances.

In my opinion the financial stalements present fairly the financial position as at 31 December
1998 and the results of the year then ended; and were prepared in accordance with the 1992 Fund's
stated accounting policies which were applied on a basis consistent with that of the preceding
financial year; and the (ransactions were in accordance with the Financial Regulations and legislative
authority.

In accordance with Financial Regulations 13, [ have also issued a long-form Report on my
audit of the Fund's financial statements.

SIR JOHN BOURN KCB
Comptroller and Auditor General, United Kingdom
External Auditor

L July 1999

145



ANNEX XV
General Fund

1992 FUND: INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD | JANUARY - 31 DECFMBER 1998

1993 1997
INCOME £ £ £ L
Contributions (Schedule 1)
Contributions 5935 786 0 Y96 681
Adjusiment Lo prior years' assessment (1395} -
5934 391 O 906 081
Miscellancous
Miscellaneous Income 236 .
Repayment from 1971 Fund re: Osting N°3 1 640 751 )
Interest on loan to 1971 Fund re: Osung N°3 29294 -
Interest on overdue coniributions 14 802 3343
Interest on investments _758 454 245 639
2 443 537 251202
8 377 928 7 247 883
EXPENDITURL
Secretarlal expenses (Stalemens 1)
Obligalions incurred 678 425 479 648
Claims
Compensation 1 640 739 -
Claims related expenscs
Miscellaneous 63 e e
2319227 479 648
Excess/(shortfall) of Income oves expenditure 6 058 701 6 768 235

146



irl

Major Claims Funds — Mok

1992 FUND: INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMEBER 1998

1993
NCOME [
Comrihutions (Scheduole 1)
Contrnbutons -

Adjustment 1o prior ygars' assessment 111m
Miscellaneous

Inwrest an overdus contributions 2 740
Inlerest i investments 445 367

Excess/(shortfall} of meome over expenditure
Balance b/ 1 January

Balance as at 31 December

ANNEX XV]

£

(oo

448 042
446 932

446 932

7.028 696
7475628

Nakfodke Major Claims Fund
1997

z
6 807 (08

3 o4R

PR

arl Cegenig A3 (Interim)

6 807 108

137 388
7028 6946

7025 696

728 6916

£

34614113

T 62

WITRE

Osieng V3 Interim Major Claims Fund
1998

£

3463 413



ANNEX XVIT

1992 TUND: BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 1998

ASSETS

Cash at banks and in hand
Contributions outstanding

Due from 197) Fund

Tax recoverable

Miscellaneous receivable
Inrerest on overdue contributions
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Staff Provident Fund
Accounts payable
Unliguidated obligations
Due 10 1971 Fund
Prepaid conlributions
Duc 10 Naukhodka MCF
Due to Osting N°3 MCF

TOTAL LIABILEITES

GENERAL FUND BALANCE

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
GENERAL FUND BALANCE

143

7475 628
3678 320

1998 1997
£ £

24 3231 173 13715350
14 557 301 524
547 038 -
21 507 35
6985 482
24 701 3625
24 938 021 14 021 016
B51 876 -
19207 -
107 185 -
- 355320
220992 110 8588

7028 696

12 353 208

12584 813

24 938 021

7494 9

i4021 Q16




ANNEX XV

1992 FUND: CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE
FINANCIAL PERIOD | JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 1998

Cash as at 1 January

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Previous year's conributions received

Prior year's contribulions reccived

Interest received on overdue contributions
Other sources of income

Reccipis from contribulors

Receipts [rom 1971 Fund re Osung ¥°3 MCF
Receipt from 1971 Fund re Provident Fund
Repayment of 1997 Administrative cost 1o 1971 Fund
Administrative Expenditure (1971/1992 Funds)
Claims expenditure

Repayment to contributors

Other cash payments

Income held by 1971 Fund

Net cash from eperating activitics belore net
current assct clianges

Increasc (Decrease) in net current liabilities
Net cash flow from: operanng activitics

RETURNS ON TNVESTMENTS
Interest on investmenis

Net cash infllow from returns on investments

Cash as at 31 December

1998

9 388 699
292 962
4034
81838
2953

] 670045
716 083
(355 320)
(959 372)
(1 G40 802)
(2 953)
(11 774)
(158 906}

9027487

129 311

1451 025

149

1943
L

13715 330

9 156 798

1451 025

24 323173

1997
£

13592 265

4 966

(237 898)

(717)
(124 125}

13 234 488

106 663

374 199

1997
£

13341 15!

374 199
13715350



ANNEX XIX

1971 Fund: Contributing oil reccived in the calendar year 1998
in the territories of States which were Members of the 1971 Fund

on 31 December 1999

As reported by 31 December 1999

Member State

Ttaly

Malaysia

China (Hong Kong Special Administrative Region)
Poland

Sri Lanka

Ghana

Malta

Russian Federation
Bruner Darussalam
Djibouli

Estonia

Fiji

[celand

Mauritius

Slovenia

United Arab Emrates
Yanuatu

Contributing Oil
(tonnes)

148 018 442
14 830 768
3906 009
3074 965
2092 592

1 750 787
1237514
774 172

DO DO o000

_

-
)
o
L]
|~'”:-
T

% of Total

84.25%
8.44%
2.22%
1.75%
[.19%
1.00%
0.70%
0.44%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
100.00%

Note: No report from Albania, Antigua and Barbuda, Benin, Cameroon, Colombia, Céte d'lvoire,
Gabon, Gambia, Guyana, India, Kenya, Kuwait, Maldives, Maurilania, Morocco,
Mozambique, Nigeria, Panama, Papua New Guinea, Portugal, Qatar, Saint Kits and
Nevis, Seychelles, Sierra Leone, Syrian Arab Republic, Tonga, Tuvalu and Yugoslavia.



ANNEX XX

1992 Fund: Contributing oil reccived in the calendar year 1998

in the territories of States which were Members of the 1992 Fund

on 31 December 1999

As repovted by 31 December 1999

Member State Contributing Oil

(tonnes)

Japan 262216 075
Republic of Korea 119 462 262
Netherlands 106 000 621
France 102 733 798
United Kingdom 79 861 625
Singapore 74 583 738
Germany 67 869 018
Spain 62 896 817
Canada 46 266 818
Austraha 30 597 745
Norway 29597 411
Greece 21980311
Sweden 20919612
Mexico 14 839 8G4
Finland 10 868 323
Belgium 7 743 402
Venezuela 7 603 000
Denmark 6 003 754
Philippines 5916307
New Zealand 4937 322
Bahamas 4 681 503
Ircland 4 597 784
Croaltia 3322 643
Tunisia 2691 313
Jamaica 2 505 872
Cyprus | 863 730
Uruguay [ 779 839
Barbados 157 492
Iceland 0
Latvia 0
Liberia 0
Marshall Islands 0
Monaco it
Oman 0
Unifed Arab Emirates 0
105 098 499

Notes: No report from Algeria, Bahrain, Belize and Grenada.
Report received from the Philippines incomplete.

151

% of Total

23.73%
10.81%
9.59%
9.30%
7.23%
6.75%
569“#:;
4,19%
2.77%
2.08%
1.99%
1.89%
1.34%
0.98%
0.70%
0.69%
0.60%
0.54%
0.45%
0.42%
0.42%
0.30%
0.24%1
0.23%
0.17%
0.16%
0.01%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
—0.00%
100.00%



ANNEX
SUMMARY OF

(31 December

For this table, damage has been grouped into 1he following categorics:

Ship Pate of | Place of incident Flag State Gross Limitol | Cause ol
incident af ship fonnage shipowner's | incident
{GRT) liability under
1969 CLC

frving Whale 7.9.70 Gulfof St Cunada 2261 {uaknown} | Sioking
Lawrence,
Cuanada

ntoniv Granmsei 27.2.79 Ventspils, LISSR 27 684 {bls 2431 584 | Grounding
USSR

Miya Mari N°8 22379 [$1san Selo, Japan 997 ¥37 710 340 | Callision
Jupan

Turpenbek 21679 Selsey Bill, Federal 999 £64 356 | Collision
United Kingdom Republic of

Germany

Mebaruzaki Marn 8.12.79 Mebanu, lapan 19 Y845 480 | Sinking

Aes Japan

Showa Marn 9.1.80 Naruto Sirait, lapun 194 ¥3 123140 | Collision
Japan

Unsei M 9,1.80 Akune, Japan 99 ¥1143 180 | Collision
Japan

Tanto 7.3.80 Brittany. Madagascar 18 (48 FIrll 833718 | Breaking
France

Fueenas 3.6.80 Oresund, Sweden 994 SKr6i2 443 | Collision
Sweden

lfusei Maru 21.8.80 Miyagi, Japan 983 ¥35 765920 | Collision
Japun

152



xXI

INCIDENTS: 1971 FUND

1999)

9 © ¢ 0 ¢ O @9

Clean-up (including preventive measures)
Fishery-related

Tounsme-related

Farming-related

Other loss of meome

Other damage to property

Enviranmental damage

Fishery-related
Indemmification

¥50 271 267
¥8 941 430

¥222 264 345

Quantity Compensation Notes
of oil {(Amounts paid by 1971 Fund,
spilled unless indicated 10 the contrary)
{lomnes)
{rarkarown} Irving Whale reflonted in 1996, Canadran |
Court dismissed aciion against 1971 Fund as
Fund could not be held liable for events
which occurred prior to entry into force of
1971 Fund Convention for Canada.
3500 | Clean-up SKiB5 707 157 2
540 | Clean-up Y108 589 104 | ¥5 438 90U recovered by way of recoursc. 3
Fishery-related ¥31 521 478
Indermmification __X¥9427 585
¥149 538 167
funknowny) | Clean-up £3063 530 4
10 | Clean-up ¥7 477 481 5
Fishery-related ¥2 710 854
Indemnification ¥211 370
¥10 399 705
160 | Clean-up Y10 408 36Y | ¥9893 496 recovered Ihy way ol recourse. b
Fishery-related ¥02 696 508
Indemmification ¥2 030 785
¥105 135 639
<140 Because of the distribution of liability 7
between the two colliding ships, 1971 Fund
not called upon (o pay any compensation.

13500 | Clean-up FFr219 164 465 | Total payment equalled limit of b
Tourism-relzted FIr2 429 238 | compensation available under 1971 Fund
Fishery-related FFr52 024 | Convention; paymients by 1971 Fund
Other Inss of income FFrd94 816 | represented 63.85% of accepted amounis.

FFr222 140 643 | LUSS17 480 028 recovered by way of
reCourse.
200 | Clean-up SKra 187 687 | SKrdd9 961 vecovered by way of recourse. 9
Clean-up DKrd18 589
Indemnification SKris3in
270 | Clean-up ¥I63 051 598 | ¥18 221 905 recovercd by way of regourse. 1¢

153




Ship Dalc ol | Place of incident [Flag State Gross Limitof | Cause of
mcident ol ship tonnage shipowner's | incident
(GRT) liability under
1964 CLC
11 Jose Mard 7.1.81 Lalaro, LISSR 27 706 SKr23 844 593 | Grounding
Sweden
12 Swuma Marn N°f ! 211181 | Karatsu, Japan 199 Y7396 340 | Grounding
Japan
13 Globe Asimi 22.11.81 Kiuipeda, Gibraltas 12 404 Rbis 1 350324 | Grounding
USSR
14 Ondina 1382 Hamburg, Netherlands 31 030 DMI0 080 383 | Discharge
Federal Republic
of Germany
15 Shiota Maru N°2 31382 Takashima island, Japan 161 ¥6 304 300 | Grounding
Yapun
16 Fukitoko Maru N8 14,82 Tachibana Bay, Japan 494 ¥20 844 440 | Callision
Japan
17 Kificku Marn N©35 1.12.82 Ishinomaki, Japun 107 4 271 S60 | Sinking
Japan
IR Shinkai Mirn N°3 21.6.83 Ighikawa, Japan 48 ¥1 880940 | Discharge
Japan
19 Eiko Mara N°I 13.8.583 Karakuwazaky, Japan 909 ¥39445 920 | Collision
Jupan
20 Koel Marn N°3 22.12.83 | Mngova, Japan 82 Y309t 660 | Collision
Japan
21 Teunehisa Mara N°§ 26.8.54 Osaka, Japan 38 Y004 500 | Sinking
Japun
22 Kol Murn N°3 Ail.84 Hiroshima, Japan 199 ¥5 385920 | Groumding
Japun
23 Koshun Mara N°1 5.3.85 Tokyo Bay, Japan 68 ¥1 896 320 | Collision
Yapan
4 Patmos 21.3.85 Suratts of Messina, | Greece 51627 LIt13 263703 650 | Collision
ltaly
25 Jdan 2.8.35 Aalborg, Federal 1400 OKrl 576 170 | Grounding
emnark Republic of
Geiimany

154




Cruantity

Compensalion

Mulcs

of oif (Amounts paid by 1971 Fund,
spilled unless indicated to the contrary)
{tonnes)
1000 Total damage less than shipowner's linbility i
{clean-up SKr20 361 000 claimed).
Shipowner's defence that he should be
exonerated from liability rejected in final
court judgement,
10 | Clean-up Y6 4206 857 12
tndemmnilication ¥ 849 085
¥8 275 w42
16000 | Indermnificstion LS$407 953 | Nodanmge in i971 Fund Member State 11
200-300 | Clean-up DML 345 74 14
20 | Clean-up ¥46 524 524 (]
Fishery-related ¥24 571 100
Indemaification ¥1 576 075
¥72 671 789
85 | Clean-up ¥200 476 274 16
Fishery-related ¥163 255 481
[ndemnitication ¥5211110
Y368 942 B63
33 | Indemmification ¥598 181 | Total damage less (han shipowner's fahiliy. 17
3.5 | Clean-up ¥ 008 160 18
indemnification Y470 235
Y1475 395
357 | Clean-up ¥23 192 525 | #14 843 746 recovered by way of recoursc, 19
Fishery-related Y1 541 584
Indemmification ¥ H61 480
¥34 5906 589
4% | Clean-up Y18 010269 | ¥8 994 083 recovered by way of recourse. 20
Fishery-related ¥8U71 979
Indemmification ¥772 915
¥27 755 163
30 | Clean-up Y16 610 200 2]
Indemmilicaion 241 200
Y10 851 400
20 | Clean-up ¥ou 609 674 22
Fishery-related ¥25 502 144
Indemnification ¥l 3464480
Y05 4358 298
30 | Clean-up ¥26 124 389 | ¥8 866 222 recovered by way ol recourse. 13
Indemmnification ¥474 080
¥20 398 669
700 Total damage agreed oun of court or decidud 24
by courd (L1111 583 298 6307 less than
shipowner's liability.
W00 | Clean-up DK1Y 455 661 25

Indemnification

DK r3od 043
DK 9 849 704

155




Ship Date of | Place of incident Flag State Gross Limitol | Cause of
meident of ship tonnuge shipowner's | ineident
(ORT) lability under
1969 CLC
26 Rose Garden Marn 20,1285 | Umm Al Qaiwain, | Panama 2621 USS364 182 | Discherge
United Arab festimare) | of oil
Emirates
27 Brady Maria 3186 IElbe Estuary, Panama 096 DM324 629 | Collision
Federal Republic
of Germany
23 Take Maru N°6 0.1.86 Sakai-Senboku, Japan 83 ¥3 876 800 | Inscharge
Japan of ol
29 Oued Guetering 18.12.86 | Algiers, Algeria 1 576 Dinl 175064 | Dischurge
Algeria
30 Thuntank 5 211286 | Givle, Sweden 2 866 SKr2 741 746 | Grounding
Sweden
3 Antonio Gramsei 6.2.87 Horgd, LISSR 27 06 Rbls 2 431 834 | Grounding
Finland
32 Southern Eagle 15.6.87 Sada Misaki, Panama 4 401 ¥91 874 528 | Collision
Japan
i3 Et Honi 22747 Indonesia Libya 81412 £7 900 000 Grounding
{estimnie)
34 Akari 25.8.87 ubai, Panamu | 345 £92 800 | [Fire
United Arah {estimare)
Emirates
35 Tohuiros 11.9.87 West coasl, Greece 43 914 SKr30 Q00 000 | Unkmown
Sweden festimare)
36 Hinnde Muarie N°1 IR.12.87 | Yewatahama, Japan 19 Y608 000 | Mishandling
Jupan of cargo
37 Amazzone 31.1.88 Brittany, laly 18 325 FFri3 860 369 | Storm
France dumage to
tanks
kh] Taiyo Maru N°13 12.3 85 Y okohama, Japan 56 ¥2 476800 | Dhscharge
Jupan
39 Czantoria 8.5.88 St Romuald, Canadu 81197 {inknown) | Colhiston
Canada with berth
40 Kasuge Mart N} 112,88 | Kyoga Misaki, lapan 430 ¥I17 085040 | Sinking
Japan

156




Quantity

Compensation

Noles

of ml (Amounis paid by 1971 Fund,
spilled unless indicated to the contrary)
{tonncs)
funknowiy) Claim against 1971 Fund {US$44 204) 26
wilhdrawn
200 | Clean-up DM3 220511 | DM333 027 recavered by way ol iccourse. 27
0.1 | Indemnification ¥104 987 | Towal damage less than shipowner's liability. 28
15 | Clean-up USS] 133 29
Clean-up FFr70s 824
Clean-up Dind 6350
Other loss of ncome E126 120
Indemnification Din293 766
150-200 | Clean-up SKr23 168 271 30
Fishery-relaied SKrdt 161
Indemmification SKy68s 437
SKr23 903 069
o00-708 | Clean-up FMI 849 924 | USSR clean-up claims (Rhis 1 417 448) not ]|
purd by 1971 Fund since USSR not Member
of 1971 Fund at time of incident
15 Total damage Tess than shipowner's lability 32
(¥35 346 679 clean-up and ¥51 521 183
fishery-related agreed).
31000 Clean-up claim (US$242 B00) not pursued. 33
1000 | Clean-up Dhr 864 203 | USS160 000 refunded by shipowner's 34
Clean-up LISS187 163 | insurcr.
200 Cloan-up claim (SKrl100 639 S99 not 35
pursued, sinee legal action by Swedish
Ciovernment against shipowner and 1971
Fund withdrawn.
25 | Clean-up ¥i 847 228 30
Indenmilication ¥152 000
¥1 w99 225
2000 | Clean-up Frrel 141 185 | FFrl 000 000 recovered from shipowner's 37
Fishery-related FEri45 792 | insurer.
I-Frl 286 977
6 | Clean-up ¥6 134 885 38
Indermnification ¥610200
¥6 754 O8S
{unknen) 1971 Fund Convention not applicable, as 39
incident occwrred before entry into [oree of
Conyention for Canada. Clean-up claim
(Can$1 787 771 not pursued.
1 10d | Clean-up ¥371 865 167 Bl

Fishery-relaled
Indemnification

¥53 500 000
¥429 618 927

157




Ship Date of | Place of incident Flag State Gross Limit of | Cause of
incident of ship lonnage shipowner's | incidem
(GRT) lfability under
g 1969 CLC
41 Nestueen 231288 | Vancouver island, United 1612 funtnawny | Collision
Canada States of
America
42 Fubkal Maru NI 2 15589 | Shioguma, Japan 04 ¥2 198 400 | Overtlow
Japan fron supply
pipe
43 Tsubame Marn N°58 8589 | Shiogama, Japan 74 ¥2 971 520 | Mishandhing
Japan ol wil transfer
44 Tsubame Maru N°16 15.6.89 Kushirn, Yapan 56 ¥I 613120 | Discharge
Japan
A5 Kifukn Maru N°103 28.6.89 Otsuji, Jupan 59 ¥1 727 040 | Mishandling
Japan ol cargo
46 Nancy Orr Gaucher 25.7.89 Hamilton, Liberia 2829 Can8473 766 | Overflow
Canada during
discharge
47 Duainichi Mariy §°3 28.10.89 | Yaizu, Japan 174 ¥4 199680 | Mishundling
Japan of cargo
43 Daito Maru N°3 5.4.90 Yokohama, Japan, 93 ¥2405 360 | Mishandling
Japan of cargo
49 Keazuel Maru N1 11.4.90 Osaka, Japan 121 Y3476 160 | Collision
Japan
50 Fufi Maru N°3 12.4.90 Yokohama, Japan 199 ¥5 352000 | Overflow
Tapan during supply
operation
51 Volgoneft 263 14.5.90 Kurlskrona, USSR 3566 SKr3 205 204 | Collision
Sweden
52 Hato Maru N°2 27.7.90 Kobe, Japan il ¥803 200 | Mishandling
Japan of cargo
53 Ronite 12.10.90 | River Thames, Sweden 2 866 £241 000 | Mishandling
Unied Kingdom (estimare) | of cargo
54 Rig Orinoco 16.10.90 | Anticosti island, Cayman 5999 Can$] 182 617 | Urounding
Canada Islands
55 Portfield 5.11.90 Pembroke, Wales, United 481 L6914t | Sinking
United Kingdom Kingdom
56 Vistubella 7.3 Caribbean Trnidad |1 690 FFr2 354 000 | Sinking
and Tobago festimaie)




Quantity

Compensation

Motes

ol oil (Amounts paid by 1971 Fund,
spilled unless indicated to the conlrary)
(tonnes)
{rnknioway) 1971 Fund Convention not applicable, as 41
incident oceurred before entry into foree off
Convention for Canada. Clean-up claims
(Can$10 475) not pursued.
0.5 | Cleap-up ¥492 G35 42
Indemnilication ¥549 600
¥1 042 235
7 | Other damage to praperty Y19 139 905 43
Indemnification ¥742 830
¥19002 785
Oinknovny) | Other damage to property ¥273 580 44
Indenmification Y403 280
¥OT0 BOO
funknown) | Clesn-up ¥8 285 960 45
tndemnification Y431 761
¥ 717721
250 Tzl damage fess than shipowner's lability 46
{clean-up Can$292 110 agreed).
0.2 | Fishery-related ¥1 792 100 47
Clean-up ¥368 510
Indemmnification ¥1 049920
¥3 210530
3 | Clean-up ¥5 490 57 48
Indemnification ¥623 840
¥6 114410
30 | Clean-up Y48 BRI 038 | ¥45 038 823 recovered by way ol recourse. 49
Fishery-related ¥360 588
Indenmilication __¥809 040
¥30 312 666
fimdnenwn) | Clean-up Y945 431 (430 329 recovered by way of recourse. 50
Indernification ¥1 338 000
¥1434 431
800 | Clean-up SKr15 523812 51
Fishery-related SKr530 239
Indenmification SKr79s 276
SKri6 849 328
(unknown) | Other damage to property ¥1 087 700 52
Indemnification ¥200 800
¥1 288 500°
20 Tolal damage tess than shipowner's liability 53
{clean-up £130 000 agreed).
185 | Clean-up Can312 831 802 34
11D | Clean-up £249 630 55
Fishery-related £9 879
Indemnification £17 1558
E276 663
funkanown) | Clean-up FFr8 237 529 56

Clean-up

LJSS8 068

155




Ship Date of Place of incident Flag State Gross Limit of | Cause of
incident ol ship tonnage shipowner's | incident
{URT) lability under
1969 CLC
57 Hokunan Mare N°J2 5491 Okushizi sland, Japun 209 ¥3 523 520 | Graunding
Japan
38| Agip Abruzzo 10491 | Livome, ltaly OR 544 | L021 800 000 000 | Collision
laly fextimare)
59 Havin 11.4.91 Genoa, Cyprus 109 977 LA 23950220 000 | Fireand
Italy explosion
&0 Naika Marn N°86 12.4.91 Momazaki, Japan 499 ¥14 /i) 930 | Caollision
Japan
61 Kirnid Mara N°[2 27129 | Tokyo Bay, Japan 113 ¥3 058 560 | Callision
Japun
62 Fukkol Mara N°12 9.6.92 1shinumaki, Jupan 94 ¥2 1us 400 | Mishandhing
Japan of ail supply
63 Aegean Sea 312.92 La Corufia, Greces 57 80l Pis 1 121 219450 | Grounding
Spain
%4 Higer 5.1.93 Shetlamd, Libera 44 98Y E5790 052 | Grounding
United Kingdom
63 Kilm 16.1.93 Tallinn, Estonia 949 113 000 SDR | Grounding
Estonia {estimare)
6o Swmba N°H 12.4.93 Seoul, Republic of 520 Won 77 786 224 | Uroundmg
Republic of Korea Karea {estinare}
67 Taiko Maru 31.5.93 Shioyazaki, Japan 699 ¥29 205 120 | Collision
lapan
68 Ryove Marn 23.7.93 Izu peninsuta, lapun 699 ¥28 105930 | Collision
Japan

160




Quantity

Compensation

Notes

of oil (Amounts paid by 1971 Fund,
spilted unless indicated 1 the conirary)
{tonnes}
(unknown) | Clean-up ¥2 119 966 57
Fishery-related ¥4 024 863
Indemmification ¥ERO 880
¥7 025 709
2000 | Indemmification Lit1 666031 931 | Yotal damage less than shipowner's lability, 58
(unknoring lalian Siate L1t 70 002 629 093 Agreement on a global setlement ol all 59
Two [talian contraclors LI S“t; ‘;1 (,9;} Uulmul.uimg claims between the talinn State,
=a—=te =Ll | the shipowner/Club and the 1971 Fund was
LI 71584970 783 | Gonod'in Rome on 4 March 1999, The 1971
Lrench Slute FFri2 580 724 | £ n e payments are set ot in the previous
Other French public bodies FFri0 659469 ERARPRIIETR WoAR T PIEMIOUE
Principality of Meriaco FFr270 035 column. The shipowner's insurer paid
Lom—=m== 1 11 47 597 370 907 10 the [alian State. The
Flrv23 510228 t ¢ .
shipowner and his insurer paid all accepted
Indernification £2300 600 | cluims by other Nalian publie bodices and
private claimants.
25 | Clean-up ¥53 513992 tal)
Fishery-related ¥39 553 821
lndemmiication ¥3 60635 120
¥96 732 933
5 | Clean-up ¥1 056 519 | ¥650 522 recovered by way of recourse. 6l
Indemnification ¥704 640
Y1820 159
(unkaown) | Other damage (o property ¥4 243 997 62
Indermnilication Y549 600
¥4 793 597
T33500 | Figwres ax in eriminal court Amaounts indicated as claimed relate o 63
fralgement: claims referred 1o the procedure for the
o Spinish Governmenl fefuaineed) s | 154 300000 | exceution of judgement. Pls 930 million
o Public Bodies {awarded) P1s 301 263201 | paid by 1971 Fund. Pts 782 mullion paid by
@ Private claimant {eduinied) Pts 184 216423 | shipowner's msurer, Further elaims broughl
Fishery-related: i crvil court for Pis 22 000 million,
o Private claimants (mvareded) IMs 327 027 638
@ Private claimants (claimed) Pls 14 955 486 084
Pts 16 924 463 400
84000 [ Clean-up £200 285 | Forther ¢laims amounting 1o £5.7 million 04
Fishery-refated £33 269 350 | agreed. Claims amounting o £27.6 subjeet
Tourism-related £77 375 | of court proceedings. £4 807 323 paid by
Farming-related £3 533504 | shipowner's insurcr.
Other damage fo propurty £8 259 156
Other loss of income £186 985
£45 5206 653
140 | Clean-up M543 018 05
4 | Clean-up Worn 176 866 632 | USS522 504 recovered from shipowner's G6
Fishery-related Won 42 848 123 | insurer.
Won 219 714 755
520 | Clean-up ¥I156 780 796 | ¥49 104 248 yecovered by way of recourse, 67
Fishery-related ¥336404 259
Indemnification ¥7 301 280
¥1 100 486 335
300 | Clean-up FRAII00] | ¥10 455 440 recovered by way ol'recourse, 68
Indemmnilication ¥7 026 480

¥15 459 481

161




Ship Date of | Place of incident Flag State Gross Limitot | Cause of
incident ol ship lornage shipowner's | weident
(GRT) liability under
1969 CLC
69 Keundong N°3 27.9.91 Yuosu, Republic of 451 Waon 77 417 210 | Collision
Republic of Korea Korea
u Hiad 9.10.93 Pylos, (Girecee 331837 Drs | 496 S33 000 | Grounding
Greece
T Seki 30.3.94 Fujairah, Panama 153 5306 b million SDR | Collision
United Arab
Emirates,
and Oman
72 Daito Maru N°3 11.6.94 Yokohuma, Japan 116 ¥3 386 560 | OQverllow
Jupan during
loading
operation
73 Toyotaka Muri 17.10.94 Kainan, Tapun 2 DG Y81 823 680 | Collision
Japan
74 Hoyu Maru N'53 310,94 Muonbetsu, Japan 43 ¥i 089 280 | Mishandling
Japan of oif supply
15 Sieng I N°4 8.11.94 Onsan, Republic of 150 Won 23 000 000 | Grounding
Republic of Korea Karea {estimate)
76 Spifl from unknown 30,0194 | Mohammédia, - - - | (Cnkuown)
source Morocco
ki Boyung N°3 25595 Sandbacg Do, Republic ol 149 19817 8DR | Colhzion
Republic of Korea Kovea
73 Rae Woong 27.6.93 Kojung, Republic of 642 Won 95 000000 | Grounding
Republic of Korea Karea (estimate)
79 Sea Prince 23,795 Yosu, Cyprus 144 507 14 million SDR | Grounding

Republic of Korea

162




Quantity | Compensation MNotes
of oil (Amounts pad by 1971 Fund,
spilled unless mdicated to the contrary)
{tannes)
¥ 280 (_'.I::an-up (paid) Won 5587 815812 | Won 5 587 815 812 paid by shipowner's 69
Fishery-related (paid) Won 6947 755270 | nsurer, of which USS6 milhon reimbursed
Other damage 1o property (paid) Won 14 206 046 | by 1971 Fund.
Won 12 349777 128
Claims pending in Court:
Fishery-related Won 18 452 004 600
200 | Clean-up (paid) Drs 356 204 011 | Drs 356 204 011 and USS565 000 paid by 74
Clean-up (paid) LSES65 000 | shipownet's insurer.
Fishery-related (claimed) Drs 1 099 00U 000
Uther loss of income (elaimed) Dirs 1 347 000 000
Drs 3002 204 011
Moral damages (claimed; Drs 378 000 000
16000 Settlement outside the Conventions 71
cuneluded between the Government of
Fujairah and the shipowner. Terms of
settlement nat known 1o 1971 Fund. The
L971 Fund will not be called upon to pay
any compensation.
0.5 | Clean-up ¥1 187 304 1
Indermnification Y846 640
¥2 033 944
S60 | Clean-up Y629 316429 | ¥3102] 717 recovered by way ol recourse. 73
Fishery-related ¥50 730 339
Other loss ol income ¥15 490 030
Indemmfication ¥20 455 920
¥716 192 738
fuaknows) | Other damage to property ¥3 054 861 74
Clean-up ¥202 854
Indemnification ¥272 320
¥4 4301035
18 | Clean-up Won 9401 293 | Shipewner lost right to limit his liability 75
Fishery-related Wan 28 378 819 | because proceedings not commenced within
Won 37 780 112 | period specified under Korean law,
frhnown) | Clean-up (claimed) Maor Dbr 2 600 000 | Not established that vil originated from a i
ship as delined i 1971 Fund Convention
160 Clean-up claim (Won 142 million) time- 77
barred as necessary legal action not taken.
1 Clean-up Wonn 43 517 127 78
5035 | Clean-up fpaid) Won 19 919 000 000 79

Fishery-related (paid}
Fourism-related (perid)

Clesn-up {paid)
Claims pending in Court:
Fishery-related

Post spill environmental studies
Clean-up

Remaval of ofl and vessel

Won 19 500 000 000

Won 338 000 000
Won 39 957 000 000

¥357 214

Won 253 500 000
Won | 140 000 000
Wan 135 D00 00O

Won | 328 500 000

USSR 827 729
¥4 342 967




Ship Date of Flace of incident Flag State Gross Lirutof [ Cause of
incident of ship lonnage shipowner's | incident
(GRT) lisbility under
F909 CLC
80 Yew Myung 3.8.95 Yosu, Republic of 138 Won 21 463 434 | Collision
Republic of Korca Korea
81 Shinryu Maru N=8 4808 Chita, Japan 198 ¥3 967 138 | Mishandling
Japan of oil supply
a2 Senye Maru 1.9.95 Libe, Jupan 305 Y20 203 325 | Collision
Japan
83 Yuif N°! 21995 | Pusan, Republic off 1 591 Won 250 million | Sinking
Republic of Korea Korea {estimate)
84 Honam Sapphive 17.11.95 | Yosu, Panama 142 488 14 million SDR | Contact with
Republic of Korea lender
BN Toka Mar 23.1.96 Anegasali, Jupan 694 ¥I8 709 367 | Collision
Japan {estimate)
36 Sea Empress 15.2.90 Miltord Haven, Liberia 77 336 €7 395 748 | Grounding
Wales,
United Kingdom
87 Kugennma Muori 6.3.96 awasaki, Japan 57 ¥1 175055 | Mishandling
Japan festimaire) | ol oil supply
i3 Keiti Sea 0806 Agioi Theodoroi, Grecee 62 678 Dirs 2 241 million | Mishandling
Grecce of ol supply

164




Quantity

Compensation

Nolcs

of oit {Amounts paid by 1971 Fund,
spilled unless indicated to the contrary)
(tonnes)
40 | Clean-up (paid} Won 084 000 000G | Won 560 945 437 paid by shipownuer's 20
Fishery-related (paid) Won 600 000 000 | insurer
Tourism-related (paid) Won 269 (29 739
Won | 553 (029 739
Cluims pending in Court:
Fishery-related Won 335 000 000
0.5 | Clean-up {paid) ¥R 650 249 | ¥3 7iB 435 paud by shipowner's insurer, ]
Indemnification {paid) Y084 127
Y9 634 576
Other damage to property (agreed) LISS3 103
Other loss of income {ugreed) LISS2 Sa0
LSS5 663
94 | Clean-up ¥314 RIR 03T | ¥279 973 101 recovered by way of recourse 32
Fishery-related ¥46 726 661 | action.
Indempilication ¥5012 BS5
Y306 578 453
funknown) | Clean-up (paid) Wan 12 303 000 000 | Won 1 653 million paid by shipowner's 83
Fishery-related (paid) Woii 5 391 000 000 | insurer.
Waon 17 784 D00 000
Claims pending in Court:
Fishery-related (claimed) Won 14 329 000 000
1800 | Clean-up fpaid) Won 9 033 000 000 [ USSI3.5 million paid by shipowner's 84
Fishery-related {paid) Wonn 1 112 000 000 | insurer.
Environmental studies felainied) Wan 114 000 000
Won 10 259 000 000
4 Towal damage less than owner's liability. B3
Indemnification not requesied.
72 360 | Clean-up {paid) £5922074 | £6 866 809 paid by shipowner's insurer 85
Other damage to property (paid) £315 456
Fishery-related (paid}) £7 744 340
Tourism-related (paid) L2017 437
QOther oss ol income (paid) _£273 863
£16 272 342
Claims pending i Cowri:
Clean-up £14 820 000
Other damage to property £350 000
Fishery-relaled £5 675 000
Tourisme-related £1 693 000
Other loss of income £2 111000
24 849 000
03 | Clean-up ¥1 081 403 | ¥1 197 267 recovered by way of recourse 87
Indemnification _ ¥297 066 | action.
¥2 278 469
30 | Clean-up {paid} Dirs |99 492 557 | Drs 342 131 123 pmd by shipowner's 28

Clean-up (ngreed)
Fishery-related (puid)
Fishery-related (claimed)
Tourismerelated (paid)
Tourism-related (elaimed)
Other loss of income {paid)
Other loss of meume fclaimed)

Dirs 2 DUYE (624 280
Dis 83 464 212
Drs 813 391 187
Drs 35 375 000
s 10 715 500
Drg 23 790 354
Drs 24] 353 652
Drs3 306 215 742

insurer. Further claims being examined.

165




Ship Daicol | Place of incident Flag Stale Gross Limit of | Cause of
incident of ship lonnage shipowner's | incident
(GRT) l1ability under
1969 CL.C
39 N Yung Jung 15.8.96 Pusan, Republic of 560 Won 122 million | Grounding
Republic of Korea Korea
20 Nakhodka 2.1.97 Oki island, Russian 13159 | S8R 000 SDR | f3reaking
Japan Federation
9l Fsubame Maru N°3 1 25.1.97 Otaru, Japan 89 ¥1 843849 | Overllow
Japan during
londmg
operation
92 Nissos Amorgos 28.2.97 Maracaibo, Greece 50 563 Bs2 473 million | Grounding
Venezuelu festimare)
93 Danva Maru N8 27.2.97 Kawasaki, Japun 186 ¥3 372 368 | Mishandling
Japan (estimate) | of oil supply
24 Jeong Jin N910/] 1.4 97 Pusan, Republic of 896 Won 246 million | Overliow
Republiv of Koren Korea during
loading,
operation
95 Ospg N°3 3.4.97 Tunggade, Republic of 786 104 300 SDR | Grounding
Republic of Korea Koren festimate)
06 Plare Princess 27.597 Puerto Miranda, Malta D422 16 million SDR | Overllow
Venezuela festimate) | during
loading
aperation
o7 Diomund Grace 2797 Tokyo Bay, Panan 147 012 14 million SDR | Crounding
Japan
03 Katja 7.8.97 Le Havre, Bahamas® 52079 FFr 48 nullion | Striking a
France {estimate) | quay

166



Quantity Compensalion Notes
ol ol {Amounts paid by 1971 Fund,

spilled uniess indicated 1o the contrary)

(lonnus)

28 | Clean-up (poid) Won 689 829 037 | Won 690 nullion paid by shipowner's 89
Salvage (paid) Won 20376 927 | insurer. 1971 Fund considering recourse
Fishery-related fpaidd) Won 16 769 424 | action against the Republic of Kores.

Loss of income (paid) Won 6 161 710
Cargo transhipment fpaid) Won 10 000 000
Indermmmification {paid) Won 28 (171 490
Won 771 208 588
6200 | Clean-up (claimed) ¥23 026 000 000 | Provisional payments of ¥8 538 million 90
Fishery-reluted (claimed) ¥5290 000000 | made by 197t Fundand ¥1 (071 by the 1992
Oil removal felaimed) ¥1 312000000 [ Fund. Payments of ¥66 million and
Taurism-related felaimed) ¥3 043 000 000 | LISSE67T 393 made by shipowner's msurer
Causeway conslruction (claimed) ¥2 397 000 000
¥35 008 000 000
0.6 | Clean-up ¥7 673820 | ¥1 710173 paid hy shipowncr's nsurer, N
Indenmification Y457 497
¥8 131327
3600 | Clean-up (paid) Bs1 061 268 867 | Bsi 154 143 398 paid by shipowner’s 92
Other dumage to property (paid) Bsl12 230431 | insurer. Claims lor significant amounts
Fishery-related (paid) 13575085 817 | being examined. Further elamms expected,
Tourism-related (paid) _Bs20 827 150 | Claims for Bs320 000 000 are the subject of
1351 169412 265 | legal proceedings
1 Clean-up X415 600 000 U3
Indermification ¥ 865 400
Y416 465 406
124 | Clean-up Won 418 000 000 o4
Indemmmification Won 58 000 000
Won 476 000 000
tiniknonny) | Clean-up fpaid) Won 779 250 048 | Furlher clmims expected, 493
Clean-up felaimed) Waon 93 351 728
Fishery-related (paid) Won 77 371 635
Qil removal operation (paid) Wan 6 738 565917
Waont 7 688 539 348
Clean-up (paid) Y452 646 003
Clean~up (claimerd) ¥204 114 673
Fishery-related (paid) ¥1R1 TBG 486
¥838 567 162
1.2 | Fishery-related {elained) LISS47 000 000 96
1500 | Clean-up fpaid) ¥1 074 000 000 | Tow! amount of established claims will not 97
Fishery-related (paid) ¥263 000 000 | exceed shipowner's lability.
Tourism-related (pajd) ¥23 000 000
Other loss of income (pald) Y& 000 Qud
¥1 630 000 000
190 | Clean-up (claimed) FFr17300000 | FFro 866 000 paid by shipowner’s insurer o3

OCther damage to property (claimed)
Loss of income (claimed)

FFr 7 800 000

EFr 1 200 000
I"IFr 26 300 000

Probable that total of the esiablished claims
will be less than owner's hability.

167




Ship Dareof | Place of incident Flag State Ciross Limitof | Causcof
incident ol'ship lonnuge shipowner's | ineident
{GRT) Tability under
1964 CLC
9% fEvuikos 15.10.97 | Stritof Singapore | Cyprus 80 823 & 5846941 SDR | Collision
100 Kyunguam NI 7.11.97 Ulsun, Repulihic of 168 Won 43 543015 | Grounding
Republic of Korea Korea
L Poritvtn 300 7198 Hamriyuh, Saint {233 Not available | Sinking
Sharjah, United Vineen! and
Arab Enurates the
Grenadines
102 || Marfiza Savalero 8.6.98 Carencro Bay, Panama 28 338 3 nwllion SDR | Ruptured
Venezuela festimmte) | discharge
I!IPU
NOTFS
1 Amounts are given in national eurrencies, The relevant canversion rales us at 30 December 1999 are as follows;
£l = Algerian Dinar Din 109.854 Morocean Ditham Mor Dhr 16.2387
Canadian Dollar Can$ 23391 Omani Rial OR 0.62006
Danish Krone DK 11.9658 Republic o Korea Won Won 182573
Finnish Markka LERY! 0.5603 Russian Rouble Rhls 444024
French Franc Fhr 10.5473 Smgapore Dollar S$ 2,6851
German Mark DM 31448 Spunish Pesela Pts 267.330
Greek Drachma [rs 531.071 Swedish Krona SKy 13,7688
Italian Lira LI 311337 UAE Dirham UAE Dhr 5.9195
Japanese Yen ¥ 164.966 United States Dollar LSS 1.6117
Mualaysian Ringgit RM 0.1245 Venezuelan Balivar lis 1045.59
£V = 1178400 SDR or | SDR = £0.848610

168




Quantity Compensation Noles

ol oil {Amounts paid by 1971 Fund,
spilled uinless indicated 1o the contrary}
{lonnes}
20000 ‘S_f”x‘l-"_‘f’””' Provisional payment of LISS500 000 by 99
Clean-up (claimen} . SS17 530000 | shipowner in respect of clean-up ¢luims.
Other damage (o properly fefaimed) SE] KO0 000

S$19°830 000

Malavsia _

Clean-up (claimed) R:\'E 1 736 000

Fishery-reluted (elaimed) RM | 900 000
RM 3 636 000

Indonesia
Clean-up (clajmed) US$152 000
Environmental damage (claimeid) LJS53 200 000
Frahery-related fclaimed) USS1] 000
LIS£3 363 000
-5 | Clean-up (paid) Won 169 267 s15 | The shipowner has paid Won 26 622 030, 100
Clean-up (claimed) Waon 44 035 053
Fishery-relited (paid) Won 82 818 256
Fishery-related (elapmed) Won 79 200 000
Won 375 320 844
AQ00 | Clean-up (paid) Dhr 1 839000 | Further claims expecied. 10t
Clean-up (clarmed) Dhr 4 43 738
Dhir 6 783 D00
202 | Claims pending in Court: Further claims expected. The 1971 Fuod 102
Clean-up and environmental damage consuders that the Conventions do notapply
felaimed) Bs10.000 000 [ 10 1his ineiden
The inclusion of claimed amownts is not to be undersiond as indicating thal cither the claim or the amount is accepied by the 1971

Fund.

Where claims are indicated us paid, the ligure given shows the actual amount paid by the 1971 Fund (ie excluding the shipowner's
liability).

169




ANNEX

SUMMARY OF

(31 December

For this tuble, damage has been grouped into the following categories:

Ship Date of | Place of incident Flag State Gross Limit of | Cause of
incident of ship tonnuge shipowner's | incident
{GT) Hability under
applicable CLC
Unknown 20,6 96 North Sea coast, - - - | Unknreown
Germany
Nakhodka 2.1.97 Okistand, Russian 12159 1 388 (00 SDR | Breaking
Jupan Federation
Osung N°3 3497 Tunggado, Republic of T80 104 500 SDR | Grounding
Republic of Koiea Kuicu festiniaie)
Uinknown 28.9.97 Essex, - - | Unknown
United Kingdom
Santa A 1193 Devon, Pavama 17134 10 196 280 SDR | Grounding
United Kingdom festimate)
Milad 1 5.3.98 Bahrain Belize S0t Not available | Damage 10
hull
Mary Anne 22.07.99 Philippines Philippines 405 1000000 SDR | Sinking
Dolly 5.11.99 Martimique Dominican 289 Not avadlable | Sinking
Repubiic
Erika 12.12.99 Brittany, France Malia 19 666 9200 000 SDR | Breaking
{esiimate)

NOTES

Amounts are given in national currencies. The relevant conversion rates as al 30 December 1999 are as follows:

£1 = Hahwain Dinar

Germum Mark
Japanese Yen
Plilippines Peso
Republic of Korea Won
United States Dollar

£l =

1178400 SDR or | SBR = £0.848610

BD 0.6077
[ 3.1448
¥ 64,960
Peso 64,9516
Won 82573
55 1.ol17

170



XXII

INCIDENTS: 1992 FUND

Clean-up (including preventive measures}
Pre-spill prevenbive measures

1999)
Q
+]
o Fishery-relited
o Tourism-related

> Other demage fo property

Cuantity Compensation MNotes
af oil (Amaounts paid by 1992 Fund,
spilled uniess indicaied to the contrary)
(lonnes)
Unknown | Clean-up fefaimed) DM2 610 226 | German authonties have taken legal action ]
against a shipowner whose ship s suspected
of being responsible for the oil spill. 1 tus
action 15 unsuccessiul, authontics will claim
against 1992 Fund
6200 | Clean-up (elained) ¥23 026000000 | Provisional payments of' ¥8 5358 million 2
Fishery-related folatmed) ¥5 290 000 000 | made by 1971 Fund and ¥1 071 million by
Oil removal felnimed) Y1 312000000 | the 1992 Fund. Payments of ¥66 million and
Tourism-related (claimed) ¥3 043 000 000 LISSSG7 593 ymade by shipowner's insurer.
Causeway construction (elatmed) ¥2 397 000 000
¥35 065 000 000
Unknown The 1992 Fund paid ¥340 mullion 10 3
claimants. This amount was later
reimbursed by the 1971 Fund.
Unknown | Clean-up (elaimeid) £10000 | Claim will not be pursued 4
280 | Clean-up (clalnmed) Questioned whether Santa Anna [alls within 5
£30 000 definition of ‘ship’
0 | Pre-spill preventive measures (paid) BD 21 168 6
Th 1 ] 4 - § -
Unknown | Clean-up (paid) LSS 1 000 GO “1.1. clean up ¢laims have been paid by the 7
shipowner's insurer. Further elaims are
expected,
Unknown Nu elaims submtied so far, 8
4 000 Claims for substantial amounts are expeeled. 9
{estinate)
2 The inclusion of elaimed armounts is not 1o be understood as indicating that either the claim or the amount is accepted by

the 19492 Fund.

3 Where claims are indicated as puid, the Ngure given shows the actual amount paid by the 1992 Fund (ie excluding the
shipowner's liabilily)

171







INTERNATIONAL OIL POLLUTION COMPENSATION FUNDS
E-mail: info@iopefund.org Web; www.iopciund.org

UNTIL MAY 2000
4 Albert Embankment, London, SE1 7SR, United Kingdom
Telephone: +44-20-7582 2606 Telefax: +44-20-7735 0326

FROM JUNE 2000
Portland House, Stag Place, London, SW1E 5PN, United Kingdom
Telephone: +44-20-7592 7100 Telefax: +44-20-7592 7111



